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pennsylvania

é DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

FOR SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING MODULE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (DEP) USE ONLY

DEP CODE #

CLIENT ID #

SITE ID #

APS ID # AUTH. ID #

TO: Approving Agency (DEP or delegated local agency)

PA DEP Southwest Regional Office

400 Waterfront Drive

Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745

Dear Sir/Madam:

Attached please find a completed sewage facilities planning module prepared by

Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc.

Date

(Name)

for 3500 Forbes Avenue

(Title)

a subdivision, commercial ,or industrial facility located in the City of Pittsburgh

Allegheny

(Name)

County.

(City, Borough, Township)

Check one

X (i) The planning module, as prepared and submitted by the applicant, is approved by the municipality as a
proposed [X] revision [] supplement for new land development to its Official Sewage Facilities Plan (Official
Plan), and is [X] adopted for submission to DEP [] transmitted to the delegated LA for approval in accordance

with the requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 71 and the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P.S. §750),

OR

[ (i) The planning module will not be approved by the municipality as a proposed revision or supplement for new
land development to its Official Plan because the project described therein is unacceptable for the reason(s)

checked below:

Check Boxes

[] Additional studies are being performed by or on behalf of this municipality which may have an effect on the
planning module as prepared and submitted by the applicant. Attached hereto is the scope of services to

be performed and the time schedule for completion of said studies.

[ ] The planning module as submitted by the applicant fails to meet limitations imposed by other laws or
ordinances, officially adopted comprehensive plans and/or environmental plans (e.g., zoning, land use,
25 Pa. Code Chapter 71). Specific reference or applicable segments of such laws or plans are attached

hereto.

[l Other (attach additional sheet giving specifics).

Municipal Secretary: Indicate below by checking appropriate boxes which components are being transmitted to the

approving agency.

[0 Resolution of Adoption

[ Module Completeness Checklist

[0 3 Sewage Collection/Treatment Facilities
[]1 3s Small Flow Treatment Facilities

[J 2 Individual and Community Onlot

Disposal of Sewage

[J 4A Municipal Planning Agency Review

[14B County Planning Agency Review

[J 4C County or Joint Health Department
Review

Municipal Secretary (print)

Signature

Date
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COUNTYOF (J££4/ ALLEGHENY

RICH FITZGERALD
COUNTY EXECUTIVE

February 26, 2021

Rachel McCune

Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc.
2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403

Canonsburg, PA 15317

RE: SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING MODULE; ALLEGHENY COUNTY
3500 Forbes Avenue, City of Pittsburgh

Dear Ms. McCune:

Enclosed is a signed copy of Component 4C, County or Joint County Health Department Review, for the
above-referenced development. This Planning Module Component was received on February 24, 2021. The
project proposes the following:

Project Description: 3500 Forbes Avenue. Proposing to redevelop
approximately 1.51 acres on Parcels 28-F-322,
28-F-330, 28-F-360, 28-F-354, and 28-F-356 to
construct an 398,500 gross square foot multi-
story residential building (replace the existing gas
station) to mainly serve as housing for University
of Pittsburgh students and will include
impervious pedestrian walkways, a service
driveway, parking garage access, tree pits,
landscaping, stormwater management facilities,
and associated site features located in the City of
Pittsburgh, Allegheny County

Sewage Flow: 81,465 GPD

Conveyance: The flow from this site will be conveyed to the
Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (PWSA)
collection system to ALCOSAN POC M-19W to
the Monongahela River interceptor and then to
the ALCOSAN Treatment Plant at Woods Run.

Sewer’s Owner: PWSA (collection) and ALCOSAN (interceptor)
Name of Sewage Treatment Plant: ALCOSAN
Please be advised that a permit must be obtained from the Allegheny County Health Department’s (ACHD)

Plumbing Section prior to commencing any plumbing work for the proposed project. Plumbing work for
which an ACHD Plumbing Permit must be obtained includes any plumbing work done on the site and any

GRENY ¢ DEBRA BOGEN, MD, DIRECTOR

>0
‘35) T ‘55:3 ALLEGHENY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
< v
4 - WATER POLLUTION CONTROL & SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
‘% § £ 3901 PENNAVENUE * BUILDING DS ¢ PITTSBURGH. PA 15224-1318 PR
{ Advarncing
Tp B § PHONE: 412.578.8040 « FAX 412.578.8053 public health

?"&' .II)E]?*PA?"g WWW.ALL EGHENYCOUNTY.US/HEALTHDEPARTMENT performance




Ms. Rachel McCune
February 26, 2021
Page 2

sewers, which will not be owned and operated by a municipality or a sewer authority. In addition, it should
be noted that the approval of this sewage facilities planning module does not include approval of pipe size
and/or type. Approval for pipe size and/or type must be obtained by filing a specific plumbing plan with
the ACHD’s Plumbing Section. If you should have any questions relative to ACHD’s plumbing
requirements, you can contact Ivo Miller, Plumbing Program Manager at 412-578-8393.

The ACHD has no objection to the approval of this project. If you have any questions, please call me at
412-578-8046.

Sincerely,
et g etk
Frreddie Fields, M.B.A.

Environmental Health Engineer 111
Water Pollution Control & Solid Waste Management

FF/cb
Enclosure

oe: Thomas Flanagan, PA Department of Environmental Protection w/attachment (electronically)
Ivo Miller, ACHD w/attachment (electronically)




Rachel McCune

From: Battistone, Martina <martina.battistone@pittsburghpa.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, March 9, 2021 2:51 PM

To: Rachel McCune

Cc: Paul Ceriani

Subject: Re: SFPM 3500 Forbes Avenue

Attachments: 3500 Forbes Ave. Comp. 4A.pdf

Great, thanks!
Please see attached for the completed Component 4A.

Best,
Marti

From: Rachel McCune <rmccune@langan.com>

Date: Tuesday, March 9, 2021 at 7:52 AM

To: Martina Wolf <martina.battistone@pittsburghpa.gov>
Cc: Paul Ceriani <pceriani@Langan.com>

Subject: RE: SFPM 3500 Forbes Avenue

Morning Marti!

Here is a new link and | also attached the 4A component.
https://clients.langan.com/Sharing/filesharing/ViewPosted?transactionHash=1697428820

Let me know if there is anything additional you need from us for this!

Thanks!
Rachel

Rachel McCune
Senior Staff Engineer

LANGAN

Direct: 724.514.5145
Mobile: 724.972.3781
File Sharing Link
www.langan.com

PENNSYLVANIA NEW JERSEY NEW YORK CONNECTICUT MASSACHUSETTS WASHINGTON, DC
VIRGINIA OHIO FLORIDA TEXAS ARIZONA COLORADO WASHINGTON CALIFORNIA
ATHENS CALGARY DUBAI LONDON PANAMA

A Carbon-Neutral Firm | Langan’s goal is to be SAFE (Stay Accident Free Everyday)

Build your career with a premier firm. Join Langan.

From: Battistone, Martina <martina.battistone@pittsburghpa.gov>
Sent: Monday, March 8, 2021 6:27 PM
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alcosan

allegheny county sanitary authority

February 9, 2021

Paul Ceriani, P.E.

Langan Engineering & Environmental Services, Inc.
2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403

Canonsburg, PA 15317

Re: 3500 Forbes Ave
3500 Forbes Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15213
PA DEP Sewage Facilities Planning Module
ALCOSAN Regulator Structure M-19W-00

Dear Mr. Ceriani:

We have reviewed the Component 3 Planning Module for the referenced project to
be located in the City of Pittsburgh, 4™ Ward. The project will generate a peak flow
of 81,465 GPD in the ALCOSAN Monongahela River Interceptor and Woods Run
Treatment Plant.

The capacity of the ALCOSAN M-19W-00 Diversion Structure is approximately 2.83
MGD. The peak dry weather flow is approximately 1.61 MGD. Sufficient dry
weather capacity exists for this connection. However, the ALCOSAN Monongahela
River Interceptor and the Woods Run Treatment Plant do not have the capacity for
the flows generated by the tributary communities during wet weather periods. This
limitation will be addressed as ALCOSAN implements its Clean Water Plan.

ALCOSAN has completed and signed the sections required in the Component 3
module and requests that this letter be made part of the planning module submission.
If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 412-732-8046.

Sincerely,

A{]<LEG HENY COUNTY SANITARY AUTHORITY
)

/A
Joseph A. Sparbanie, P.E.
Civil Engineer

Attachment

cc: T. Dean (w/o attachment) B. King/ PWSA (w/o attachment)
D. Thomton (w/o attachment) T. Flanagan/ PaDEP (w/o attachment)
M. Lichte (w/o attachment) F. Fields/ ACHD (w/o attachment)

3300 Preble Avenuee Pittsburgh, PA 15233-1092 « ph: 412.766.4810

www.alcosan.org



LANGAN

2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403 Canonsburg, PA 15317 T:724.514.5100 F:724.514.5101

To: Date:
ATTN: Jillian Sanchioli January 28, 2021
Administrative Secretary — Regional
Conveyance Project No.
Allegheny County Sanitary Authority 250084602
3300 Preble Avenue Re:
Pittsburgh, PA 15233 3500 Forbes Avenue
Phone No: Sewage Facilities Planning
412-732-8052 Module
Via: Items:
OFedEx: [ Priority [ Standard [] 2-Day 1 Prints [ Letter [ Other
[ ups: O Priority [ Standard  [] 2-Day [ Sepia [ Drawings [J Reports
[J 1% Class Mail [ Hand Delivery ~ [] Eastern Delivery (Inter-Office) X Other __Sewage Facilities Planning Module
Copies: Dwg. No.: Description:
Sewage Facilities Planning Module for 3500 Forbes Avenue
1 (dated January 2021)
2 - il
RECEIVED
Ctlza
[ For Your Information [ For Your Use [ As Requested By:
X For Review and Comment X For Approval ] Other:
Remarks:

Please find enclosed the Sewage Facilities Planning Module for the 3500 Forbes Avenue
project to be reviewed and approved by ALOCSAN. We ask that you please review the
module and complete Component 3 in Appendix C of the module, and return to my
attention when complete. If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to
contact me at 724-514-5167, or email me at pceriani@langan.com.

Copies To: From:

ol § ol

Paul Ceriani, PE
Senior Project Manager




m& ~ PITTSBURGH WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

WATER AND SEWER AVAILABILITY LETTER
REQUEST FORM

All persons planning to perform construction, demolition, or renovation work that will involve water and/or sewer services are
recommended to complete this form and submit to PWSA. PWSA will review the request and reply to indicate if PWSA-owned water
and/or sewer utilities are present at the site of the proposed work.,

This request form is required for all of the following types of development. (Please note that the term “sewer™ refers to sanitary’
sewers, combined sewers, and storm sewers.)

1. New water and/or sewer tap(s) for all approved/recorded subdivisions.

2. Change of Use and/or increase in water and/or sewer flows for residential development(s), commercial, industrial and
institutional developments (i.e. total project sanitary flow is greater than 799 gallons per day).

3, New water and/or sewer tap(s) for all residential, commercial, industrial, and institutional developments.

Information to be submitted by the Applicant:

CA Ventures
3500 Forbes Avenue, Pittsburgh PA 15213
Residential

Property Owner Name:

Address of Property:

Proposed Use of Site:

Forbes Avenue & McKee Place

Closest street intersection to the property:

Paul Ceriani

Date of Request: 02/21 /2020
2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403 Canonsburg, PA 15317-9540
724.514.5167

Please submit the completed form to: Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority
Engineering and Construction Division
1200 Penn Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Attn; Ms, Michelle Camey (mcamey@pgh2o com)

il DR o Yo D
g e R e e g ater : {

:-PWSA W‘a_t_cr_ S;ﬁ_icgf&ﬁiﬂ_ﬁéﬁiﬁlcf [Eés DNO SlZB !/ L‘)Cat“m b h) { bﬂ 5 (}_JUK-Q 8 \imﬁ{{ §+
'_PWSA Sewer Semce Avallable _' '--_\';’ésr I:INo ' Slzc/ioz;tmn ‘%Ly mc,taz ﬂL 02 l/ (rlj\g a(/{_,__‘

_"Apphcant must contact separate agency for wafer sennce‘ |:] Yes S ;

Requestor Name:”

Requestor Address:

Requestor Phone Number:

PWSA UseOnly: -~

~2

'Na.me of scparate agency

e R e .':_: .'-:".'-‘:'Slgnatu:e and
| PWSA Approval Authority: Date o

Tlﬂc : Fnﬁ\l{\ﬂ{J{{( ', ”!(@h-’ﬁ

\A/n p

Name (nnnt

’,.-.

»_,_.)

Disclaimer: The information provided by PWSA does nol guarantee capacity of the PWSA-owned water and/or sewer lines to satisfy the needs of the
proposed development. The permil application process required by PWSA evaluates the water demand and sewer flows of the development, as
provided by the Applicant, and renders a decision on the capacity of the PWSA facilities.

Form Revised June/201 1
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4 B Pittsburgh
%}@ %}i o Water & Sewer
i | Authority

March 2, 2020

Paul Ceriani
2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403
Canonsburg, PA 15317

RE: Water and Sewer Availability
3500 Forbes Avenue

Dear Mr. Ceriani:

In response to your inquiry on 2/21/2020 concerning water and sewer availability for the area
referenced above, please be advised that both water and sewers are available near the site, and
water and sewer service will be provided in accordance with the policies and procedures of the
Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority.

We wish to advise you that, if it is your desire to tap our water and sewer mains for service, your
plans and Water and Sewer Use Application must be approved by the Authority, complete with
detail showing the type of connection, meter, and backflow device before any work is performed.

Please note that the Authority in no way guarantees that the available lines have the capacity or
pressure adequate for your project’s needs. It is the responsibility of the project developer, design
consultant, and/or architects to determine, at their expense, the adequacy of the existing water
system to fulfill their needs.

If you plan to make modifications to the water or sewer system, please submit design drawings to
The Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority for approval.

Refer to the Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (PWSA) website (www.pgh2o.com) for
the complete “Procedure Manual for Developers”. All tap in plans and applications must be
submitted according to the manual.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (412) 255-8800 x 8030. Thank you.
Singerely,

) /(QQM\)

Engineering Tech II

cc: PWSA File

Penn Liberty Plaza | infoc@pgh2o.com www.pgh2o.com Customer Service /
1200 Penn Avenue T 412.255.2423 W @pgh2o Emergencies:
Pittsburgh PA 15222 F 412.255.2475 412.255.2423



3500 Forbes Avenue - Water

~ 30
1SS

i
N

Legend

WATER @  PressureMonitaring Saton B Outfal
@  Meter O water Manhale 4  EndCap
[ ] Curb Box — Rising Main n Sewar Pump Stalion
‘Waler System Pump —— Supply Main ———— Combined Sawer
L Hydrant — Transmission Main —— Sanitary Sewer
@  System Valve —— Distibution Main === Slorm Sewer P G }l éo
@ Dividing Pressure Valve === HydraniBranch ~——»—— Regulated Combined Sewer
L] Coupling = = ° Prvala Main ——— Overflow Sewer Meither the City of Pitisburgh nor the PWSA guarantees the accuracy of any of the information heraby
made available, including bul not limited to information conceming the location and condition of
>, F— underg round structures, and neither assumes any ity for any ions or interp:
Ty SEWER Inisroeptnr mads on Ih basis of such information. COP and PWSA assume no responsibilily forany undarsianding
or representalions made by their agents or employees unless such understanding or reprasantations
gF Cross @  Manhols ——— Sewar Force Main are expressly sel forth in a duly written and such expressly provides
thal responsibility therefore is assumad by the City or the PWSA.
] ©  Juncti —_——
Reducar unction Privale Sewer Date: 2/27/2020
%  EndCap = Inlet - Undefined Sewer
@ Wash Out Private Inlet Green Infrastructure Underground Facilities




3500 Forbes Avenue - Sewer
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Neitherthe City of Pitsburgh nor ihe PWS A guarantees the accuracy of any of the infarmation hareby
made available, including bul not limited to information concerning the location and condition of
underground skuctures, and neilher assumes any respansibility for any conclusions ar inle rpretations
made on the basis of such information. COP and PWSA assume no responsibility for any understanding
orrepresentations made by their agents or employees unless such understanding or represaniations
are expressly set forth in a duly authorized written document, and such document expressly provides
that responsibility therefore Is assumed by the City or ihe PWSA_

Date: 2/27/2020



Hydrant Permit — Form HYD Permit Number: #‘Qé « 0 a3

(PWSA Use Only)

To be completed by Applicant:

1. Property Owner's Name CA Ventures

Customer’s Name (if different) Paul Ceriani, P.E., Langan Engineering & Environmental Services, Inc.
3500 Forbes Avenue

Lateral/Service Address
City Pittsburgh State PA Zip 15213

Contact Mailing Address (if different) 2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403
City Canonsburg State PA Zip 15317

Contact Phone Number ( 724 ) 514-5167
Contact Email Pceriani@langan.com

2- A”eghel’ly County BIOCk and I_Dt NO(S). 28-F-322, 28-F-330, 28-F-360, 28-F-354, and 28-F-356 (to be consolidated) Wa[’d NO 4

3. Nature of Development:  Residential [] Multi-Unit [H] Commercial [] Institutional [_]
4. Type of Permit (check one):

HYDRANT FLOW TEST @] HYDRANT WITH METER []

5. If requesting a hydrant flow test, please provide the street name of the tap location
Semple Street - 8 inch main

Applicant has read and understands the general requirements on Page 3.

False Swearing Statement
| verify that the statements made in this Application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

| understand that false statements in this Application are made subject to the penalties of 18 PA C.S.A. § 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

'pmi@r Coraid 7/9/2020

Property Owner’s Signature Date

Page 1 of 3



5HaO

Hydrant Permit — Form HYD Permit Number: 7 00 0223

(PWSA Use Only)

1. [l HYDRANT FLOW TEST: $500
NOTE: PWSA DOES NOT PROVIDE GAUGES, MUST USE YOUR OWN
Date Requested: £~U’\ _‘3 Time Requested: AM / PM
PWSA will determine the applicable flow hydrant and residual hydrant for testing.

FLOW HYDRANT PRESSURE HYDRANT
Hydrant Number: c963 C964
Location: Fresco Way & Semple St Forbes Ave & Semple St
Static Pressure (psi) e e 55 psi
Residual Pressure 23 psi

Flow Observed 800 gpm @ 22 psi

2. [] HYDRANT WITH METER (CONSTRUCTION/TEMPORARY USE): $500 + meter cost

Date Requested: Time Requested: AM / PM
Fire Hydrant No.: Location:
Meter for hydrant use:[_| 5/8” or 5/8" x %" $680.00
BEZ $780.00
] $960.00
[ 12%" meter $1,039.50

AMOUNT DUE = $500.00

PAYMENT PRIOR TO WORK: All charges shall be paid prior to performance of the applicable work.

COMPUTATION: Fees shall be computed on the basis of prevailing costs incurred by the PWSA and taking into account wages paid,

fringe benefits, overhead and other costs that might accrue. The PWSA shall issue regulations listing such charges and shall update them
as necessary.

EFFECTIVE DATE: All standard charges shall become effective on the day they are filed with the PWSA.

Make Check Payable to: The Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority or PWSA

Payment Received Date: E;':Q‘, -2020Check Number: 24635 Check Amount: J »560 0
2/ YY) kQu.md §-37-2030

PWSA Péfmit Clerk Signature Date

Page 2 of 3



GHAO

Hydrant Permit — Form HYD _ Permit Number: 0?0 0 X3 >

(PWSA Use Only)

To be completed by Applicant:

1. Property Owner’s Name CA Ventures

Customer's Name (if different) Paul Ceriani, P.E., Langan Engineering & Environmental Services, Inc.

Lateral/Service Address 3900 Forbes Avenue
Clty Pittsburgh State PA le 15213

Contact Mailing Address (if different) 2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403
City Canonsburg State PA Zip 15317

( 724 ) 514-5167

Contact Phone Number
Contact Email pceriani@langan.com

2 ) Allegher‘ly County BlOCk and LOt NO(S). 28-F-322, 28-F-330, 28-F-380, 28-F-354, and 28-F-356 (lo be consolidaled) Ward NO. 4

3. Nature of Development:  Residential [_] Multi-Unit [H] Commercial [] Institutional [_]
4. Type of Permit (check one):

HYDRANT FLOW TEST [l HYDRANT WITH METER []

5. If requesting a hydrant flow test, please provide the street name of the tap location
Forbes Ave - 6 inch main

Applicant has read and understands the general requirements on Page 3.

False Swearing Statement
| verify that the statements made in this Application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

| understand that false statements in this Application are made subject to the penalties of 18 PA C.S.A. § 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

ﬂw’ld oo 7/9/2020
Property Owner’s Signature Date

Page 1 of 3



>GHAO

Hydrant Permit — Form HYD Permit Number: o0~/ A2 P~

(PWSA Use Only)

1. (W] HYDRANT FLOW TEST: $500
NOTE: PWSA DOES NOT PROVIDE GAUGES, MUST USE YOUR OWN
Date Requested: e,mlx,m Time Requested: AM / PM
PWSA will determinBJthe applicable flow hydrant and residual hydrant for testing.

FLOW HYDRANT PRESSURE HYDRANT
Hydrant Number: ce27 C964
Location: Forbes Ave & Coltar Ave Forbes Ave & Semple St
Static Pressure (psi) | RNy 58 psi
Residual Pressure

57 psi

Flow Observed 1120 gpm @ 47 psi

2. [] HYDRANT WITH METER (CONSTRUCTION/TEMPORARY USE): $500 + meter cost

Date Requested: Time Requested: AM / PM
Fire Hydrant No.: Location:
Meter for hydrant use:[ | 5/8” or 5/8” x %" $680.00
HEZ $780.00
[ ] $960.00
[12% meter $1,039.50

AMOUNT DUE = $500.00

PAYMENT PRIOR TO WORK: All charges shall be paid prior to performance of the applicable work.

COMPUTATION: Fees shall be computed on the basis of prevailing costs incurred by the PWSA and taking into account wages paid,
fringe benefits, overhead and other costs that might accrue. The PWSA shall issue regulations listing such charges and shall update them
as necessary.

EFFECTIVE DATE: All standard charges shall become effective on the day they are filed with the PWSA.

Make Check Payable to: The Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority or PWSA
Payment Received Date: 8‘52 2?20 Check Number; 24634 Check Amount: 3501\) 0

%/W}LQMM 3-27-2090

SA Permit Clerk Signature Date

Page 2 of 3



3500 Forbes Avenue - Water
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Pittsburgh
l Water & Sewer
Authority
November 25, 2020

Paul Ceriani, P.E.

Langan Engineering & Environmental Services, Inc.
2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403

Canonsburg, PA 15317

Subject: Water and Sewer (W/S) Use Approval
Project Name: 3500 Forbes Avenue
PWSA Project No.: 20013.75

Dear Paul:
Pursuant to your request, we have reviewed the W/S Use Application (Application) for the

aforementioned Project. This letter shall serve as confirmation that the Application has been approved.
Please see below for the approved flows:

Type of Flow Sanitary, gpd Water, gpd Storm, cfs

Project Flow 95,659 89,648 9.64

Existing Flow 14,194 14,194 8.70
Net Flow 81,465 75,454

Please be advised that the need for sewage planning shall be determined by the Department of
Environmental Protection (DEP). After issuance of this letter, the PWSA shall email the Preliminary
Determination on the Need for Sewage Planning Letter to the DEP. Typically, the DEP will respond via
email with the Final Determination on the Need for Sewage Planning. In the event that sewage planning
is required, we have enclosed for your use the location of the most limited capacity sewer.

Our review was based on information provided by the Applicant under the assumption that this
information was accurate and complete. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
me directly at 412-255-8800 x5523 or SConnell@pgh2o0.com.

Sincerely,

Shannon Connell
Engineering Co-Op
Enclosure(s)
cc: Barry King, P.E. — PWSA (via email)
Kate Mechler, P.E. — PWSA (via email)
Robert Herring, P.E. — PWSA (via email)
eBuilder — Filing System (via email)

Penn Liberty Plaza | info@pgh2o0.com www.pgh2o.com Customer Service /
1200 Penn Avenue T 412.255.2423 ¥ @pgh2o0 Emergencies:
Pittsburgh PA 15222 F 412.255.2475 412.255.2423



PGHAO

Water and Sewer (W/S) Use Application Form

Instructions

Requirements

Project Info

Owner/Developer

Consultant

Flow Data

Signature

The complete W/S Use Application shall be uploaded via e-builder. To obtain an

e-builder

project folder,

please make a request on our website at

www.pgh2o0.com/permits. In addition, please refer to the Developer’s Manual for

detailed information on application requirements.

[=] Application Fee

[=] Flow Calculations

Project Name:

Address:

Is the Project located on a lot created prior to May 15, 1972?

Name:

Address:

Email:
Phone Number:
Firm Name:

Address:

Contact Name:
Email:

Phone Number:

[=] Application Form [=] Narrative

[=] Site Plan
3500 Forbes Ave

[=] Floor Plan

3500 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15213

[] YES [=] NO

CA Ventures

130 East Randolph Street, Suite 2100

Chicago, IL 60601

jsugiyama@ca-ventures.com

312-994-0870

Langan Engineering & Environmental Services, Inc.

2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403

Canonsburg, PA 15317

Paul Ceriani, P.E.

pceriani@langan.com

724-514-5167

Type of Flow Sanitary, gpd Water, gpd Storm, cfs

Project Flow 95,659 89,648 9.64

Existing Flow 14,194 14,194 8.70
Net Flow 81,465 75,454 Not Required

By signing below, | hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, that the
information provided within the Water and Sewer Use Application is true,
complete and accurate.

Name, printed:
Signature:

Date:

Paul Ceriani, P.E.

'pw.% Coos

11/13/2020
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Converging Point

Converging point

PROJECT NAME:

PWSA PROJECT NUMBER:
PWSA REVIEWER:

DATE:

LEGEND:

Connection to 15" Sewer

Most Limited Capacity Sewer (MLCS) Spreadsheet

3500 Forbes Ave

20013.75

Shannon Connell

October 23, 2020

Output Data
Input Data
Questionable Data

Upstream Downstream Area, | Wetted P,

Upstream MH | Downstream MH Invert Invert Length, ft| Diam., in.| Material n sf ft Slope Flow, gpd
MH028F031 MH028F015 885.00 884.99 155.04 15 VCP 0.015 1.23 3.927 0.01% 291,381
MHO028F015 MHO028F013 884.99 882.50 315.25 15 VCP 0.015 1.23 3.927 0.79% 3,227,688
MH028F013 JCT028G013 882.50 881.25 18.99 15 VCP 0.015 1.23 3.927 6.58% 9,308,427
JCT028G013 MHO028F043 881.25 880.00 23.45 24 VCP 0.015 3.14 6.283 5.33% 29,335,082
MH028F043 MH028K002 880.00 855.00 293.80 24 VCP 0.015 3.14 6.283 8.51% | 37,063,619
MH028K002 JCT028K003 857.00 856.00 20.68 24 VCP 0.015 3.14 6.283 4.84% 27,940,132
JCT028K003 JCT028K004 855.99 855.19 6.48 54 Concrete| 0.013 15.90 14.137 12.35% | 447,777,738
JCT028K004 MH028L018 855.19 851.97 376.83 54 Concrete| 0.013 | 15.90 | 14.137 0.85%

MH028L018 MH028L020 852.01 844.05 574.39 54 Concrete| 0.013 15.90 14.137 1.39% | 150,023,090
MH028L020 MH028R014 843.49 839.13 357.20 54 Concrete| 0.013 | 15.90 | 14.137 1.22% | 140,796,717
MHO028R014 JCT028R0O16 839.03 836.94 45.21 42 Brick 0.016 9.62 10.996 | 4.62% | 113,902,262
JCT028R016 MH028P003 836.94 783.09 675.11 39 Concrete| 0.013 8.30 10.210 7.98% | 151,123,795
MH028P003 JCT028P008 783.04 780.69 38.28 39 Brick 0.016 8.30 10.210 6.14% | 107,720,560
JCT028P008 MH029B055 780.69 755.74 309.46 39 Concrete| 0.013 8.30 10.210 8.06% | 151,935,857
MHO029B055 JCT029B004 755.64 746.18 126.26 39 Concrete| 0.013 8.30 10.210 7.49% | 146,467,053
JCT029B004 MH029B061 746.18 741.07 66.96 39 Concrete| 0.013 8.30 10.210 7.63% | 147,818,910
MHO029B061 MHO029B016 738.39 737.09 45.21 39 Concrete| 0.013 8.30 10.210 2.88% | 90,736,430
MH029B016 ADC029BM19C 737.04 733.30 57.90 39 Concrete| 0.013 8.30 10.210 6.46% | 135,995,264
Connection to 36" Sewer
Upstream Downstream Area, | Wetted P,

Upstream MH | Downstream MH Invert Invert Length, ft|Diam., in.| Material n sf ft Slope Flow, gpd
MHO028F034 MHO028F033 893.77 892.99 51.77 36 Concrete| 0.013 7.07 9.425 1.51% | 53,056,248
MH028F033 MH028F032 892.81 891.05 144.84 36 Concrete| 0.013 7.07 9.425 1.22% | 47,647,530
MHO028F032 MHO028F021 890.83 890.11 27.00 36 Concrete| 0.013 7.07 9.425 2.67% | 70,585,043
MH028F021 MH028F020 890.07 887.62 194.71 36 Concrete| 0.013 7.07 9.425 1.26% | 48,486,097
MHO028F020 MHO028F018 887.61 881.44 104.03 36 Concrete| 0.013 7.07 9.425 5.93% | 105,266,843
MH028F018 MH028F019 881.35 879.75 21.66 36 Concrete| 0.013 7.07 9.425 7.39% | 117,478,686
MHO028F019 MHO028F047 879.28 862.45 150.97 36 Concrete| 0.013 7.07 9.425 11.15%| 144,319,510
MHO028F047 MHO028K001 862.45 856.48 314.99 45 Concrete| 0.013 | 11.04| 11.781 1.90% | 107,893,132
MHO028K001 JCT028K003 856.48 855.99 31.13 54 Concrete| 0.013 | 15.90 | 14.137 1.57% | 159,887,123
JCT028K003 JCT028K004 855.99 855.19 6.48 54 Concrete| 0.013 | 15.90 | 14.137 |12.35%| 447,777,738
JCT028K004 MH028L018 855.19 851.97 376.83 54 Concrete| 0.013 | 15.90 | 14.137 0.85%

MH028L018 MH028L020 852.01 844.05 574.39 54 Concrete| 0.013 | 15.90 | 14.137 1.39% | 150,023,090
MH028L020 MHO028R014 843.49 839.13 357.20 54 Concrete| 0.013 | 15.90 | 14.137 1.22% | 140,796,717
MHO028R014 JCT028RO16 839.03 836.94 45.21 42 Brick 0.016 9.62 10.996 | 4.62% | 113,902,262
JCT028R016 MH028P003 836.94 783.09 675.11 39 Concrete| 0.013 8.30 10.210 7.98% | 151,123,795
MH028P003 JCT028P008 783.04 780.69 38.28 39 Brick 0.016 8.30 10.210 6.14% | 107,720,560
JCT028P008 MH029B055 780.69 755.74 309.46 39 Concrete| 0.013 8.30 10.210 8.06% | 151,935,857
MHO029B055 JCT029B004 755.64 746.18 126.26 39 Concrete| 0.013 8.30 10.210 7.49% | 146,467,053
JCT029B004 MH029B061 746.18 741.07 66.96 39 Concrete| 0.013 8.30 10.210 7.63% | 147,818,910
MHO029B061 MHO029B016 738.39 737.09 45.21 39 Concrete| 0.013 8.30 10.210 2.88% | 90,736,430
MHO029B016 ADC029BM19C 737.04 733.30 57.90 39 Concrete| 0.013 8.30 10.210 6.46% | 135,995,264

lofl




Pittsburgh
l Water & Sewer
Authority
November 25, 2020

Mr. Thomas Flanagan
PA Department of Environmental Protection
Clean Water Program
400 Waterfront Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Subject: Preliminary Determination on the Need for Sewage Planning

Project Name: 3500 Forbes Avenue
PWSA Project No.: 20013.75

Dear Mr. Flanagan:

Please be advised that the Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority has approved the Water and
Sewer (W/S) Use Application for the aforementioned Project. We have enclosed the W/S Use Approval
Letter and the supporting documentation. The approved sanitary flows are summarized below:

Type of Sanitary Flow Definition Flow, gpd
Project Flow Peak daily flow associated with the Project | 95,659
Existing Flow Peak daily flow within the past five years 14,194

Net Flow = Project Flow — Existing Flow 81,465

Please see below for our Preliminary Determination on the Need for Sewage Planning:

Yes, we believe the Project requires sewage planning

] No, we believe the Project does not require sewage planning

Based on the foregoing, please provide a Final Determination on the Need for Sewage Planning.

Our review was based on information provided by others under the assumption that this
information was accurate and complete. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

me directly at 412-255-8800 x5523 or SConnell@pgh2o0.com.

Enclosure(s)

cc: Barry King, P.E. — PWSA (via email)
Kate Mechler, P.E. — PWSA (via email)
Robert Herring, P.E. — PWSA (via email)
Paul Ceriani, P.E. — Applicant (via email)
eBuilder - Filing System (via email)

Penn Liberty Plaza | info@pgh2o0.com www.pgh2o.com
1200 Penn Avenue T 412.255.2423 ¥ @pgh2o
Pittsburgh PA 15222 F 412.255.2475

Sincerely,

Shannon Connell
Engineering Co-Op

Customer Service /
Emergencies:
412.255.2423



Pittsburgh
l Water & Sewer
Authority
November 25, 2020

Mr. Thomas Flanagan
PA Department of Environmental Protection
Clean Water Program
400 Waterfront Drive
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Subject: Tap Allocation Authorization Letter
Dear Mr. Flanagan:

Please be advised that the Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (PWSA) authorizes the tap
allocations associated with the following Project:

Project Name: 3500 Forbes Avenue

Project Address: 3500 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15213

Net Flow, gpd: 81,465
EDU’s, 400gpd/EDU:  203.66

Our review is based on information provided by others under the assumption that this
information was accurate and complete. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
me directly at x5523 or SConnell@pgh20.com.

Sincerely,

Shannon Connell
Engineering Co-Op

cc: Barry King, P.E. — PWSA (via email)
Kate Mechler, P.E. — PWSA (via email)
Robert Herring, P.E. — PWSA (via email)
Paul Ceriani, P.E. — Applicant (via email)
Regis Ryan — DEP (via email)
eBuilder — Filing System (via email)

Penn Liberty Plaza | info@pgh2o0.com www.pgh2o.com Customer Service /
1200 Penn Avenue T 412.255.2423 ¥ @pgh2o0 Emergencies:
Pittsburgh PA 15222 F 412.255.2475 412.255.2423



Pittsburgh
l Water & Sewer
Authority
January 27, 2021

Paul Ceriani, P.E.

Langan Engineering & Environmental Services, Inc.
2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403

Canonsburg, PA 15317

Subject: Sewage Facilities Planning Module (SFPM)
Approval for Collection System Flows
Project Name: 3500 Forbes Avenue (Project)
PWSA Project No.: 20013.75

Dear Paul,

Pursuant to your request, we have reviewed the SFPM and determined that the Project will not
create a dry-weather hydraulic overload within the next five (5) years for any collection facility owned by
the Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (PWSA). We have enclosed for your use the electronically
signed “Section J — Chapter 94 Consistency Determination”. Please be advised that this approval is limited
to the collection system portion of the SFPM.

Our review was based on information provided by others under the assumption that this
information was accurate and complete. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
me directly at x5523 or SConnell@pgh2o0.com.

Sincerely,

Shannon Connell
Engineering Co-Op
Enclosures
cc: Barry King, P.E. — PWSA (via email)
Kate Mechler, P.E. — PWSA (via email)
Robert Herring, P.E. — PWSA (via email)
Thomas Flanagan — DEP (via email)
eBuilder — Filing System (via email)

Penn Liberty Plaza | info@pgh2o0.com www.pgh2o.com Customer Service /
1200 Penn Avenue T 412.255.2423 ¥ @pgh2o0 Emergencies:
Pittsburgh PA 15222 F 412.255.2475 412.255.2423



Pittsburgh
l Water & Sewer
Authority

To: Barry King, P.E. - Director of Engineering and Construction

From: Shannon Connell

Date: January 25, 2021

Subject: Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) - Sewage Facilities

Planning Module (SFPM)

Chapter 94 Consistency Determination

Project Name: 3500 Forbes Avenue (Project)

Project Address: 3500 Forbes Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15213

PWSA Project Number: 20013.75

Dear Barry,

The Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (PWSA) received a SFPM application for the
aforementioned Project. In accordance with Title 25 of the Pennsylvania Code, the PWSA is required to
prepare an annual Wasteload Management Report on the collection and conveyance of wastewater
relative to available capacity. Our review of the SFPM was conducted to understand how the Project will
impact available dry-weather capacity and whether the proposed flows will contribute to a dry-weather
hydraulic overload within the next five (5) years. Please note that a dry-weather hydraulic overload shall
require both the denial of the SFPM and the submission of a Corrective Action Plan to the DEP.

We have determined that the Project will not contribute to a dry-weather hydraulic overload
within the next five years. Please refer to the enclosed hydraulic calculations for additional information.
Upon your approval, please sign and return the enclosed “Section J - Chapter 94 Consistency
Determination” page from the SFPM.

Our review was based on information provided by others under the assumption that this
information was accurate and complete. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me directly.

Yours truly,

Shannon Connell
Engineering Co-Op
Enclosures
cc: Robert Herring, P.E. - PWSA
e-Builder — Filing System

Penn Liberty Plaza | info@pgh2o0.com www.pgh2o.com Customer Service /
1200 Penn Avenue T 412.255.2423 ¥ @pgh2o0 Emergencies:
Pittsburgh PA 15222 F 412.255.2475 412.255.2423



3800-FM-BPNPSM0353 Rev. 2/2015

Form

Xl J. CHAPTER 94 CONSISTENCY DETERMINATION (See Section J of instructions)

Projects that propose the use of existing municipal collection, conveyance or wastewater treatment facilities, or the
construction of collection and conveyance facilities to be served by existing municipal wastewater treatment facilities
must be consistent with the requirements of Title 25, Chapter 94 (relating to Municipal Wasteload Management). If
not previously included in Section F, include a general map showing the path of the sewage to the treatment facility.
If more than one municipality or authority will be affected by the project, please obtain the information required in this
section for each. Additional sheets may be attached for this purpose.

1.
2.

Project Flows 81,465 gpd
Total Sewage Flows to Facilities (pathway from point of origin through treatment plant)

When providing “treatment facilties” sewage flows, use Annual Average Daily Flow for “average” and Maximum
Monthly Average Daily Flow for “peak” in all cases. For “peak flows” in “collection” and “conveyance” facilities,
indicate whether these flows are “peak hourly flow” or “peak instantaneous flow” and how this figure was derived
(i.e., metered, measured, estimated, etc.).

a. Enter average and peak sewage flows for each proposed or existing facility as designed or permitted.
b. Enter the average and peak sewage flows for the most restrictive sections of the existing sewage facilities.

c. Enter the average and peak sewage flows, projected for 5 years (2 years for pump stations) through the
most restrictive sections of the existing sewage facilities. Include existing, proposed (this project) and
future project (other approved projects) flows.

To complete the table, refer to the instructions, Section J.

c. Projected Flows in

a. Design and/or Permitted 5 years (gpd)
Capacity (gpd) b. Present Flows (gpd) (2 years for P.S.)
Average Peak Average Peak Average Peak
Collection 33470698 117147443 617000 1383000 439340 1537688
Conveyance
Treatment

Collection and Conveyance Facilities

The questions below are to be answered by the sewer authority, municipality, or agency responsible for
completing the Chapter 94 report for the collection and conveyance facilities. These questions should be
answered in coordination with the latest Chapter 94 annual report and the above table. The individual(s) signing
below must be legally authorized to make representation for the organization.

YES NO

a. [ [l This project proposes sewer extensions or tap-ins. Will these actions create a hydraulic
overload within five years on any existing collection or conveyance facilities that are part of
the system?

If yes, this sewage facilities planning module will not be accepted for review by the municipality, delegated
local agency and/or DEP until all inconsistencies with Chapter 94 are resolved or unless there is an
approved Corrective Action Plan (CAP) granting an allocation for this project. A letter granting allocations
to this project under the CAP must be attached to the module package.

If no, a representative of the sewer authority, municipality, or agency responsible for completing the
Chapter 94 report for the collection and conveyance facilities must sign below to indicate that the collection
and conveyance facilities have adequate capacity and are able to provide service to the proposed
development in accordance with both §71.53(d)(3) and Chapter 94 requirements and that this proposal will
not affect that status.

b. Collection System

Name of Agency, Authority, Municipality PWSA
Name of Responsible Agent Barry King, PE, PMP

Agent Signature LS Date 1/25/2021




Sewage Facilities Planning Module
Chapter 94 Consistency Determination
Hydraulic Calculations Spreadsheet for Flow Monitoring Measurements

PROJECT NAME: 3500 Forbes Avenue

PWSA PROJECT NUMBER: 20013.75

PWSA REVIEWER: Shannon Connell

DATE: January 22, 2021

LEGEND: Input Data Output Data

Section A: Manning Equation for Partially Filled Pipes

Variable Units Description
‘h Q ft* Volumetric flowrate
n Unitless [Manning Roughness Coeff.
A ft? Cross-Sectional Area of Flow
: R ft Hydraulic Radius
S ft/ft Slope of Hydraulic Grade Line
\j_h/ P ft Wetted Perimeter of "A"
‘ o p— r ft Radius
Partially Full Pipe Flow Parameters Partially Full Pipe Flow Parameters h ft Depth of Flow or Headspace
(Less Than Half Full) (More Than Half Full) o) radians Central Angle
Q:(ﬂ) Ax R3x S"2 R:é 6:2><cos_1<r h)
n P T
r%2(8 —sin©) , _T*(8—sinB)
Acso% Fuil = > OR Assoop puny = T X T2 X >
Pesoop pun =17 X O Posoo pun = 2 XX T) — (r%x0)
Section B: Data for Calculations
Peaking Factor, P.F. Variable | Value Units
Sanitary Sewers 3 Material [RCP
Combined Sewers 3.5 n 0.013 |unitless
S 0.009 (ft/ft
Proposed Project Flows h 4500 |[ft
Variable |Value Units D 450 |ft
Q, 81,465 |gpd P.F. 3.5 unitless

Section C: Calculations for Design and/or Permitted Capacities

1of2




Variable Description Definition
Q4 ave Design Capacity, Average = full pipe flow conditions / peaking factor
Qq, peak Design Capacity, Peak full pipe flow conditions
Design Capacity, Average Design Capacity, Peak
Variable Value Unit Variable Value Unit
Qq, ave 33,569,620 gpd D 4.500 ft
r 2.250 ft
A 15.904 ftr2
P 14.137 ft
R 1.125 ft
Qyq, peak 182 cfs
Qd, peak 117,493,670 gpd
Section D: Calculations for Present Flows
Variable Description Definition
Qex, ave Present Flows, Average determined via flow monitoring data
Qe peak  |Present Flows, Peak determined via flow monitoring data
Present Flows, Average Present Flows, Peak
Variable Value Unit Variable Value Unit
Qex, avg 6171000 gpd Qex, peak 1,383,000 gpd
Section E: Calculations for Projected Flows in Five (5) Years
Variable Description Definition
Quro, avg  |Projected Flows in Five (5) Years, Average = Qproj, peak * P-F.
Quroj, peak | Projected Flows in Five (5) Years, Peak = (Qex, peak + Qp) X 1.05
Projected Flow Calculations
Variable Value Unit
Qproj, avg 439:340 gpd
Qproj, peak 11537;688 gpd
Section F: Compare Results with Applicant's Submission
Variable PWSA, gpd Applicant, gpd Difference, gpd Difference, %
Qq, ave 33,569,620 33,470,698 98,922 0%
Qq, peak 117,493,670 117,147,443 346,227 0%
Qex, ave 617,000 617,000 0 0%
Qex, peak 1,383,000 1,383,000 0 0%
Qproj, ave 439,340 439,340 -1 0%
Qproj, peak 1,537,688 1,537,688 0 0%
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Fiscal Impact Statement
Updated 1/29/2020 to satisfy City Code §219.07

Department Law

Preparer Ben Smith

Standing Committee

Representative Paul Ceriani, P.E. (Langan Engineering) 724-514-5167

Type of Legislation Other

Description of Legislation

CA Ventures has proposed the development of a certain parcel of land identified as the 3500
Forbes Avenue, 3500 Forbes Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15213, Allegheny County, at lot and block
28-F-322, 28-F-330, 28-F-360, 28-F-354, and 28-F-356, in the Fourth Ward of the City of
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania and described in the attached Sewage Facilities Planning Module (the
"Planning Module") for land development and proposes that project be served by use of existing
connections to the City of Pittsburgh sewage systems; and

The City of Pittsburgh must adopt, and applicant must submit, the Planning Module for land
development to the Department of Environmental Protection for its approval as a Plan Revision
to the City of Pittsburgh’s Official Sewage Facilities Plan.

Total Cost $0

Frequency of Expenditure | [1 One-Time [J Multi-Year

Funding Source [] Operating L] Capital [] Grant [] Trust Fund
Is this item budgeted? [ Yes [1 No

JDE Account Information
N/A

Additional Operational Costs
N/A

Impact on City Revenue
N/A



City of Pittsburgh

Sewer Facilities Planning Module Questionnaire

PROJECT NAME: 3500 Forbes Avenue

1) What was the previous permitted use for this property?
Gas Station
2) What is the proposed use for the property?
Student housing, parking, and retail/restaurant space
3) How is green stormwater mitigation being integrated into the proposed project?

The proposed project includes proposed green infrastructure including green roof
assemblies and underground detention vaults. The stormwater management facilities
implemented as part of this project will reduce the rate and volume of the proposed
runoff and improve the quality of the proposed stormwater runoff.

4) Will the development result in a net positive or net negative change in stormwater flow?

After the implementation of the proposed stormwater management system, the
development will result in a net negative change in stormwater flow.



Resolution No.

CITY OF PITTSBURGH
Introduced: Bill No:
Committee: Intergovernmental Affairs Committee Status:

Sponsored by:

Resolution adopting Plan Revision to the City of Pittsburgh’s Official Sewage Facilities Plan for
the 3500 Forbes Avenue, 3500 Forbes Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15213.

WHEREAS, SECTION 5 of the Act of January 24, 1966, P.L. 1535, No. 537, known as the
"Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act," as amended, and the rules and regulations of the
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (the “Department’) adopted thereunder,
Chapter 71 of Title 25 of the Pennsylvania Code, requires the City of Pittsburgh to adopt an
Official Sewage Facilities Plan (the “Official Plan”) providing for sewage services adequate to
prevent contamination of waters of the Commonwealth and/or environmental health hazards
from sewage wastes, and to revise said plan whenever it is necessary to determine whether a
proposed method of sewage disposal for a new development conforms to a comprehensive
program of pollution control and water quality management; and

WHEREAS, CA Ventures has proposed the development of a certain parcel of land 3500 Forbes
Avenue, 3500 Forbes Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15213, Allegheny County, at lot and block 28-F-
322, 28-F-330, 28-F-360, 28-F-354, 28-F-356 in the 4th Ward of the City of Pittsburgh and
described in the attached Sewage Facilities Planning Module (the "Planning Module") for land
development and proposes that project be served by a sewer tap-in to the City of Pittsburgh
sewage systems; and

WHEREAS, the Pittsburgh Water Sewer Authority, the Allegheny County Sanitary Authority,
the City of Pittsburgh Planning Department and the Allegheny County Health Department have
reviewed the respective components of the attached Planning Module in regard to each
authority/department’s expertise and have approved the respective components as explained in
the attached Planning Module.

WHEREAS, based upon the approval of the above authorities and departments, the City of
Pittsburgh finds that the project described in the attached Planning Module for land development
conforms to applicable zoning, subdivision, other municipal ordinances and plans, and to a
comprehensive program of pollution control and water quality management.

BUS_EST:320345-1 026558-149516



BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PITTSBURGH AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City of Pittsburgh hereby adopts and submits to the Department of
Environmental Protection for its approval as a Plan Revision to the City of Pittsburgh’s Official
Sewage Facilities Plan, the above-referenced Planning Module for land development, which is
attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Said Planning Module includes the 3500 Forbes Avenue, 3500 Forbes Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA
15213, Allegheny County, at lot and block 28-F-322, 28-F-330, 28-F-360, 28-F-354, 28-F-356 in
the 4th Ward of the City of Pittsburgh.

Finally, that any Ordinance or Resolution or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this
Resolution, is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this Resolution.

Effective Date:

Passed in Council:

Approved:

Recorded in R.B. __ page in City Clerk's Office.

BUS_EST:320345-1 026558-149516
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pennsylvania
Vs DEraRTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF POINT AND NON-POINT SOURCE MANAGEMENT

SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING MODULE

Component 3. Sewage Collection and Treatment Facilities
(Return completed module package to appropriate municipality)

DEP USE ONLY

DEP CODE # CLIENT ID # SITEID # APS ID # AUTH ID #

This planning module component is used to fulfill the planning requirements of Act 537 for the following types of projects:
(1) a subdivision to be served by sewage collection, conveyance or treatment facilities, (2) a tap-in to an existing collection
system with flows on a lot of 2 EDU’s or more, or (3) the construction of, or modification to, wastewater collection,
conveyance or treatment facilities that will require DEP to issue or modify a Clean Streams Law permit. Planning for any
project that will require DEP to issue or modify a permit cannot be processed by a delegated agency. Delegated agencies
must send their projects to DEP for final planning approval.

This component, along with any other documents specified in the cover letter, must be completed and submitted to the
municipality with jurisdiction over the project site for review and approval. All required documentation must be attached for
the Sewage Facilities Planning Module to be complete. Refer to the instructions for help in completing this component.

REVIEW FEES: Amendments to the Sewage Facilities Act established fees to be paid by the developer for review of
planning modules for land development. These fees may vary depending on the approving agency for
the project (DEP or delegated local agency). Please see section R and the instructions for more
information on these fees.

NOTE: All projects must complete Sections A through I, and Sections O through R. Complete Sections J, K, L, M and/or
N if applicable or marked [XI.

A. PROJECT INFORMATION (See Section A of instructions)

1. Project Name 3500 Forbes Avenue

2. Brief Project Description CA Ventures is proposing to construct an 398,500 gross square foot multi-story residential
building in the Oakland neighborhood of Pittsburgh. The proposed buildilng will mainly serve as housing for University
of Pittsburgh students and will also include a parking garage and first floor retail/restaurant space. The proposed site
area will include impervious pedestrian walkways, a service driveway, parking garage access, tree pits, and
landscaping. The project is generally bounded by Semple Street to the Northeast, Parcel 25-F-337 to the Southeast,
McKee Place to the Southwest, and Forbes Avenue to the Northwest. The proposed sanitary service will be provided
by two laterals. One 10-inch onsite gravity sewer lateral will connect to the existing PWSA 36-inch RCP combination
sewer in McKee Place. One 10-inch on-site gravity sewer lateral will connect to the existing PWSA 15-inch VCP
combination sewer in McKee Place. The proposed storm service will accommodate thee separate 8-inch storm laterals
from the proposed building to the existing PWSA 24-inch RCP storm sewer in Semple Street. All three PWSA sewers
will utilimately be conveyed via the Mongahela Interceptor to the ALCOSAN Wastewater Treatment Facility and
discharge to the Ohio River.

B. CLIENT (MUNICIPALITY) INFORMATION (See Section B of instructions)

Municipality Name County City Boro Twp
City of Pittsburgh Allegheny X L] L]
Municipality Contact Individual - Last Name First Name Mi Suffix Title

Smith Benjamin

Additional Individual Last Name First Name MI Suffix Title

Municipality Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2
-1-
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City of Pittsburgh Law Department 414 Grant St. Suite 313

Address Last Line -- City State ZIP+4
Pittsburgh PA 15219
Area Code + Phone + Ext. FAX (optional) Email (optional)

412-255-2014

C. SITE INFORMATION (See Section C of instructions)

Site (Land Development or Project) Name
3500 Forbes Avenue

Site Location Line 1 Site Location Line 2

3500 Forbes Avenue

Site Location Last Line -- City State ZIP+4 Latitude Longitude
Pittsburgh PA 15213 40.439831 -79.961172

Detailed Written Directions to Site Head S on Waterfront Dr toward Three Rivers Heritage Trail. Continue straight onto
30th St Bridge. Turn right onto River Ave. Turn left onto 31st St Bridge. Turn left onto PA-28 S. Take exit 1A for I-579 S/I-
376 E. Continue onto I-579 S. Take the exit toward -376 E/Oakland/Monroeville, then take the Forbes Avenue exit.

Continlie on Forbes Aventie the site is directlv after the intersection of FEaorbhes Aveniie and McKee Place

Description of Site The site is currently composed of impervious area, paved parking lots, driveways, and Scaife Hall.

Site Contact (Developer/Owner)

Last Name First Name Ml  Suffix Phone Ext.
Sugiyama Joe 312-994-0870

Site Contact Title Site Contact Firm (if none, leave blank)

Vice President of Pre-Construction CA Ventures

FAX Email

312-994-0870 jsugiyama@ca-ventures.com

Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2

130 East Randolph Street Suite 2100

Mailing Address Last Line -- City State ZIP+4

Chicago IL 60601

D. PROJECT CONSULTANT INFORMATION (See Section D of instructions)

Last Name First Name Mi Suffix
Rowland Scott

Title Consulting Firm Name

Principal/Vice President Langan Engineering & Environmental Services, Inc.

Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2

2400 Ansys Drive Suite 403

Address Last Line — City State ZIP+4 Country
Canonsburg PA 15317 Washington
Email Area Code + Phone Ext. Area Code + FAX
srowland@langan.com 724-514-5123 724-514-5101
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E. AVAILABILITY OF DRINKING WATER SUPPLY

The project will be provided with drinking water from the following source: (Check appropriate box)

[] Individual wells or cisterns.

[ ] A proposed public water supply.

X An existing public water supply.
If existing public water supply is to be used, provide the name of the water company and attach documentation
from the water company stating that it will serve the project.

Name of water company: PWSA

F. PROJECT NARRATIVE (See Section F of instructions)

X A narrative has been prepared as described in Section F of the instructions and is attached.
The applicant may choose to include additional information beyond that required by Section F of the instructions.
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G.

PROPOSED WASTEWATER DISPOSAL FACILITIES (See Section G of instructions)

Check all boxes that apply, and provide information on collection, conveyance and treatment facilities and EDU’s
served. This information will be used to determine consistency with Chapter 93 (relating to wastewater treatment
requirements).

1.

COLLECTION SYSTEM

a. Check appropriate box concerning collection system

[] New collection system  [] Pump Station [] Force Main

[] Grinder pump(s) X Extension to existing collection system [] Expansion of existing facility

Clean Streams Law Permit Number

b. Answer questions below on collection system
Number of EDU’s and proposed connections to be served by collection system. EDU’s 204

Connections 5

Name of:

existing collection or conveyance system Coltart Ave 54" VCP Comb Sewer
owner Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (PWSA)

existing interceptor Monongahela Interceptor

owner Allegheny County Sanitary Authority (ALCOSAN)

WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY

Check all boxes that apply, and provide information on collection, conveyance and treatment facilities and
EDU’s served. This information will be used to determine consistency with Chapter(s) 91 (relating to general
provisions), 92 (relating to national Pollution Discharge Elimination System permitting, monitoring and
compliance) and 93 (relating to water quality standards).

a. Check appropriate box and provide requested information concerning the treatment facility
[]1 New facility [X] Existing facility [] Upgrade of existing facility [ ] Expansion of existing facility
Name of existing facility Allegheny County Sanitary Authority (ALCOSAN) Wastewater Treatment Facility

NPDES Permit Number for existing facility PA 0025984
Clean Streams Law Permit Number. PA 0025984
Location of discharge point for a new facility. Latitude 40.476720 Longitude -80.042911

b. The following certification statement must be completed and signed by the wastewater treatment facility
permitee or their representative.

As an authorized representative of the permittee, | confirm that the ALCOSAN

(Name from above) sewage treatment facilities can accept sewage flows from this project without
adversely affecting the facility’s ability to achieve all applicable technology and water quality based effluent
limits (see Section 1) and conditions contained in the NPDES permit identified above.

Name of Permittee Agency, Authority, Municipality ALCOSAN
Name of Responsible Agent >0 5 0\~ ﬁ-, _‘r)g\)o\r‘o&n\’Q , OB

/;ryjf\v/* Date -~ 4-2 |

Agent Signature

(Also see Section . 4.)
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G.

PROPOSED WASTEWATER DISPOSAL FACILITIES (Continued)

3.

PLOT PLAN
The following information is to be submitted on a plot plan of the proposed subdivision.
a. Existing and proposed buildings. j.  Any designated recreational or open space
b. Lot lines and lot sizes. area.
c. Adjacent lots. k. Wetla_nds - from Nationa_l We_tland In\_/entory
) Mapping and USGS Hydric Soils Mapping.
d. Remainder of tract. ]
o o I.  Flood plains or Flood prone areas, floodways,
e. Existing and proposed sewerage facilities. Plot

(Federal Flood Insurance Mapping)

location of discharge point, land application field, ) .
spray field, COLDS, or LVCOLDS if a new facility is M- Prime Agricultural Land.

proposed n. Any other facilities (pipelines, power lines,
f.  Show tap-in or extension to the point of connection to etc.)

existing collection system (if applicable). 0. Orientation to north.
g. Existing and proposed water supplies and surface p. Locations of all site testing activities (soil

water (wells, springs, ponds, streams, etc.) profile test pits, slope measurements,
h. Existing and proposed rights-of-way. permeability ~ test  sites,  background

sampling, etc. (if applicable).

i. Existing and proposed buildings, streets, roadways, , X
accessgroads petCF.D 9 y g. Soils types and boundaries when a land

based system is proposed.

r. Topographic lines with elevations when a
land based system is proposed

WETLAND PROTECTION

YES NO
a O X
b. O X

Are there wetlands in the project area? If yes, ensure these areas appear on the plot plan as
shown in the mapping or through on-site delineation.

Are there any construction activities (encroachments, or obstructions) proposed in, along, or
through the wetlands? If yes, Identify any proposed encroachments on wetlands and identify
whether a General Permit or a full encroachment permit will be required. If a full permit is
required, address time and cost impacts on the project. Note that wetland encroachments
should be avoided where feasible. Also note that a feasible alternative MUST BE SELECTED
to an identified encroachment on an exceptional value wetland as defined in Chapter 105.
Identify any project impacts on streams classified as HQ or EV and address impacts of the
permitting requirements of said encroachments on the project.

PRIME AGRICULTURAL LAND PROTECTION

Will the project involve the disturbance of prime agricultural lands?

If yes, coordinate with local officials to resolve any conflicts with the local prime agricultural land
protection program. The project must be consistent with such municipal programs before the
sewage facilities planning module package may be submitted to DEP.

If no, prime agricultural land protection is not a factor to this project.
Have prime agricultural land protection issues been settled?

HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT

YES NO
I X
I X
YES NO
0O X

Sufficient documentation is attached to confirm that this project is consistent with DEP
Technical Guidance 012-0700-001 Implementation of the PA State History Code (available
online at the DEP website at www.dep.state.pa.us, select “subject” then select “technical
guidance”). As a minimum this includes copies of the completed Cultural Resources Notice
(CRN), a return receipt for its submission to the PHMC and the PHMC review letter.

-5-
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7. PROTECTION OF RARE, ENDANGERED OR THREATENED SPECIES
Check one:

X

The “Pennsylvania Natural Diversity Inventory (PNDI) Project Environmental Review Receipt” resulting from
my search of the PNDI database and all supporting documentation from jurisdictional agencies (when
necessary) is/are attached.

A completed “Pennsylvania Natural Diversity Inventory (PNDI) Project Planning & Environmental Review
Form,” (PNDI Form) available at www.naturalheritage.state.pa.us , and all required supporting documentation
is attached. | request DEP staff to complete the required PNDI search for my project. | realize that my
planning module will be considered incomplete upon submission to the Department and that the DEP review
will not begin, and that processing of my planning module will be delayed, until a “PNDI Project Environmental
Review Receipt” and all supporting documentation from jurisdictional agencies (when necessary) is/are
received by DEP.

Applicant or Consultant Initials

ALTERNATIVE SEWAGE FACILITIES ANALYSIS (See Section H of instructions)

X

An alternative sewage facilities analysis has been prepared as described in Section H of the attached
instructions and is attached to this component.

The applicant may choose to include additional information beyond that required by Section H of the attached
instructions.

COMPLIANCE WITH WATER QUALITY STANDARDS AND EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS (See

Section | of instructions) (Check and complete all that apply.)

1.

Waters designated for Special Protection

[] The proposed project will result in a new or increased discharge into special protection waters as
identified in Title 25, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 93. The Social or Economic Justification (SEJ)
required by Section 93.4c. is attached.

Pennsylvania Waters Designated As Impaired

[ The proposed project will result in a new or increased discharge of a pollutant into waters that DEP has
identified as being impaired by that pollutant. A pre-planning meeting was held with the appropriate
DEP regional office staff to discuss water quality based discharge limitations.

Interstate and International Waters

[] The proposed project will result in a new or increased discharge into interstate or international waters. A
pre-planning meeting was held with the appropriate DEP regional office staff to discuss effluent
limitations necessary to meet the requirements of the interstate or international compact.

Tributaries To The Chesapeake Bay

[] The proposed project result in a new or increased discharge of sewage into a tributary to the
Chesapeake Bay. This proposal for a new sewage treatment facility or new flows to an existing facility

includes total nitrogen and total phosphorus in the following amounts: pounds of TN per year,
and pounds of TP per year. Based on the process design and effluent limits, the total
nitrogen treatment capacity of the wastewater treatment facility is pounds per year and the
total phosphorus capacity is pounds per year as determined by the wastewater treatment

facility permitee. The permitee has determined that the additional TN and TP to be contributed by this
project (as modified by credits and/or offsets to be provided) will not cause the discharge to exceed the
annual total mass limits for these parameters. Documentation of compliance with nutrient allocations is
attached.

Name of Permittee Agency, Authority, Municipality

Initials of Responsible Agent (See Section G 2.b)

See Special Instructions (Form 3800-FM-BPNPSM0353-1) for additional information on Chesapeake Bay
watershed requirements.




3800-FM-BPNPSM0353 Rev. 2/2015

Form

X J. CHAPTER 94 CONSISTENCY DETERMINATION (See Section J of instructions)

Projects that propose the use of existing municipal collection, conveyance or wastewater treatment facilities, or the
construction of collection and conveyance facilities to be served by existing municipal wastewater treatment facilities
must be consistent with the requirements of Title 25, Chapter 94 (relating to Municipal Wasteload Management). If
not previously included in Section F, include a general map showing the path of the sewage to the treatment facility.
If more than one municipality or authority will be affected by the project, please obtain the information required in this
section for each. Additional sheets may be attached for this purpose.

Project Flows 81,465 gpd

2. Total Sewage Flows to Facilities (pathway from point of origin through treatment plant)

When providing “treatment facilties” sewage flows, use Annual Average Daily Flow for “average’ and Maximum
Monthly Average Daily Flow for “peak” in all cases. For “peak flows" in “collection” and “conveyance” facilities,
indicate whether these flows are “peak hourly flow” or “peak instantaneous flow” and how this figure was derived
(i.e., metered, measured, estimated, etc.).

a. Enter average and peak sewage flows for each proposed or existing facility as designed or permitted.
b. Enter the average and peak sewage flows for the most restrictive sections of the existing sewage facilities.

c. Enter the average and peak sewage flows, projected for 5 years (2 years for pump stations) through the
most restrictive sections of the existing sewage facilities. Include existing, proposed (this project) and
future project (other approved projects) flows.

To complete the table, refer to the instructions, Section J.

c. Projected Flows in
a. Design and/or Permitted 5 years (gpd)
Capacity (gpd) b. Present Flows (gpd) (2 years for P.S.)
Average Peak Average Peak Average Peak
Collection 33470698 117147443 617000 1383000 439340 1537688
Conveyance Q, 259 oo ) Q90,000 [1,610,650 [1,3%5,590 [[[70% ~joO
Treatment 270, 057,000 [209,7300,090 [160 g oco [2]9,700,000[39 5, G0 ,eqd

Collection and Conveyance Facilities ?

The questions below are to be answered by the sewer authority, municipality, or agency responsible for
completing the Chapter 94 report for the collection and conveyance facilites. These questions should be
answered in coordination with the latest Chapter 94 annual report and the above table. The individual(s) signing
below must be legally authorized to make representation for the organization.

YES NO
a. [

[ ] This project proposes sewer extensions or tap-ins. Will these actions create a hydraulic
overload within five years on any existing collection or conveyance facilities that are part of

the system?

If yes, this sewage facilities planning module will not be accepted for review by the municipality, delegated
local agency and/or DEP until all inconsistencies with Chapter 94 are resolved or unless there is an
approved Corrective Action Plan (CAP) granting an allocation for this project. A letter granting allocations
to this project under the CAP must be attached to the module package.

If no, a representative of the sewer authority, municipality, or agency responsible for completing the
Chapter 94 report for the collection and conveyance facilities must sign below to indicate that the collection
and conveyance facilities have adequate capacity and are able to provide service to the proposed
development in accordance with both §71.53(d)(3) and Chapter 94 requirements and that this proposal will
not affect that status.

b. Collection System

Name of Agency, Authority, Municipality PWSA
Barry King, PE, PMP

Name of Responsible Agent

Agent Signature 1=k Date 1/25/2021
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(X1 J. CHAPTER 94 CONSISTENCY DETERMINATION (See Section J of instructions)
c. Conveyance System
Name of Agency, Authority, Municipality ALCOSAN _
Name of Responsible Agent RIEY- ()L\ A ; r-'j(.’O\(b"‘f"- & B =
Agent Signature 1.}1 Z.l (}/—’ '
Date A / C’ / uh

4. Treatment Facility

The questions below are to be answered by a representative of the facility permittee in coordination with the
information in the table and the latest Chapter 94 report. The individual signing below must be legally authorized
to make representation for the organization.

YES NO

a [J E/ This project proposes the use of an existing wastewater treatment plant for the disposal of
sewage. Wil this action create a hydraulic or organic overload within 5 years at that facility?

If yes, this planning module for sewage facilities will not be reviewed by the municipality, delegated local
agency and/or DEP until this inconsistency with Chapter 94 is resolved or unless there is an approved CAP
granting an allocation for this project. A letter granting allocations to this project under the CAP must be
attached to the planning module.

If no, the treatment facility permittee must sign below to indicate that this facility has adequate treatment
capacity and is able to provide wastewater treatment services for the proposed development in accordance
-with both §71.53(d)(3) and Chapter 94 requirements and that this proposal will not impact that status.

b. Name of Agency, Authority, Municipality ALCOSAN
A Yesc o B . Sportome 0.
Name of Responsafle Agent » =20 0 ) - .34_;\) (20~ X e,
Agent Signature 'U/" J\Z],;_{*x_/‘—m

Date jr/ {’]/ S )

T

[ ] K. TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OPTIONS (See Section K of instructions)

This section is for land development projects that propose construction of wastewater treatment facilities. Please note
that, since these projects require permits issued by DEP, these projects may NOT receive final planning approval from a
delegated local agency. Delegated local agencies must send these projects to DEP for final planning approval.

Check the appropriate box indicating the selected treatment and disposal option.

(] 1. Spray irrigation (other than individual residential spray systems (IRSIS)) or other land application is
proposed, and the information requested in Section K.1. of the planning module instructions are attached.

[1 2. Recycle and reuse is proposed and the information requested in Section K-2 of the planning module
instructions is attached.

[] 3. A discharge to a dry stream channel is proposed, and the information requested in Section K.3. of the
planning module instructions are attached.

[J 4 Adischarge to a perennial surface water body is proposed, and the information requested in Section K.4. of
the planning module instructions are attached.

[ ] L. PERMEABILITY TESTING (See Section L of instructions)

[L] The information required in Section L of the instructions is attached.

'[L] M. PRELIMINARY HYDROGEOLOGIC STUDY (See Section M of instructions)

[] The information required in Section M of the instructions is attached.

=B
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[ | N. DETAILED HYDROGEOLOGIC STUDY (See Section N of instructions)

[ The detailed hydrogeologic information required in Section N. of the instructions is attached.

0. SEWAGE MANAGEMENT (See Section O of instructions)

(1-3 for completion by the developer(project sponser), 4-5 for completion by the non-municipal facility agent and
6 for completion by the municipality)

Yes No

1. [0 X Is connection to, or construction of, a DEP permitted, non-municipal sewage facility or a local agency
permitted, community onlot sewage facility proposed.

If Yes, respond to the following questions, attach the supporting analysis, and an evaluation of the options available
to assure long-term proper operation and maintenance of the proposed non-municipal facilities. If No, skip the
remainder of Section O.

2. Project Flows gpd
Yes No
3. L] L] Is the use of nutrient credits or offsets a part of this project?

If yes, attach a letter of intent to puchase the necessary credits and describe the assurance that these credits and
offsets will be available for the remaining design life of the non-municipal sewage facility;

(For completion by non-municipal facility agent)
4. Collection and Conveyance Facilities
The questions below are to be answered by the organization/individual responsible for the non-municipal collection

and conveyance facilities. The individual(s) signing below must be legally authorized to make representation for the
organization.

Yes No
a. ] ] If this project proposes sewer extensions or tap-ins, will these actions create a hydraulic
overload on any existing collection or conveyance facilities that are part of the system?

If yes, this sewage facilities planning module will not be accepted for review by the municipality, delegated local
agency and/or DEP until this issue is resolved.

If no, a representative of the organization responsible for the collection and conveyance facilities must sign below
to indicate that the collection and conveyance facilities have adequate capacity and are able to provide service to
the proposed development in accordance with Chapter 71 §71.53(d)(3) and that this proposal will not affect that
status.

b. Collection System
Name of Responsible Organization

Name of Responsible Agent

Agent Signature
Date

c. Conveyance System
Name of Responsible Organization

Name of Responsible Agent

Agent Signature
Date
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5.

Treatment Facility

The questions below are to be answered by a representative of the facility permittee. The individual signing below
must be legally authorized to make representation for the organization.

Yes No

a. [ ] If this project proposes the use of an existing non-municipal wastewater treatment plant for
the disposal of sewage, will this action create a hydraulic or organic overload at that facility?

If yes, this planning module for sewage facilities will not be reviewed by the municipality, delegated local
agency and/or DEP until this issue is resolved.

If no, the treatment facility permittee must sign below to indicate that this facility has adequate treatment
capacity and is able to provide wastewater treatment services for the proposed development in accordance
with §71.53(d)(3) and that this proposal will not impact that status.

b. Name of Facility

Name of Responsible Agent

Agent Signature

Date

(For completion by the municipality)

6. [ ] The SELECTED OPTION necessary to assure long-term proper operation and maintenance of the proposed
non-municipal facilities is clearly identified with documentation attached in the planning module package.
P. PUBLIC NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENT (See Section P of instructions)

This section must be completed to determine if the applicant will be required to publish facts about the project in a
newspaper of general circulation to provide a chance for the general public to comment on proposed new land
development projects. This notice may be provided by the applicant or the applicant’s agent, the municipality or the
local agency by publication in a newspaper of general circulation within the municipality affected. Where an
applicant or an applicant’s agent provides the required notice for publication, the applicant or applicant’s agent shall
notify the municipality or local agency and the municipality and local agency will be relieved of the obligation to
publish. The required content of the publication notice is found in Section P of the instructions.

To complete this section, each of the following questions must be answered with a “yes” or “no”. Newspaper
publication is required if any of the following are answered “yes”.

Yes No

1. [ XI Does the project propose the construction of a sewage treatment facility ?

2. X [ Wil the project change the flow at an existing sewage treatment facility by more than 50,000 gallons
per day?

3. [ XI Will the project result in a public expenditure for the sewage facilities portion of the project in excess
of $100,0007?

4. [1 XI Wil the project lead to a major modification of the existing municipal administrative organizations
within the municipal government?

5. [ XI Wil the project require the establishment of new municipal administrative organizations within the
municipal government?

6. [1 XI Wil the project result in a subdivision of 50 lots or more? (onlot sewage disposal only)

7. [ XI Does the project involve a major change in established growth projections?

8. [1 IXI Does the project involve a different land use pattern than that established in the municipality’s Official

Sewage Plan?

-10 -
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P. PUBLIC NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENT cont’d. (See Section P of instructions)

9. [ XI Does the project involve the use of large volume onlot sewage disposal systems (Flow > 10,000 gpd)?
10. [ XI Does the project require resolution of a conflict between the proposed alternative and consistency
requirements contained in §71.21(a)(5)(i), (ii), (iii)?
1. [ X Wil sewage facilities discharge into high quality or exceptional value waters?
X Attached is a copy of:
X the public notice,
[] all comments received as a result of the notice,
[] the municipal response to these comments.

[ No comments were received. A copy of the public notice is attached.

Q. FALSE SWEARING STATEMENT (See Section Q of instructions)

| verify that the statements made in this component are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and
belief. | understand that false statements in this component are made subject to the penalties of 18 PA C.S.A. §4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

‘pa»% E e

Paul Ceriani, P.E.

Name (Print) Signature
Senior Project Manager January 20, 2021
Title Date
2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403
Canonsburg, PA 15317 724-514-5167
Address Telephone Number

R. REVIEW FEE (See Section R of instructions)

The Sewage Facilities Act establishes a fee for the DEP planning module review. DEP will calculate the review fee for the
project and invoice the project sponsor OR the project sponsor may attach a self-calculated fee payment to the planning
module prior to submission of the planning package to DEP. (Since the fee and fee collection procedures may vary if a
“delegated local agency” is conducting the review, the project sponsor should contact the “delegated local agency” to
determine these details.) Check the appropriate box.

[] I request DEP calculate the review fee for my project and send me an invoice for the correct amount. | understand
DEP’s review of my project will not begin until DEP receives the correct review fee from me for the project.

X | have calculated the review fee for my project using the formula found below and the review fee guidance in the
instructions. | have attached a check or money order in the amount of $10,200.00 payable to “Commonwealth of
PA, DEP". Include DEP code number on check. | understand DEP will not begin review of my project unless it
receives the fee and determines the fee is correct. If the fee is incorrect, DEP will return my check or money order,
send me an invoice for the correct amount. | understand DEP review will NOT begin until | have submitted the correct
fee.

[] Irequest to be exempt from the DEP planning module review fee because this planning module creates only one new
lot and is the only lot subdivided from a parcel of land as that land existed on December 14, 1995. | realize that
subdivision of a second lot from this parcel of land shall disqualify me from this review fee exemption. | am furnishing
the following deed reference information in support of my fee exemption.

County Recorder of Deeds for County, Pennsylvania

-11 -
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Form
Deed Volume Book Number
Page Number Date Recorded
R. REVIEW FEE (continued)
Formula:

1. For a new collection system (with or without a Clean Streams Law Permit), a collection system extension, or individual
tap-ins to an existing collection system use this formula.

#204 Lots (or EDUs) X $50.00 = $ 10,200.00

The fee is based upon:

e The number of lots created or number of EDUs whichever is higher.
e For community sewer system projects, one EDU is equal to a sewage flow of 400 gallons per day.

2. For a surface or subsurface discharge system, use the appropriate one of these formulae.

A. A new surface discharge greater than 2000 gpd will use a flat fee:

$ 1,500 per submittal (non-municipal)
$ 500 per submittal (municipal)

B. Anincrease in an existing surface discharge will use:
# Lots (or EDUs) X $35.00= $

to a maximum of $ 1,500 per submittal (non-municipal) or $ 500 per submittal (municipal)

The fee is based upon:

e The number of lots created or number of EDUs whichever is higher.

e For community sewage system projects one EDU is equal to a sewage flow of 400 gallons per day.

e For non-single family residential projects, EDUs are calculated using projected population figures
C. A sub-surface discharge system that requires a permit under The Clean Streams Law will use a flat fee:

$ 1,500 per submittal (non-municipal)
$ 500 per submittal (municipal)

-12 -
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SECTION F
SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING
MODULE COMPONENT 3

Re: Project Narrative
3500 Forbes Avenue
City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania
Langan Project No.: 250084602

The project site is located in the Oakland neighborhood, northeast of the intersection of Forbes
Avenue and McKee Place, in the EMI, Educational/Medical Institution District within the City of
Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. CA Ventures is proposing to redevelop
approximately 1.51 acres on Parcels 28-F-322, 28-F-330, 28-F-360, 28-F-354, and 28-F-356, to
include the proposed 398,500 gross square foot multi-story residential building to replace the
existing gas station, impervious pedestrian walkways, landscaped areas, a concrete driveway,
stormwater management facilities and associated site features. The proposed development will
be owned and operated by CA Ventures.

The project proposes two on-site gravity sewer laterals for the proposed building. One 10-inch
sanitary lateral will connect to the existing PWSA 36-inch RCP combination sewer in McKee
Place. A separate 10-inch sanitary lateral will connect to the existing 15-inch VCP combination
sewer in McKee Place. Sewage will then be conveyed and treated by Allegheny County
Sanitary Authority (ALCOSAN) Wastewater Treatment Facility.

The existing site has an estimated combined sanitary sewage flow of 14,194 gallons per day.
Following the proposed development, the building will have an estimated combined sanitary
sewage flow of 89,648 gallons per day. The proposed increase in combined sanitary sewage
flow as a result of the proposed improvements is 81,465 gallons per day (204 EDU’s). A
reference for the approximate sewage flow for the proposed development can be found within
Appendix C. The proposed lateral will remain private and will not create any undue financial
burdens to the City of Pittsburgh, PWSA, or ALCOSAN.

Water service will ultimately be provided by Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (PWSA).
Water service to this site will be provided by an 8-inch fire service lateral that will connect to
the existing PWSA 8-inch water main in Semple Street. A 6-inch domestic service lateral will
tee off the 8-inch fire service lateral before both laterals connect to the building. Additional
water service to this site will be provided by a 6-inch fire service lateral that will connect to the
existing PWSA 6-inch water main in Forbes Avenue.

The existing site has an estimated water demand of 14,194 gallons per day. Following the
proposed development, the building will have an estimated water demand of 89,648 gallons
per day. The proposed increase in water demand as a result of the proposed improvements is
75,454 gallons per day. The existing municipal system is expected to adequately meet
proposed demands. A copy of the water availability letter from PWSA can be found in Appendix
C.

2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403 Canonsburg, PA 15317 T. 724.514.5100 F: 724.514.5101 www.langan.com

New Jersey « New York  Connecticut « Pennsylvania ¢ Washington, DC e« Virginia ¢ West Virginia » Ohio  Florida  Texas ¢ Arizona ¢ California
Abu Dhabi ¢ Athens « Doha ¢ Dubai e Istanbul ¢ London « Panama



Project Narrative SECTION F
3500 Forbes Avenue Page 2 of 2
City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania

Langan Project No.: 250084602

Section J of Component 3 was completed using the flow monitoring data provided by Drnach
Environmental and the calculation methodology and procedures outlined by the PWSA's
Developer's Manual, revised April 24th, 2020. As identified in PWSA’s Water and Sewer Use
Application Approval, the most limited capacity sewer was deemed to be the 54-inch combined
concrete sewer in Coltart Ave just upstream of PWSA MH #028L018. Drnach Environmental
monitored the flow in MH #028L018 between 12/16/2020 and 01/14/2021 (see additional data
and charts in Appendix C). The Present Average Flow and Present Peak Flow were derived
from these monitoring results. Pipe capacity information provided by PWSA was used in
conjunction with Manning's Equation to estimate the Peak Design Capacity, and a Peak Factor
of 3.5 was used to estimate the Present Average Dry Flow and Average Design Capacity. The
Projected Peak Flow was calculated by multiplying the sum of the Present Peak Flow and the
Anticipated Flow Contribution for the project by a factor of 1.05 to estimate the projected flow
in 5 years. The Projected Average Flow was calculated by once again dividing the Projected
Peak Flow by the Peak Factor of 3.5. Based on these calculations, it has been determined that
the anticipated flow contribution for the proposed project will not create undue stress on the
existing PWSA system's capacity.

LANGAN
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DATE :

PROJECT

LANGAN

JOB NO.:
BY :
CHECKED BY :

7/23/2020
: 3500 FORBES AVE
250084602
MMC
PJC

EXISTING WATER AND SEWER FLOW ESTIMATION

5 Year' Maximum
Monthly Wat Calculated Calculated Peak
Existing Account onthly Trater Average Daily Peak Factor” a-cu ated Fea
Usage 3 Daily Flow (GPD)
,| Usage (GPD)
(Gallons/Month)
328 Semple St. - 5003228 12,000 387 2.5 968
3514 Forbes Ave. - 5003229 42,000 1355 2.5 3387
3514 Forbes Ave. - 5003230 122,000 3935 2.5 9839
TOTAL (GPD) 14194
| ESTIMATED EXISTING PEAK DAILY FLOW (GPD) | 14194 |

Notes

1. The maximum monthly usage data was taken for the 5 year period

of 2014 - 2019 in accordance with the PWSA Developer's Manual.

2. Consumption values taken from account usage data provided by
PWSA and assumed to be in increments of 1,000 gallons per PWSA's
sample bill online.

3. Number of days was based on peak month as follows:

328 Semple St. (5003228): January 2016 - 31 days

3514 Forbes Ave. (5003229): May 2016 - 31 days

3514 Forbes Ave. (5003230): January 2014 - 31 days

4. Peak Factor provided by PWSA during Pre-Application Meeting
Held 7/1/2020




3500 Forbes, CA Ventures

11/13/2020

Residential Tower Proposed Flow Calculations

Gal/Unit per Day Qty Total Gal/Day
Efficiency 150 53 7,950
1-Bedroom 150 52 7,800
2-Bedroom 300 86 25,800
>2 Bedroom 400 105 42,000
Residential
Unit Max 6011 1 6,011
HVAC
Condensate
Total Res 297 89,561
Gal/Unit per Day Qty Total Gal/Day
Option A:
Retail (per 400 6 2400
public toilet)
Option A:
Retail (per 200 6 1200
public sink)
Option B: 12 163 5868
Restaurant**
Commercial
Space HVAC 230 1 230
Condensate
Option A: Total Building Sanitary Demand (GPD) 93,391
Option A: Total Building Water Demand (GPD) 87,150
Option B: Total Building Sanitary Demand (GPD) 95,659
Option B: Total Building Water Demand (GPD) 89,648

*Flow Calculations based off of Table 1 in the PWSA Developer's Manual

**Turnover Rate of 3 used per discussion with PWSA




PROPOSED SANITARY PIPE CALCULATIONS

3500 FORBES AVE
Qrax Based on Total Units Discharging
Quesign 3.5 * Qnax
Qru 1.49/n * Agige * R x g2
Qparr FLOW AT HALF FULL = 0.48 * Qu
Vinax VELOCITY AT 80% FULL = 1.15 * Q¢ / Apipe
Vhair, (fps) VELOCITY OF FLOW AT HALF FULL = Q¢ / (Apipe * 0.5)
PIPE SIZED ACCORDINGLY CHECKS IF Qggsign IS LESS THAN Q¢

FROM BLDG TO EXISTING 36-IN COMBO SEWER IN MCKEE PLACE

MINIMUM SLOPE WITHIN THIS ENTIRE RUN = 2.0%

MATERIAL PVC Qs cfs Q¢uir 9pd Qpair: cfs Quair, 9Pd Viaw TS Vi fps
LENGTH, ft 32 3.67 2,371,919 1.76 1,138,521 7.74 6.73
DIAMETER, in 10

SLOPE 2.00% PIPE SIZED ACCORDINGLY: TRUE

n 0.011 Vimax < 10 fps: TRUE

Qrax 9pd 81,465 Vhaie > 2 fps: TRUE

Qgesign, gpd 285,128

FROM BLDG TO EXISTING 15-IN COMBO SEWER IN MCKEE PLACE

MINIMUM SLOPE WITHIN THIS ENTIRE RUN = 2.0%

MATERIAL PVC Qs cfs Qsuir 9pd Qpair: cfs Quair, 9Pd Viaw TS Vi fps
LENGTH, ft 36 3.67 2,371,919 1.76 1,138,521 7.74 6.73
DIAMETER, in 10

SLOPE 2.00% PIPE SIZED ACCORDINGLY: TRUE

n 0.011 Vimax < 10 fps: TRUE

Qrax 9pd 81,465 Vhare > 2 fps: TRUE

Qgesigns gpd 285,128

Scott D. Rowland, P.E.
Professional Engineer License No. PE-080536-E

\\langan.com\data\PIT\data6\250084602\Project Data\ Discipline\Site Civil\Utilities\Sanitary\Sanitary Pipe Capacity Calcs



3500 Forbes Avenue

Given Information

Pipe Location: Coltart Ave.
Pipe Type: Concrete
Pipe Diameter (IN): 54
Slope: 0.85%
Manning's n Value: 0.013
Peak Factor: 3.5
Solve for Design (Full) Flow
Radius of Pipe, r (IN): 27
Flow Area, K (IN?): 2290.22
Wetted Perimeter (IN): 169.65
Hydraulic Radius (IN): 13.500
Hydraulic Radius (FT): 1.125
Velocity (FT/S): 11.40
Design Peak Flow (CFS): 181.29
Design Peak Flow (GPD): 117,147,443
Design Avg. Flow (GPD): 33,470,698
Summary
Anticipated Flow Contribution (GPD)™: 81,465
Present Average Flow (GPD)™- 617,000
Present Peak Flow (GPD)™": 1,383,000
Design/Permitted Average Capacity (GPD): 33,470,698
Design/Permitted Peak Capacity (GPD): 117,147,443
Average Projected Flow (GPD) 439,340
Peak Projected Flow (GPD) 1,537,688
v= K p2/3g1/2 k=1.4859ft1/3 /s Q=vA
n

Coltart Avenue 54-IN PWSA Sanitary Sewer
Dry Flow Comparison Calculations

1. Flow estimation provided by DLR Group, based on PA Code Title 25, Chapter 73, Paragraph 73.17
2. Present Flows monitored by Drnach Environmental between 12/16/2020 & 01/14/2021. See additional flow data
and charts provided.

step

solve for

if flow depth < radius

1 circular segment height| % = 2
i
2 central angle 8= Zan::os[r ]
2 o
3 circular segment area |g =" @ Zsm =2
4 arc length s=rx8g
5 flow area A=K
6 wetted perimeter Py =5
- < A
7 |hydraulic radius R, = —

Scott D. Rowland, P.E.

Professional Engineer License No. PE-080536-E



DRNACH ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. MH028L018 December 16, 2020 through January 14, 2021

Date: 12/16/2020  12/17/2020  12/18/2020  12/19/2020  12/20/2020  12/21/2020  12/22/2020  12/23/2020  12/24/2020  12/25/2020  12/26/2020  12/27/2020  12/28/2020  12/29/2020  12/30/2020  12/31/2020
Flow: 0.569 0.582 0.533 0.484 0.708 0.627 0.600 0.480 1.050 0.548 0.504 0.482 0.620 0.513 0.590 0.742
Precip.: 0.37 0.36 0.00 0.00 0.32 0.02 0.04 0.00 0.86 0.01 0.00 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.25
Date: 01/01/2021 01/02/2021 01/03/2021 01/04/2021 01/05/2021 01/06/2021 01/07/2021 01/08/2021 01/09/2021 01/10/2021 01/11/2021 01/12/2021 01/13/2021  01/14/2021
Flow: 1.383 0.537 0.928 0.543 0.540 0.527 0.538 0.522 0.504 0.502 0.588 0.569 0.573 0.610
Precip.: 0.67 0.05 0.41 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
MH028L018 Line Size: 54 " Manhole Depth: 0"
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MH028L018 December 16, 2020 through January 14, 2021
Line Size: 54 " Manhole Depth: 0"
Date Average Minimum Minimum Maximum Maximum Total 24 hr.
Daily Flow  Hourly Flow Hourly Flow  Hourly Flow Hourly Flow Precip.
(MGD) (Time) (MGD) (Time) (MGD) (inches)

12/16/2020 0.569 3:00 AM 0.454 1:00 PM 0.736 0.37
12/17/2020 0.582 11:00 PM 0.448 1:00 PM 0.719 0.36
12/18/2020 0.533 2:00 AM 0.428 11:00 AM 0.670 0.00
12/19/2020 0.484 10:00 PM 0.425 2:00 PM 0.581 0.00
12/20/2020 0.708 1:00 AM 0.448 6:00 AM 1.103 0.32
12/21/2020 0.627 5:00 AM 0.453 1:00 PM 0.804 0.02
12/22/2020 0.600 5:00 PM 0.459 4:00 AM 0.762 0.04
12/23/2020 0.480 2:00 AM 0.393 1:00 PM 0.576 0.00
12/24/2020 1.050 2:00 AM 0.341 8:00 PM 1.839 0.86
12/25/2020 0.548 11:00 PM 0.452 4:00 AM 0.642 0.01
12/26/2020 0.504 4:00 AM 0.444 1:00 PM 0.584 0.00
12/27/2020 0.482 6:00 AM 0.405 2:00 PM 0.585 0.07
12/28/2020 0.620 12:00 AM 0.432 9:00 AM 0.853 0.00
12/29/2020 0.513 7:00 PM 0.407 11:00 AM 0.650 0.00
12/30/2020 0.590 7:00 AM 0.418 10:00 PM 0.759 0.07
12/31/2020 0.742 6:00 PM 0.444 1:00 AM 1.364 0.25
01/01/2021 1.383 8:00 AM 0.455 3:00 PM 8.985 0.67
01/02/2021 0.537 7:00 AM 0.443 1:00 AM 0.922 0.05
01/03/2021 0.928 12:00 AM 0.437 11:00 AM 4.812 0.41
01/04/2021 0.543 4:00 AM 0.421 10:00 AM 0.731 0.00
01/05/2021 0.540 4:00 AM 0.431 1:00 PM 0.698 0.01
01/06/2021 0.527 4:00 AM 0.409 10:00 AM 0.717 0.00
01/07/2021 0.538 2:00 AM 0.434 12:00 PM 0.700 0.00
01/08/2021 0.522 5:00 AM 0.428 9:00 AM 0.682 0.00
01/09/2021 0.504 11:00 PM 0.447 7:00 AM 0.583 0.00
01/10/2021 0.502 7:00 PM 0.418 8:00 AM 0.589 0.00
01/11/2021 0.588 10:00 PM 0.470 11:00 AM 0.760 0.00
01/12/2021 0.569 7:00 PM 0.453 2:00 PM 0.709 0.00
01/13/2021 0.573 3:00 AM 0.460 11:00 AM 0.734 0.00
01/14/2021 0.610 8:00 PM 0.497 1:00 PM 0.741 0.00

Average 0.617 0.435 1.186 |

| 351 Total

Minimum 0.480 0.341 0.576

Maximum 1.383 0.497 8.985
Total Flow 18.496 MG




Site ID: MHO028L018

December 16, 2020 through January 14, 2021
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Site ID: MHO028L018 December 16, 2020 through January 14, 2021
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Site ID: MH028L018

December 16, 2020 through January 14, 2021
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Site ID: MHO028L018

December 16, 2020 through January 14, 2021
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Site ID: MHO028L018 December 16, 2020 through January 14, 2021
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Line Size: 54 " Manhole Depth: o"
MHO028L018 December 16, 2020 through January 14, 2021
Scatter Plot (Head Vs Velocity)
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Average Hourly Flow December 16, 2020 through January 14, 2021

2020 12/16 12117 12/18 12119 12/20 12/21 12/22 12/23 12/24 12/25 12/26 12127 12/28 12/29 12/30 12/31 01/01 01/02 01/03 01/04 01/05 01/06 01/07 01/08 01/09 01/10 01/11 0112 01/13 01/14 Average
12:00 AM  0.499 0.583 0.433 0.447 0.448 0.619 0.595 0.509 0.378 0.512 0.461 0.419 0.432 0.544 0.499 1.164 0.568 0.498 0.437 0.493 0.475 0.479 0.469 0.483 0.491 0.578 0.542 0.579 0.585 0.571 0.526
01:00 AM  0.467 0.616 0.451 0.460 0.448 0.590 0.565 0.415 0.419 0.536 0.465 0.468 0.471 0.523 0.515 1.364 0.565 0.922 0.456 0.464 0.462 0.456 0.454 0.455 0.558 0.567 0.579 0.536 0.550 0.546 0.545
02:00 AM  0.478 0.547 0.428 0.468 0.479 0.516 0.588 0.393 0.341 0.599 0.458 0.428 0.509 0.518 0.481 0.737 0.558 0.754 0.509 0.440 0.450 0.459 0.434 0.430 0.556 0.563 0.533 0.487 0.490 0.624 0.508
03:00 AM  0.454 0.548 0.457 0.517 0.497 0.494 0.643 0.398 0.440 0.602 0.446 0.411 0.609 0.484 0.474 0.815 0.521 0.576 0.502 0.423 0.447 0.424 0.457 0.428 0.492 0.479 0.546 0.485 0.460 0.610 0.505
04:00 AM  0.462 0.498 0.457 0.5631 0.861 0.460 0.762 0.403 0.365 0.642 0.444 0.413 0.684 0.487 0.477 1.056 0.524 0.530 0.514 0.421 0.431 0.409 0.455 0.435 0.511 0.504 0.523 0.547 0.515 0.593 0.530
05:00 AM  0.455 0.500 0.471 0.498 1.048 0.453 0.646 0.402 0.459 0.600 0.451 0.434 0.686 0.489 0.516 0.719 0.468 0.508 1.193 0.454 0.494 0.423 0.435 0.428 0.523 0.513 0.542 0.603 0.496 0.593 0.550
06:00 AM  0.485 0.485 0.472 0.545 1.103 0.453 0.569 0.398 1.427 0.548 0.448 0.405 0.702 0.508 0.460 0.821 0.518 0.491 0.564 0.479 0.489 0.443 0.444 0.471 0.533 0.585 0.565 0.576 0.589 0.582 0.572
07:00 AM  0.541 0.492 0.497 0.487 0.975 0.487 0.572 0.487 1.323 0.541 0.483 0.420 0.709 0.539 0.418 0.802 0.546 0.443 0.528 0.514 0.507 0.507 0.461 0.512 0.583 0.557 0.535 0.526 0.514 0.560 0.569
08:00 AM  0.580 0.624 0.606 0.462 0.851 0.603 0.656 0.503 0.882 0.548 0.491 0.446 0.765 0.464 0.548 0.785 0.455 0.520 0.505 0.655 0.616 0.612 0.591 0.571 0.518 0.589 0.700 0.631 0.617 0.681 0.602
09:00 AM  0.666 0.685 0.654 0.468 0.842 0.663 0.744 0.548 0.817 0.567 0.579 0.566 0.853 0.608 0.699 0.788 0.541 0.528 0.573 0.724 0.663 0.699 0.658 0.682 0.461 0.526 0.705 0.631 0.685 0.719 0.651
10:00 AM  0.636 0.680 0.664 0.501 0.773 0.709 0.708 0.550 0.946 0.536 0.560 0.546 0.827 0.628 0.705 0.768 0.614 0.534 2391 0.731 0.680 0.717 0.667 0.654 0.494 0.448 0.737 0.639 0.720 0.700 0.715
11:00 AM  0.663 0.689 0.670 0.445 0.730 0.754 0.698 0.569 0.669 0.526 0.580 0.550 0.839 0.650 0.707 0.806 2.056 0.530 4.812 0.671 0.696 0.667 0.670 0.615 0.541 0.477 0.760 0.667 0.734 0.703 0.838
12.00 PM  0.677 0.673 0.666 0.519 0.737 0.743 0.698 0.547 1.627 0.527 0.548 0.520 0.748 0.560 0.633 0.836 2476 0.524 2132 0.720 0.646 0.653 0.700 0.668 0.508 0.459 0.718 0.682 0.720 0.741 0.787
01:00 PM  0.736 0.719 0.633 0.523 0.719 0.804 0.684 0.576 1.425 0.518 0.584 0.570 0.788 0.625 0.693 0.875 1.983 0.528 1.442 0.681 0.698 0.671 0.663 0.620 0.492 0.487 0.705 0.687 0.699 0.741 0.752
02:00 PM  0.700 0.685 0.614 0.581 0.701 0.753 0.648 0.549 1.222 0.549 0.561 0.585 0.756 0.590 0.688 0.801 6.183 0.558 0.918 0.610 0.679 0.632 0.603 0.634 0.480 0.509 0.660 0.709 0.683 0.667 0.850
03:00 PM  0.565 0.650 0.587 0.517 0.670 0.687 0.606 0.507 1.768 0.544 0.584 0.553 0.602 0.491 0.611 0.713 8.985 0.524 0.665 0.598 0.594 0.602 0.596 0.609 0.500 0.490 0.663 0.619 0.620 0.639 0.912
04:00 PM  0.520 0.603 0.564 0.489 0.656 0.646 0.519 0.430 1.361 0.580 0.544 0.524 0.492 0.413 0.561 0.582 1.459 0.504 0.558 0.549 0.521 0.539 0.574 0.539 0.463 0.445 0.593 0.566 0.586 0.575 0.599
05:00 PM  0.510 0.575 0.558 0.484 0.641 0.654 0.459 0.504 1.574 0.607 0.492 0.464 0.437 0.431 0.490 0.455 0.797 0.508 0.535 0.502 0.494 0.507 0.531 0.528 0.493 0.444 0.505 0.521 0.520 0.500 0.557
06:00 PM  0.590 0.556 0.538 0.454 0.633 0.624 0.481 0.498 1.246 0.599 0.524 0.488 0.451 0.412 0.490 0.444 0.642 0.498 0.526 0.485 0.490 0.490 0.523 0.476 0.493 0.458 0.492 0.485 0.528 0.508 0.537
07:00PM  0.611 0.552 0.511 0.439 0.629 0.639 0.503 0.490 1.815 0.582 0.492 0.508 0.486 0.407 0.748 0.456 0.587 0.505 0.521 0.487 0.490 0.475 0.508 0.458 0.481 0.418 0.475 0.453 0.487 0.507 0.557
08:00 PM  0.565 0.551 0.489 0.456 0.652 0.617 0.481 0.482 1.839 0.467 0.451 0.493 0.508 0.458 0.572 0.455 0.572 0.483 0.505 0.485 0.486 0.469 0.508 0.462 0.462 0.456 0.488 0.459 0.473 0.497 0.545
09:00 PM  0.577 0.528 0.492 0.453 0.639 0.715 0.543 0.483 1.619 0.488 0.5631 0.447 0.510 0.458 0.658 0.492 0.556 0.478 0.500 0.490 0.497 0.450 0.504 0.436 0.505 0.452 0.497 0.481 0.473 0.525 0.549
10:00 PM  0.604 0.477 0.451 0.425 0.630 0.699 0.527 0.428 0.694 0.488 0.479 0.449 0.506 0.532 0.759 0.531 0.521 0.465 0.500 0.487 0.482 0.445 0.503 0.463 0.508 0.518 0.470 0.482 0.494 0.636 0.522
11:.00 PM  0.625 0.448 0.432 0.435 0.622 0.672 0.513 0.458 0.545 0.452 0.448 0.452 0.512 0.502 0.747 0.539 0.496 0.472 0.483 0.478 0.463 0.426 0.496 0.473 0.447 0.528 0.590 0.597 0.514 0.629 0.516

AVG. 0.569 0.582 0.533 0.484 0.708 0.627 0.600 0.480 1.050 0.548 0.504 0.482 0.620 0513 0.590 0.742 1.383 0.537 0.928 0.543 0.540 0.527 0.538 0.522 0.504 0.502 0.588 0.569 0573 0.610 0.617
Preci 0.37 0.36 0.00 0.00 0.32 0.02 0.04 0.00 0.86 0.01 0.00 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.25 0.67 0.05 0.41 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

MH028L018
Hourly Ave Flows
December 16, 2020 through January 14, 2021
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Average Hourly Dry Flow

December 16, 2020 through January 14, 2021

2020 12/16 12117 12/18 12/19 12/20 12/21 12/22 12/23 12/24 12/25 12/26 12/27 12/28 12/29 12/30 12/31 01/01 01/02 01/03 01/04 01/05 01/06 01/07 01/08 01/09 01/10 01/11 0112 01/13 01/14 Average
12:00 AM 0.447 0.461 0.432 0.493 0.479 0.469 0.483 0.491 0.469
01:00 AM 0.460 0.415 0.465 0.471 0.464 0.456 0.454 0.455 0.455
02:00 AM 0.428 0.468 0.393 0.458 0.440 0.459 0.434 0.430 0.487 0.444
03:00 AM 0.457 0.398 0.446 0.484 0.423 0.424 0.457 0.428 0.479 0.460 0.445
04:00 AM 0.457 0.403 0.444 0.487 0.421 0.409 0.455 0.435 0.439
05:00 AM 0.471 0.498 0.402 0.451 0.489 0.454 0.423 0.435 0.428 0.496 0.455
06:00 AM 0.472 0.398 0.448 0.508 0.479 0.443 0.444 0.471 0.458
07:00 AM 0.497 0.487 0.487 0.483 0.514 0.507 0.461 0.512 0.526 0.514 0.499
08:00 AM 0.462 0.503 0.491 0.464 0.571 0.518 0.502
09:00 AM 0.468 0.548 0.579 0.608 0.461 0.526 0.631 0.546
10:00 AM 0.501 0.550 0.560 0.628 0.494 0.448 0.639 0.546
11:00 AM 0.445 0.569 0.580 0.650 0.615 0.541 0.477 0.554
12:00 PM 0.519 0.547 0.548 0.560 0.508 0.459 0.523
01:00 PM 0.633 0.523 0.576 0.584 0.625 0.663 0.620 0.492 0.487 0.578
02:00 PM 0.614 0.581 0.549 0.561 0.590 0.610 0.632 0.603 0.634 0.480 0.509 0.578
03:00 PM 0.587 0.517 0.507 0.584 0.491 0.598 0.596 0.500 0.490 0.541
04:00 PM 0.489 0.430 0.544 0.492 0.413 0.539 0.539 0.463 0.445 0.484
05:00 PM 0.484 0.504 0.492 0.437 0.431 0.502 0.507 0.493 0.444 0.505 0.500 0.482
06:00 PM 0.454 0.498 0.451 0.412 0.485 0.490 0.476 0.493 0.458 0.492 0.485 0.508 0.475
07:00 PM 0.439 0.490 0.492 0.486 0.407 0.487 0.475 0.458 0.481 0.418 0.475 0.453 0.487 0.465
08:00 PM 0.489 0.456 0.482 0.451 0.458 0.485 0.469 0.462 0.462 0.456 0.488 0.459 0.473 0.497 0.470
09:00 PM 0.492 0.453 0.483 0.458 0.490 0.450 0.436 0.452 0.497 0.481 0.473 0.470
10:00 PM 0.451 0.425 0.428 0.479 0.487 0.445 0.503 0.463 0.470 0.482 0.494 0.466
11:00 PM 0.432 0.435 0.458 0.448 0.502 0.478 0.426 0.496 0.473 0.447 0.460

AVG. 0.498 0.477 0.479 0.502 0.462 0.509 0.489 0.472 0.498 0.494 0.488 0.468 0.488 0.516 0.485 0.502 0.492
Preci 0.37 0.36 0.00 0.00 0.32 0.02 0.04 0.00 0.86 0.01 0.00 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.25 0.67 0.05 0.41 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

MH028L018
Hourly Ave Dry Weather Flows
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MHO028L018
Nighttime Flow

Date

12/16
12117
1218
1219
12/20
12/21
12/22
12/23
12/24
12/25
12/26
12/27
12/28
12/29
12/30
12/31
01/01
01/02
01/03
01/04
01/05
01/06
01/07
01/08
01/09
01/10
01/11
0112
01/13
01/14

AVG
MIN
MAX

Total 24 hr
Precipitation

0.37
0.36
0.00
0.00
0.32
0.02
0.04
0.00
0.86
0.01
0.00
0.07
0.00
0.00
0.07
0.25
0.67
0.05
0.41
0.00
0.01
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.12
0.00
0.86

Ave flow
2to4 am

0.464
0.531
0.447
0.505
0.612
0.490
0.664
0.398
0.382
0.614
0.449
0.417
0.601
0.496
0.477
0.869
0.534
0.620
0.508
0.428
0.443
0.430
0.448
0.431
0.520
0.515
0.534
0.506
0.488
0.609

0.514
0.382
0.869
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December 16, 2020 through January 14, 2021
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Nighttime Flows During Dry Weather Flow is Commonly Estimated to be 90% Ground Water Infiltration According to EPA SSOAP Toolbox




MH028L018

Wet Weather Flow Volumes
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Hourly Flow
mmm Precipitation Wet Weather Flows
Date: 12/16/2020 12/17/2020 12/18/2020 12/19/2020 12/20/2020 12/21/2020 12/22/2020 12/23/2020 12/24/2020 12/25/2020 12/26/2020 12/27/2020 12/28/2020 12/29/2020 12/30/2020 12/31/2020
Flow (GPD): 58,179 90,839 0 0 215,635 46,504 99,389 0 571,196 41,061 0 5,695 0 0 48,077 246,553
Precip. (In.): 0.37 0.36 0.00 0.00 0.32 0.02 0.04 0.00 0.86 0.01 0.00 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.07 0.25
Date: 1/1/2021 1/2/2021 1/3/2021 1/4/2021 1/5/2021 1/6/2021 1/7/2021 1/8/2021 1/9/2021 1/10/2021  1/11/2021  1/12/2021  1/13/2021  1/14/2021
Flow (GPD): 868,116 46,449 432,346 1,355 47,179 1,045 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Precip. (In.): 0.67 0.05 0.41 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00




MHO028L018 December 16, 2020 through January 14, 2021

Time Head Velocity Flow Precip.

|_ inches fps MGD inches
12/16/2020  12:00 AM 2.29 3.32 0.499 0.00
1:00 AM 2.25 3.18 0.467 0.00
2:00 AM 2.24 3.27 0.478 0.00
3:00 AM 224 3.12 0.454 0.00
4:00 AM 2.27 3.1 0.462 0.00
5:00 AM 2.19 3.22 0.455 0.00
6:00 AM 2.25 3.32 0.485 0.00
7:00 AM 2.37 3.40 0.541 0.00
8:00 AM 2.35 3.72 0.580 0.00
9:00 AM 2.51 3.87 0.666 0.00
10:00 AM 245 3.83 0.636 0.00
11:00 AM 248 3.92 0.663 0.02
12:00 PM 2.50 3.95 0.677 0.04
1:00 PM 2.58 4.09 0.736 0.03
2:00 PM 2.55 3.97 0.700 0.02
3:00 PM 2.30 3.73 0.565 0.04
4:00 PM 2.22 3.63 0.520 0.02
5:00 PM 2.20 3.60 0.510 0.02
6:00 PM 245 3.54 0.590 0.02
7:00 PM 2,52 3.52 0.611 0.01
8:00 PM 2.39 3.53 0.565 0.02
9:00 PM 241 3.55 0.577 0.05
10:00 PM 2.51 3.49 0.604 0.04
11:00 PM 2.56 3.52 0.625 0.04
MIN 2.19 3.1 0.454 MIN 0.00
MAX 2.58 4.09 0.736 MAX 0.05
AVE 2.38 3.56 0.569 TOTAL 0.37
12/17/2020  12:00 AM 244 3.52 0.583 0.02
1:00 AM 2.55 3.49 0.616 0.02
2:00 AM 2.33 3.54 0.547 0.04
3:00 AM 2.36 3.48 0.548 0.03
4:00 AM 2.19 3.54 0.498 0.03
5:00 AM 2.19 3.55 0.500 0.01
6:00 AM 214 3.57 0.485 0.01
7:00 AM 2.16 3.58 0.492 0.02
8:00 AM 2.39 3.86 0.624 0.01
9:00 AM 2.50 4.00 0.685 0.01
10:00 AM 249 4.00 0.680 0.00
11:00 AM 247 4.10 0.689 0.01
12:00 PM 244 4.08 0.673 0.04
1:00 PM 2.52 4.14 0.719 0.02
2:00 PM 2.46 4.09 0.685 0.02
3:00 PM 241 4.01 0.650 0.03
4:00 PM 2.34 3.87 0.603 0.01
5:00 PM 2.30 3.78 0.575 0.00
6:00 PM 2.26 3.77 0.556 0.01
7:00 PM 2.26 3.75 0.552 0.01
8:00 PM 2.25 3.75 0.551 0.01
9:00 PM 2.21 3.70 0.528 0.00
10:00 PM 2.09 3.64 0.477 0.00
11:00 PM 2.01 3.61 0.448 0.00
MIN 2.01 3.48 0.448 MIN 0.00
MAX 2.55 4.14 0.719 MAX 0.04

AVE 2.32 3.77 0.582 TOTAL 0.36




12/18/2020

12/19/2020

Time Head Velocity Flow Precip.
|_ inches fps MGD inches
12:00 AM 1.98 3.57 0.433 0.00
1:00 AM 2.02 3.62 0.451 0.00
2:00 AM 1.97 3.57 0.428 0.00
3:00 AM 2.07 3.52 0.457 0.00
4:00 AM 2.07 3.53 0.457 0.00
5:00 AM 2.1 3.55 0.471 0.00
6:00 AM 2.1 3.54 0.472 0.00
7:00 AM 213 3.68 0.497 0.00
8:00 AM 2.35 3.87 0.606 0.00
9:00 AM 241 4.03 0.654 0.00
10:00 AM 242 4.05 0.664 0.00
11:00 AM 243 4.08 0.670 0.00
12:00 PM 242 4.08 0.666 0.00
1:00 PM 2.38 3.98 0.633 0.00
2:00 PM 2.34 3.97 0.614 0.00
3:00 PM 2.30 3.88 0.587 0.00
4:00 PM 2.26 3.83 0.564 0.00
5:00 PM 2.25 3.80 0.558 0.00
6:00 PM 2.21 3.76 0.538 0.00
7:00 PM 217 3.69 0.511 0.00
8:00 PM 212 3.65 0.489 0.00
9:00 PM 212 3.66 0.492 0.00
10:00 PM 2.02 3.60 0.451 0.00
11:00 PM 1.97 3.59 0.432 0.00

MIN 1.97 3.52 0.428 MIN 0.00

MAX 243 4.08 0.670 MAX 0.00

AVE 2.19 3.75 0.533 TOTAL 0.00
12:00 AM 2.03 3.54 0.447 0.00
1:00 AM 2.10 3.49 0.460 0.00
2:00 AM 213 3.46 0.468 0.00
3:00 AM 2.29 3.44 0.517 0.00
4:00 AM 2.33 3.44 0.531 0.00
5:00 AM 222 3.46 0.498 0.00
6:00 AM 2.37 3.44 0.545 0.00
7:00 AM 2.20 3.45 0.487 0.00
8:00 AM 2.09 3.51 0.462 0.00
9:00 AM 2.09 3.57 0.468 0.00
10:00 AM 2.15 3.66 0.501 0.00
11:00 AM 2.00 3.61 0.445 0.00
12:00 PM 2.18 3.71 0.519 0.00
1:00 PM 2.19 3.72 0.523 0.00
2:00 PM 2.30 3.83 0.581 0.00
3:00 PM 2.18 3.71 0.517 0.00
4:00 PM 212 3.64 0.489 0.00
5:00 PM 2.1 3.64 0.484 0.00
6:00 PM 2.03 3.61 0.454 0.00
7:00 PM 2.00 3.56 0.439 0.00
8:00 PM 2.05 3.56 0.456 0.00
9:00 PM 2.07 3.50 0.453 0.00
10:00 PM 1.97 3.53 0.425 0.00
11:00 PM 2.00 3.53 0.435 0.00

MIN 1.97 3.44 0.425 MIN 0.00

MAX 2.37 3.83 0.581 MAX 0.00

AVE 2.13 3.57 0.484 TOTAL 0.00




12/20/2020

12/21/2020

Time Head Velocity Flow Precip.

|_ inches fps MGD inches
12:00 AM 2.06 3.49 0.448 0.00
1:00 AM 2.04 3.54 0.448 0.00
2:00 AM 2.16 3.46 0.479 0.00
3:00 AM 2,14 3.63 0.497 0.03
4:00 AM 2.71 4.41 0.861 0.08
5:00 AM 3.02 4.61 1.048 0.08
6:00 AM 3.09 4.69 1.103 0.06
7:00 AM 291 4.52 0.975 0.06
8:00 AM 2.73 4.36 0.851 0.01
9:00 AM 2.70 4.38 0.842 0.00
10:00 AM 2.59 4.28 0.773 0.00
11:00 AM 2.52 4.20 0.730 0.00
12:00 PM 2.53 4.22 0.737 0.00
1:00 PM 2.51 4.18 0.719 0.00
2:00 PM 248 4.15 0.701 0.00
3:00 PM 242 4.11 0.670 0.00
4:00 PM 240 4.07 0.656 0.00
5:00 PM 2.37 4.05 0.641 0.00
6:00 PM 2.36 4.01 0.633 0.00
7:00 PM 2.36 4.01 0.629 0.00
8:00 PM 2.39 4.07 0.652 0.00
9:00 PM 2.39 4.00 0.639 0.00
10:00 PM 2.38 3.94 0.630 0.00
11:00 PM 2.37 3.93 0.622 0.00
MIN 2.04 3.46 0.448 MIN 0.00
MAX 3.09 4.69 1.103 MAX 0.08
AVE 248 4.10 0.708 TOTAL 0.32
12:00 AM 2.36 3.93 0.619 0.00
1:00 AM 2.33 3.82 0.590 0.00
2:00 AM 217 3.71 0.516 0.00
3:00 AM 212 3.67 0.494 0.00
4:00 AM 2.08 3.53 0.460 0.00
5:00 AM 2.05 3.55 0.453 0.00
6:00 AM 2.04 3.59 0.453 0.00
7:00 AM 2.10 3.67 0.487 0.00
8:00 AM 2.34 3.87 0.603 0.00
9:00 AM 244 4.02 0.663 0.00
10:00 AM 2.50 413 0.709 0.00
11:00 AM 2.58 4.20 0.754 0.00
12:00 PM 2.54 4.24 0.743 0.00
1:00 PM 2.64 4.31 0.804 0.00
2:00 PM 2.57 4.22 0.753 0.00
3:00 PM 245 412 0.687 0.00
4:00 PM 2.39 4.02 0.646 0.00
5:00 PM 242 3.99 0.654 0.00
6:00 PM 2.37 3.95 0.624 0.00
7:00 PM 2.39 4.00 0.639 0.00
8:00 PM 2.36 3.91 0.617 0.00
9:00 PM 2.51 4.11 0.715 0.01
10:00 PM 2.46 4.16 0.699 0.01
11:00 PM 244 4.06 0.672 0.00
MIN 2.04 3.53 0.453 MIN 0.00
MAX 2.64 4.31 0.804 MAX 0.01
AVE 2.36 3.95 0.627 TOTAL 0.02




12/22/2020

12/23/2020

Time Head Velocity Flow Precip.
|_ inches fps MGD inches
12:00 AM 2.34 3.83 0.595 0.00
1:00 AM 2.28 3.77 0.565 0.00
2:00 AM 2.33 3.81 0.588 0.01
3:00 AM 240 3.99 0.643 0.01
4:00 AM 2.59 4.20 0.762 0.01
5:00 AM 2.41 3.97 0.646 0.01
6:00 AM 2.30 3.76 0.569 0.00
7:00 AM 2.31 3.75 0.572 0.00
8:00 AM 243 3.98 0.656 0.00
9:00 AM 2.58 4.14 0.744 0.00
10:00 AM 2.51 4.09 0.708 0.00
11:00 AM 248 412 0.698 0.00
12:00 PM 248 412 0.698 0.00
1:00 PM 247 4.08 0.684 0.00
2:00 PM 243 3.94 0.648 0.00
3:00 PM 2.37 3.82 0.606 0.00
4:00 PM 2.19 3.69 0.519 0.00
5:00 PM 2.04 3.62 0.459 0.00
6:00 PM 2.15 3.51 0.481 0.00
7:00 PM 2.22 3.49 0.503 0.00
8:00 PM 2.16 3.48 0.481 0.00
9:00 PM 2.36 3.45 0.543 0.00
10:00 PM 2.32 3.43 0.527 0.00
11:00 PM 2.29 3.41 0.513 0.00

MIN 2.04 3.41 0.459 MIN 0.00

MAX 2.59 4.20 0.762 MAX 0.01

AVE 2.35 3.81 0.600 TOTAL 0.04
12:00 AM 2.30 3.36 0.509 0.00
1:00 AM 2.03 3.30 0.415 0.00
2:00 AM 1.99 3.23 0.393 0.00
3:00 AM 2.03 3.17 0.398 0.00
4:00 AM 2.04 3.19 0.403 0.00
5:00 AM 1.99 3.28 0.402 0.00
6:00 AM 1.98 3.28 0.398 0.00
7:00 AM 222 3.38 0.487 0.00
8:00 AM 2.18 3.60 0.503 0.00
9:00 AM 2.26 3.71 0.548 0.00
10:00 AM 2.25 3.75 0.550 0.00
11:00 AM 2.29 3.78 0.569 0.00
12:00 PM 2.24 3.75 0.547 0.00
1:00 PM 2.30 3.79 0.576 0.00
2:00 PM 2.25 3.74 0.549 0.00
3:00 PM 2.15 3.70 0.507 0.00
4:00 PM 2.00 3.49 0.430 0.00
5:00 PM 2.23 3.48 0.504 0.00
6:00 PM 2.25 3.41 0.498 0.00
7:00 PM 2.20 3.46 0.490 0.00
8:00 PM 2.18 3.45 0.482 0.00
9:00 PM 2.19 3.44 0.483 0.00
10:00 PM 2.05 3.36 0.428 0.00
11:00 PM 214 3.35 0.458 0.00

MIN 1.98 3.17 0.393 MIN 0.00

MAX 2.30 3.79 0.576 MAX 0.00

AVE 2.15 3.48 0.480 TOTAL 0.00




12/24/2020

12/25/2020

Time Head Velocity Flow Precip.
|_ inches fps MGD inches
12:00 AM 1.91 3.29 0.378 0.00
1:00 AM 2.04 3.30 0.419 0.00
2:00 AM 1.82 3.18 0.341 0.00
3:00 AM 2.1 3.30 0.440 0.00
4:00 AM 1.88 3.24 0.365 0.00
5:00 AM 2.1 3.40 0.459 0.05
6:00 AM 3.52 4.92 1.427 0.05
7:00 AM 3.42 4.79 1.323 0.04
8:00 AM 2.82 4.30 0.882 0.02
9:00 AM 2.74 4.15 0.817 0.03
10:00 AM 2,92 4.37 0.946 0.00
11:00 AM 2.50 3.90 0.669 0.03
12:00 PM 3.77 5.04 1.627 0.08
1:00 PM 3.53 4.91 1.425 0.05
2:00 PM 3.27 4.71 1.222 0.04
3:00 PM 3.91 5.19 1.768 0.07
4:00 PM 3.47 4.87 1.361 0.05
5:00 PM 3.71 5.07 1.574 0.05
6:00 PM 3.31 4.72 1.246 0.04
7:00 PM 4.00 5.26 1.815 0.05
8:00 PM 4.01 5.27 1.839 0.06
9:00 PM 3.75 5.05 1.619 0.06
10:00 PM 2,54 3.93 0.694 0.08
11:00 PM 2.27 3.68 0.545 0.01

MIN 1.82 3.18 0.341 MIN 0.00

MAX 4.01 5.27 1.839 MAX 0.08

AVE 2.97 4.33 1.050 TOTAL 0.86
12:00 AM 2.19 3.63 0.512 0.01
1:00 AM 2.27 3.60 0.536 0.00
2:00 AM 248 3.54 0.599 0.00
3:00 AM 249 3.52 0.602 0.00
4:00 AM 2.61 3.52 0.642 0.00
5:00 AM 248 3.55 0.600 0.00
6:00 AM 2.34 3.52 0.548 0.00
7:00 AM 2.31 3.53 0.541 0.00
8:00 AM 2.33 3.55 0.548 0.00
9:00 AM 2.33 3.68 0.567 0.00
10:00 AM 2.25 3.66 0.536 0.00
11:00 AM 224 3.61 0.526 0.00
12:00 PM 2.23 3.63 0.527 0.00
1:00 PM 221 3.62 0.518 0.00
2:00 PM 2.29 3.64 0.549 0.00
3:00 PM 2.28 3.64 0.544 0.00
4:00 PM 243 3.53 0.580 0.00
5:00 PM 2,54 3.46 0.607 0.00
6:00 PM 2.50 3.49 0.599 0.00
7:00 PM 247 3.46 0.582 0.00
8:00 PM 217 3.36 0.467 0.00
9:00 PM 222 3.40 0.488 0.00
10:00 PM 2.23 3.37 0.488 0.00
11:00 PM 214 3.32 0.452 0.00

MIN 214 3.32 0.452 MIN 0.00

MAX 2.61 3.68 0.642 MAX 0.01

AVE 2.33 3.54 0.548 TOTAL 0.01




12/26/2020

12/27/2020

Time Head Velocity Flow Precip.
|_ inches fps MGD inches
12:00 AM 217 3.31 0.461 0.00
1:00 AM 2.18 3.31 0.465 0.00
2:00 AM 2.18 3.26 0.458 0.00
3:00 AM 217 3.20 0.446 0.00
4:00 AM 217 3.20 0.444 0.00
5:00 AM 2.18 3.22 0.451 0.00
6:00 AM 217 3.23 0.448 0.00
7:00 AM 2.23 3.34 0.483 0.00
8:00 AM 224 3.37 0.491 0.00
9:00 AM 2.46 3.45 0.579 0.00
10:00 AM 240 3.47 0.560 0.00
11:00 AM 244 3.50 0.580 0.00
12:00 PM 2.38 3.44 0.548 0.00
1:00 PM 2.46 3.50 0.584 0.00
2:00 PM 2.39 3.50 0.561 0.00
3:00 PM 247 3.46 0.584 0.00
4:00 PM 2.37 3.43 0.544 0.00
5:00 PM 2.25 3.36 0.492 0.00
6:00 PM 2.31 3.43 0.524 0.00
7:00 PM 2.25 3.36 0.492 0.00
8:00 PM 213 3.33 0.451 0.00
9:00 PM 2.34 3.42 0.531 0.00
10:00 PM 2.20 3.38 0.479 0.00
11:00 PM 2.1 3.35 0.448 0.00

MIN 2.1 3.20 0.444 MIN 0.00

MAX 247 3.50 0.584 MAX 0.00

AVE 2.28 3.37 0.504 TOTAL 0.00
12:00 AM 2.08 3.22 0.419 0.00
1:00 AM 2.18 3.34 0.468 0.00
2:00 AM 2.1 3.22 0.428 0.00
3:00 AM 2.07 3.18 0.411 0.00
4:00 AM 2.07 3.20 0.413 0.00
5:00 AM 2.10 3.28 0.434 0.00
6:00 AM 2.03 3.22 0.405 0.00
7:00 AM 2.07 3.26 0.420 0.00
8:00 AM 2.13 3.30 0.446 0.00
9:00 AM 244 3.43 0.566 0.00
10:00 AM 2.39 3.41 0.546 0.00
11:00 AM 2.35 3.52 0.550 0.00
12:00 PM 2.18 3.71 0.520 0.00
1:00 PM 2.29 3.79 0.570 0.07
2:00 PM 2.33 3.80 0.585 0.00
3:00 PM 2.25 3.77 0.553 0.00
4:00 PM 2.20 3.70 0.524 0.00
5:00 PM 2.08 3.56 0.464 0.00
6:00 PM 217 3.52 0.488 0.00
7:00 PM 222 3.53 0.508 0.00
8:00 PM 217 3.54 0.493 0.00
9:00 PM 2.03 3.56 0.447 0.00
10:00 PM 2.03 3.58 0.449 0.00
11:00 PM 2.04 3.57 0.452 0.00

MIN 2.03 3.18 0.405 MIN 0.00

MAX 244 3.80 0.585 MAX 0.07

AVE 2.17 3.47 0.482 TOTAL 0.07




12/28/2020

12/29/2020

Time Head Velocity Flow Precip.
|_ inches fps MGD inches
12:00 AM 1.98 3.57 0.432 0.00
1:00 AM 2.07 3.64 0.471 0.00
2:00 AM 2.16 3.69 0.509 0.00
3:00 AM 2.35 3.88 0.609 0.00
4:00 AM 249 4.01 0.684 0.00
5:00 AM 2.51 3.98 0.686 0.00
6:00 AM 2,54 4.00 0.702 0.00
7:00 AM 2.55 4.03 0.709 0.00
8:00 AM 2.63 4.14 0.765 0.00
9:00 AM 2.76 4.29 0.853 0.00
10:00 AM 2.72 4.25 0.827 0.00
11:00 AM 2.74 4.27 0.839 0.00
12:00 PM 2.60 4.11 0.748 0.00
1:00 PM 2.66 4.18 0.788 0.00
2:00 PM 2.62 4.11 0.756 0.00
3:00 PM 2.34 3.85 0.602 0.00
4:00 PM 212 3.66 0.492 0.00
5:00 PM 1.99 3.59 0.437 0.00
6:00 PM 2.06 3.52 0.451 0.00
7:00 PM 2.16 3.53 0.486 0.00
8:00 PM 2.23 3.51 0.508 0.00
9:00 PM 2.25 3.48 0.510 0.00
10:00 PM 2.23 3.50 0.506 0.00
11:00 PM 2.26 3.47 0.512 0.00

MIN 1.98 3.47 0.432 MIN 0.00

MAX 2.76 4.29 0.853 MAX 0.00

AVE 2.38 3.84 0.620 TOTAL 0.00
12:00 AM 2.37 343 0.544 0.00
1:00 AM 2.31 3.42 0.523 0.00
2:00 AM 2.33 3.35 0.518 0.00
3:00 AM 221 3.38 0.484 0.00
4:00 AM 2.22 3.37 0.487 0.00
5:00 AM 224 3.35 0.489 0.00
6:00 AM 2.27 343 0.508 0.00
7:00 AM 2.34 3.46 0.539 0.00
8:00 AM 2.08 3.56 0.464 0.00
9:00 AM 2.37 3.83 0.608 0.00
10:00 AM 2.41 3.87 0.628 0.00
11:00 AM 244 3.92 0.650 0.00
12:00 PM 2.27 3.77 0.560 0.00
1:00 PM 240 3.88 0.625 0.00
2:00 PM 2.32 3.83 0.590 0.00
3:00 PM 2.1 3.68 0.491 0.00
4:00 PM 1.91 3.58 0.413 0.00
5:00 PM 1.98 3.55 0.431 0.00
6:00 PM 1.93 3.52 0.412 0.00
7:00 PM 1.91 3.54 0.407 0.00
8:00 PM 2.08 3.51 0.458 0.00
9:00 PM 2.08 3.51 0.458 0.00
10:00 PM 2.32 3.46 0.532 0.00
11:00 PM 2.25 3.43 0.502 0.00

MIN 1.91 3.35 0.407 MIN 0.00

MAX 244 3.92 0.650 MAX 0.00

AVE 2.22 3.57 0.513 TOTAL 0.00




12/30/2020

12/31/2020

Time Head Velocity Flow Precip.

|_ inches fps MGD inches
12:00 AM 2.23 3.45 0.499 0.00
1:00 AM 2.31 3.39 0.515 0.00
2:00 AM 2.20 3.38 0.481 0.00
3:00 AM 2.16 3.44 0.474 0.00
4:00 AM 2.20 3.38 0.477 0.00
5:00 AM 2.29 3.42 0.516 0.00
6:00 AM 2.10 3.48 0.460 0.00
7:00 AM 1.95 3.53 0.418 0.00
8:00 AM 222 3.77 0.548 0.00
9:00 AM 2.53 4.00 0.699 0.00
10:00 AM 2.55 3.99 0.705 0.00
11:00 AM 2.54 4.02 0.707 0.00
12:00 PM 241 3.91 0.633 0.00
1:00 PM 2.51 4.02 0.693 0.00
2:00 PM 2.50 4.02 0.688 0.00
3:00 PM 2.35 3.91 0.611 0.00
4:00 PM 2.25 3.83 0.561 0.00
5:00 PM 2.09 3.72 0.490 0.00
6:00 PM 2.1 3.69 0.490 0.00
7:00 PM 2.57 4.11 0.748 0.02
8:00 PM 2.27 3.83 0.572 0.00
9:00 PM 2.39 3.99 0.658 0.02
10:00 PM 2.61 4.11 0.759 0.01
11:00 PM 2.58 4.08 0.747 0.02
MIN 1.95 3.38 0.418 MIN 0.00
MAX 2.61 4.11 0.759 MAX 0.02
AVE 2.33 3.77 0.590 TOTAL 0.07
12:00 AM 3.16 4.59 1.164 0.05
1:00 AM 3.45 4.82 1.364 0.01
2:00 AM 2.62 4.01 0.737 0.01
3:00 AM 2.73 4.16 0.815 0.04
4:00 AM 3.08 4.51 1.056 0.04
5:00 AM 2.60 3.95 0.719 0.04
6:00 AM 2.75 4.16 0.821 0.04
7:00 AM 2.71 4.14 0.802 0.02
8:00 AM 2.69 412 0.785 0.00
9:00 AM 2.70 4.10 0.788 0.00
10:00 AM 2.67 4.07 0.768 0.00
11:00 AM 2.72 4.15 0.806 0.00
12:00 PM 2.74 4.25 0.836 0.00
1:00 PM 2.80 4.30 0.875 0.00
2:00 PM 2.69 4.18 0.801 0.00
3:00 PM 2.56 4.02 0.713 0.00
4:00 PM 2.31 3.81 0.582 0.00
5:00 PM 2.02 3.65 0.455 0.00
6:00 PM 1.99 3.62 0.444 0.00
7:00 PM 2.05 3.57 0.456 0.00
8:00 PM 2.05 3.58 0.455 0.00
9:00 PM 2.15 3.58 0.492 0.00
10:00 PM 2.29 3.53 0.531 0.00
11:00 PM 2.32 3.52 0.539 0.00
MIN 1.99 3.52 0.444 MIN 0.00
MAX 3.45 4.82 1.364 MAX 0.05
AVE 2.58 4.02 0.742 TOTAL 0.25




01/01/2021

01/02/2021

Time Head Velocity Flow Precip.
|_ inches fps MGD inches
12:00 AM 241 3.51 0.568 0.00
1:00 AM 241 3.48 0.565 0.00
2:00 AM 240 3.46 0.558 0.00
3:00 AM 2.30 3.45 0.521 0.00
4:00 AM 2.33 3.40 0.524 0.00
5:00 AM 217 3.36 0.468 0.00
6:00 AM 2.30 3.42 0.518 0.00
7:00 AM 2.38 3.44 0.546 0.00
8:00 AM 2.06 3.54 0.455 0.00
9:00 AM 2.24 3.73 0.541 0.00
10:00 AM 2.37 3.83 0.614 0.04
11:00 AM 4.23 5.49 2.056 0.08
12:00 PM 4.55 5.55 2.476 0.05
1:00 PM 4.21 5.24 1.983 0.08
2:00 PM 7.15 7.41 6.183 0.22
3:00 PM 8.52 8.25 8.985 0.19
4:00 PM 3.53 5.01 1.459 0.01
5:00 PM 2.64 4.27 0.797 0.00
6:00 PM 2.39 4.00 0.642 0.00
7:00 PM 2.31 3.84 0.587 0.00
8:00 PM 2.30 3.79 0.572 0.00
9:00 PM 2.29 3.70 0.556 0.00
10:00 PM 221 3.64 0.521 0.00
11:00 PM 2.16 3.59 0.496 0.00

MIN 2.06 3.36 0.455 MIN 0.00

MAX 8.52 8.25 8.985 MAX 0.22

AVE 3.08 4.27 1.383 TOTAL 0.67
12:00 AM 2.16 3.61 0.498 0.00
1:00 AM 2.77 4.28 0.922 0.04
2:00 AM 2.56 4.23 0.754 0.01
3:00 AM 2.28 3.84 0.576 0.00
4:00 AM 2.26 3.59 0.530 0.00
5:00 AM 2.19 3.61 0.508 0.00
6:00 AM 2.16 3.56 0.491 0.00
7:00 AM 2.04 3.51 0.443 0.00
8:00 AM 2.24 3.58 0.520 0.00
9:00 AM 2.23 3.66 0.528 0.00
10:00 AM 2.24 3.67 0.534 0.00
11:00 AM 2.23 3.67 0.530 0.00
12:00 PM 2.21 3.68 0.524 0.00
1:00 PM 222 3.68 0.528 0.00
2:00 PM 2.27 3.77 0.558 0.00
3:00 PM 222 3.64 0.524 0.00
4:00 PM 217 3.62 0.504 0.00
5:00 PM 2.20 3.60 0.508 0.00
6:00 PM 2.16 3.60 0.498 0.00
7:00 PM 2.18 3.61 0.505 0.00
8:00 PM 212 3.60 0.483 0.00
9:00 PM 212 3.57 0.478 0.00
10:00 PM 2.09 3.53 0.465 0.00
11:00 PM 2.1 3.53 0.472 0.00

MIN 2.04 3.51 0.443 MIN 0.00

MAX 2.77 4.28 0.922 MAX 0.04

AVE 2.23 3.68 0.537 TOTAL 0.05




01/03/2021

01/04/2021

Time Head Velocity Flow Precip.
|_ inches fps MGD inches
12:00 AM 2.03 3.48 0.437 0.00
1:00 AM 2.07 3.52 0.456 0.00
2:00 AM 2.26 3.44 0.509 0.00
3:00 AM 2.24 3.44 0.502 0.00
4:00 AM 217 3.67 0.514 0.02
5:00 AM 3.16 4.81 1.193 0.03
6:00 AM 224 3.85 0.564 0.01
7:00 AM 2.21 3.70 0.528 0.00
8:00 AM 2.19 3.59 0.505 0.01
9:00 AM 2.25 3.89 0.573 0.01
10:00 AM 4.36 5.62 2.391 0.13
11:00 AM 6.31 7.05 4.812 0.12
12:00 PM 4.28 5.60 2.132 0.05
1:00 PM 3.51 5.05 1.442 0.03
2:00 PM 2.81 4.48 0.918 0.00
3:00 PM 242 4.07 0.665 0.00
4:00 PM 2.23 3.85 0.558 0.00
5:00 PM 2.20 3.78 0.535 0.00
6:00 PM 2.18 3.77 0.526 0.00
7:00 PM 2.16 3.76 0.521 0.00
8:00 PM 2.15 3.68 0.505 0.00
9:00 PM 2.15 3.65 0.500 0.00
10:00 PM 2.16 3.63 0.500 0.00
11:00 PM 213 3.57 0.483 0.00

MIN 2.03 3.44 0.437 MIN 0.00

MAX 6.31 7.05 4.812 MAX 0.13

AVE 2.66 412 0.928 TOTAL 0.41
12:00 AM 2.15 3.60 0.493 0.00
1:00 AM 2.09 3.52 0.464 0.00
2:00 AM 2.03 3.51 0.440 0.00
3:00 AM 1.99 3.47 0.423 0.00
4:00 AM 2.00 343 0.421 0.00
5:00 AM 2.08 3.49 0.454 0.00
6:00 AM 213 3.55 0.479 0.00
7:00 AM 2.16 3.73 0.514 0.00
8:00 AM 240 4.05 0.655 0.00
9:00 AM 2,52 417 0.724 0.00
10:00 AM 2.52 4.21 0.731 0.00
11:00 AM 242 4.09 0.671 0.00
12:00 PM 2.50 4.19 0.720 0.00
1:00 PM 244 412 0.681 0.00
2:00 PM 2.31 4.00 0.610 0.00
3:00 PM 2.28 3.99 0.598 0.00
4:00 PM 2.20 3.88 0.549 0.00
5:00 PM 2.1 3.76 0.502 0.00
6:00 PM 2.09 3.68 0.485 0.00
7:00 PM 2.1 3.66 0.487 0.00
8:00 PM 212 3.62 0.485 0.00
9:00 PM 212 3.66 0.490 0.00
10:00 PM 212 3.62 0.487 0.00
11:00 PM 2.10 3.61 0.478 0.00

MIN 1.99 3.43 0.421 MIN 0.00

MAX 2.52 4.21 0.731 MAX 0.00

AVE 2.21 3.78 0.543 TOTAL 0.00




01/05/2021

01/06/2021

Time Head Velocity Flow Precip.
|_ inches fps MGD inches
12:00 AM 2.10 3.59 0.475 0.00
1:00 AM 2.09 3.53 0.462 0.00
2:00 AM 2.07 3.48 0.450 0.00
3:00 AM 2.06 3.49 0.447 0.00
4:00 AM 2.01 3.48 0.431 0.01
5:00 AM 2.1 3.70 0.494 0.00
6:00 AM 2.10 3.71 0.489 0.00
7:00 AM 213 3.74 0.507 0.00
8:00 AM 2.33 3.99 0.616 0.00
9:00 AM 242 4.06 0.663 0.00
10:00 AM 244 4.10 0.680 0.00
11:00 AM 247 412 0.696 0.00
12:00 PM 2.38 4.05 0.646 0.00
1:00 PM 247 4.14 0.698 0.00
2:00 PM 244 4.11 0.679 0.00
3:00 PM 2.28 3.97 0.594 0.00
4:00 PM 2.15 3.82 0.521 0.00
5:00 PM 2.1 3.71 0.494 0.00
6:00 PM 2.10 3.70 0.490 0.00
7:00 PM 2.1 3.67 0.490 0.00
8:00 PM 212 3.63 0.486 0.00
9:00 PM 2.14 3.66 0.497 0.00
10:00 PM 212 3.60 0.482 0.00
11:00 PM 2.07 3.56 0.463 0.00

MIN 2.01 3.48 0.431 MIN 0.00

MAX 247 4.14 0.698 MAX 0.01

AVE 2.20 3.77 0.540 TOTAL 0.01
12:00 AM 2.1 3.60 0.479 0.00
1:00 AM 2.06 3.54 0.456 0.00
2:00 AM 2.08 3.51 0.459 0.00
3:00 AM 1.98 3.48 0.424 0.00
4:00 AM 1.95 3.45 0.409 0.00
5:00 AM 1.99 3.47 0.423 0.00
6:00 AM 2.04 3.51 0.443 0.00
7:00 AM 2.15 3.71 0.507 0.00
8:00 AM 2.33 3.96 0.612 0.00
9:00 AM 248 412 0.699 0.00
10:00 AM 2.52 4.14 0.717 0.00
11:00 AM 242 4.08 0.667 0.00
12:00 PM 2.39 4.06 0.653 0.00
1:00 PM 242 4.10 0.671 0.00
2:00 PM 2.36 4.00 0.632 0.00
3:00 PM 2.31 3.96 0.602 0.00
4:00 PM 2.19 3.84 0.539 0.00
5:00 PM 213 3.74 0.507 0.00
6:00 PM 213 3.63 0.490 0.00
7:00 PM 2.10 3.60 0.475 0.00
8:00 PM 2.09 3.57 0.469 0.00
9:00 PM 2.05 3.53 0.450 0.00
10:00 PM 2.04 3.52 0.445 0.00
11:00 PM 2.00 3.47 0.426 0.00

MIN 1.95 3.45 0.409 MIN 0.00

MAX 2.52 4.14 0.717 MAX 0.00

AVE 2.18 3.73 0.527 TOTAL 0.00




01/07/2021

01/08/2021

Time Head Velocity Flow Precip.
|_ inches fps MGD inches
12:00 AM 2.1 3.53 0.469 0.00
1:00 AM 2.09 3.46 0.454 0.00
2:00 AM 2.02 3.46 0.434 0.00
3:00 AM 2.1 3.44 0.457 0.00
4:00 AM 2.10 3.43 0.455 0.00
5:00 AM 2.05 3.41 0.435 0.00
6:00 AM 2.05 3.48 0.444 0.00
7:00 AM 2.08 3.54 0.461 0.00
8:00 AM 2.30 3.89 0.591 0.00
9:00 AM 243 4.01 0.658 0.00
10:00 AM 244 4.04 0.667 0.00
11:00 AM 244 4.06 0.670 0.00
12:00 PM 2.50 4.09 0.700 0.00
1:00 PM 243 4.03 0.663 0.00
2:00 PM 2.32 3.93 0.603 0.00
3:00 PM 2.31 3.91 0.596 0.00
4:00 PM 2.26 3.90 0.574 0.00
5:00 PM 2.19 3.78 0.531 0.00
6:00 PM 2.18 3.73 0.523 0.00
7:00 PM 2.16 3.69 0.508 0.00
8:00 PM 217 3.66 0.508 0.00
9:00 PM 217 3.63 0.504 0.00
10:00 PM 217 3.61 0.503 0.00
11:00 PM 217 3.58 0.496 0.00

MIN 2.02 3.41 0.434 MIN 0.00

MAX 2.50 4.09 0.700 MAX 0.00

AVE 2.22 3.72 0.538 TOTAL 0.00
12:00 AM 213 3.56 0.483 0.00
1:00 AM 2.06 3.53 0.455 0.00
2:00 AM 2.01 3.48 0.430 0.00
3:00 AM 2.01 3.46 0.428 0.00
4:00 AM 2.01 3.51 0.435 0.00
5:00 AM 1.99 3.50 0.428 0.00
6:00 AM 2.1 3.52 0.471 0.00
7:00 AM 2.20 3.60 0.512 0.00
8:00 AM 2.30 3.78 0.571 0.00
9:00 AM 248 4.03 0.682 0.00
10:00 AM 243 3.98 0.654 0.00
11:00 AM 2.36 3.92 0.615 0.00
12:00 PM 245 4.01 0.668 0.00
1:00 PM 2.36 3.93 0.620 0.00
2:00 PM 2.39 3.96 0.634 0.00
3:00 PM 2.35 3.88 0.609 0.00
4:00 PM 2.23 3.72 0.539 0.00
5:00 PM 2.21 3.70 0.528 0.00
6:00 PM 212 3.55 0.476 0.00
7:00 PM 2.07 3.53 0.458 0.00
8:00 PM 2.09 3.51 0.462 0.00
9:00 PM 2.02 3.48 0.436 0.00
10:00 PM 2.1 3.46 0.463 0.00
11:00 PM 214 3.46 0.473 0.00

MIN 1.99 3.46 0.428 MIN 0.00

MAX 248 4.03 0.682 MAX 0.00

AVE 2.19 3.67 0.522 TOTAL 0.00




01/09/2021

01/10/2021

Time Head Velocity Flow Precip.
|_ inches fps MGD inches
12:00 AM 2.21 3.44 0.491 0.00
1:00 AM 242 342 0.558 0.00
2:00 AM 245 3.34 0.556 0.00
3:00 AM 2.26 3.32 0.492 0.00
4:00 AM 2.34 3.29 0.511 0.00
5:00 AM 2.34 3.36 0.523 0.00
6:00 AM 2.33 3.45 0.533 0.00
7:00 AM 249 3.42 0.583 0.00
8:00 AM 2.30 3.42 0.518 0.00
9:00 AM 2.09 3.51 0.461 0.00
10:00 AM 217 3.55 0.494 0.00
11:00 AM 2.27 3.64 0.541 0.00
12:00 PM 2.20 3.59 0.508 0.00
1:00 PM 2.16 3.58 0.492 0.00
2:00 PM 213 3.55 0.480 0.00
3:00 PM 2.18 3.58 0.500 0.00
4:00 PM 2.08 3.55 0.463 0.00
5:00 PM 2.16 3.57 0.493 0.00
6:00 PM 217 3.54 0.493 0.00
7:00 PM 213 3.55 0.481 0.00
8:00 PM 2.08 3.53 0.462 0.00
9:00 PM 2.24 3.48 0.505 0.00
10:00 PM 2.26 3.45 0.508 0.00
11:00 PM 2.07 3.45 0.447 0.00

MIN 2.07 3.29 0.447 MIN 0.00

MAX 249 3.64 0.583 MAX 0.00

AVE 2.23 3.48 0.504 TOTAL 0.00
12:00 AM 248 3.41 0.578 0.00
1:00 AM 244 3.43 0.567 0.00
2:00 AM 248 3.33 0.563 0.00
3:00 AM 224 3.28 0.479 0.00
4:00 AM 2.31 3.31 0.504 0.00
5:00 AM 2.33 3.33 0.513 0.00
6:00 AM 2.53 3.36 0.585 0.00
7:00 AM 244 3.37 0.557 0.00
8:00 AM 2.51 3.41 0.589 0.00
9:00 AM 2.31 3.45 0.526 0.00
10:00 AM 2.06 3.47 0.448 0.00
11:00 AM 212 3.55 0.477 0.00
12:00 PM 2.08 3.52 0.459 0.00
1:00 PM 214 3.57 0.487 0.00
2:00 PM 2.19 3.60 0.509 0.00
3:00 PM 2.15 3.56 0.490 0.00
4:00 PM 2.04 3.51 0.445 0.00
5:00 PM 2.04 3.49 0.444 0.00
6:00 PM 2.09 3.48 0.458 0.00
7:00 PM 1.97 3.47 0.418 0.00
8:00 PM 2.07 3.51 0.456 0.00
9:00 PM 2.07 3.49 0.452 0.00
10:00 PM 2.28 3.46 0.518 0.00
11:00 PM 2.32 3.45 0.528 0.00

MIN 1.97 3.28 0.418 MIN 0.00

MAX 2.53 3.60 0.589 MAX 0.00

AVE 2.24 3.45 0.502 TOTAL 0.00




01/11/2021

01/12/2021

Time Head Velocity Flow Precip.
|_ inches fps MGD inches
12:00 AM 2.36 3.43 0.542 0.00
1:00 AM 247 343 0.579 0.00
2:00 AM 2.39 3.32 0.533 0.00
3:00 AM 242 3.34 0.546 0.00
4:00 AM 2.35 3.35 0.523 0.00
5:00 AM 240 3.36 0.542 0.00
6:00 AM 242 3.46 0.565 0.00
7:00 AM 2.25 3.63 0.535 0.00
8:00 AM 2.55 3.96 0.700 0.00
9:00 AM 2.55 3.99 0.705 0.00
10:00 AM 2.60 4.06 0.737 0.00
11:00 AM 2.64 4.08 0.760 0.00
12:00 PM 2.56 4.04 0.718 0.00
1:00 PM 2.54 4.02 0.705 0.00
2:00 PM 247 3.92 0.660 0.00
3:00 PM 247 3.93 0.663 0.00
4:00 PM 2.36 3.77 0.593 0.00
5:00 PM 2.19 3.58 0.505 0.00
6:00 PM 217 3.54 0.492 0.00
7:00 PM 213 3.52 0.475 0.00
8:00 PM 217 3.52 0.488 0.00
9:00 PM 2.21 3.47 0.497 0.00
10:00 PM 213 3.49 0.470 0.00
11:00 PM 249 3.46 0.590 0.00

MIN 2.13 3.32 0.470 MIN 0.00

MAX 2.64 4.08 0.760 MAX 0.00

AVE 2.39 3.65 0.588 TOTAL 0.00
12:00 AM 248 3.42 0.579 0.00
1:00 AM 2.36 3.40 0.536 0.00
2:00 AM 2.28 3.26 0.487 0.00
3:00 AM 2.25 3.30 0.485 0.00
4:00 AM 243 3.32 0.547 0.00
5:00 AM 2,54 3.44 0.603 0.00
6:00 AM 245 3.47 0.576 0.00
7:00 AM 2.25 3.59 0.526 0.00
8:00 AM 2.39 3.94 0.631 0.00
9:00 AM 2.39 3.95 0.631 0.00
10:00 AM 2.38 4.00 0.639 0.00
11:00 AM 243 4.05 0.667 0.00
12:00 PM 245 4.08 0.682 0.00
1:00 PM 2.46 4.09 0.687 0.00
2:00 PM 2.50 413 0.709 0.00
3:00 PM 2.35 3.95 0.619 0.00
4:00 PM 2.27 3.81 0.566 0.00
5:00 PM 2.20 3.67 0.521 0.00
6:00 PM 2.10 3.65 0.485 0.00
7:00 PM 2.05 3.56 0.453 0.00
8:00 PM 2.07 3.55 0.459 0.00
9:00 PM 213 3.57 0.481 0.00
10:00 PM 2.15 3.50 0.482 0.00
11:00 PM 2.50 3.49 0.597 0.00

MIN 2.05 3.26 0.453 MIN 0.00

MAX 2.54 413 0.709 MAX 0.00

AVE 2.33 3.67 0.569 TOTAL 0.00




01/13/2021

01/14/2021

Time Head Velocity Flow Precip.
|_ inches fps MGD inches
12:00 AM 248 3.45 0.585 0.00
1:00 AM 2.38 3.46 0.550 0.00
2:00 AM 2.25 3.34 0.490 0.00
3:00 AM 2.15 3.36 0.460 0.00
4:00 AM 2.32 3.35 0.515 0.00
5:00 AM 2.26 3.35 0.496 0.00
6:00 AM 2,52 3.40 0.589 0.00
7:00 AM 2.23 3.54 0.514 0.00
8:00 AM 2.39 3.84 0.617 0.00
9:00 AM 2.50 4.00 0.685 0.00
10:00 AM 2.55 4.09 0.720 0.00
11:00 AM 2.56 412 0.734 0.00
12:00 PM 2,54 4.11 0.720 0.00
1:00 PM 2.51 4.05 0.699 0.00
2:00 PM 248 4.03 0.683 0.00
3:00 PM 2.38 3.90 0.620 0.00
4:00 PM 2.32 3.82 0.586 0.00
5:00 PM 2.19 3.69 0.520 0.00
6:00 PM 222 3.66 0.528 0.00
7:00 PM 213 3.61 0.487 0.00
8:00 PM 2.09 3.61 0.473 0.00
9:00 PM 2.10 3.58 0.473 0.00
10:00 PM 217 3.56 0.494 0.00
11:00 PM 2.23 3.54 0.514 0.00

MIN 2.09 3.34 0.460 MIN 0.00

MAX 2.56 412 0.734 MAX 0.00

AVE 2.33 3.69 0.573 TOTAL 0.00
12:00 AM 240 3.53 0.571 0.00
1:00 AM 2.33 3.53 0.546 0.00
2:00 AM 2.58 3.47 0.624 0.00
3:00 AM 2.55 3.45 0.610 0.00
4:00 AM 249 3.48 0.593 0.00
5:00 AM 2.50 3.46 0.593 0.00
6:00 AM 248 343 0.582 0.00
7:00 AM 2.35 3.59 0.560 0.00
8:00 AM 2.50 3.96 0.681 0.00
9:00 AM 2.56 4.04 0.719 0.00
10:00 AM 2.53 4.01 0.700 0.00
11:00 AM 2.53 4.02 0.703 0.00
12:00 PM 2.60 4.09 0.741 0.00
1:00 PM 2.59 4.10 0.741 0.00
2:00 PM 248 3.95 0.667 0.00
3:00 PM 244 3.87 0.639 0.00
4:00 PM 2.31 3.77 0.575 0.00
5:00 PM 2.15 3.65 0.500 0.00
6:00 PM 2.18 3.63 0.508 0.00
7:00 PM 2.20 3.59 0.507 0.00
8:00 PM 217 3.57 0.497 0.00
9:00 PM 2.25 3.57 0.525 0.00
10:00 PM 2.58 3.53 0.636 0.00
11:00 PM 2.57 3.52 0.629 0.00

MIN 2.15 3.43 0.497 MIN 0.00

MAX 2.60 4.10 0.741 MAX 0.00

AVE 243 3.70 0.610 TOTAL 0.00
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SECTION H
SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING
MODULE COMPONENT 3

Re: Alternative Sewage Facilities Analysis
3500 Forbes Avenue
City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania
Langan Project No.: 250084602

The project site is located in the Oakland neighborhood, northeast of the intersection of Forbes
Avenue and McKee Place, in the EMI, Educational/Medical Institution District within the City of
Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. CA Ventures is proposing to redevelop
approximately 1.51 acres on Parcels 28-F-322, 28-F-330, 28-F-360, 28-F-354, and 28-F-356, to
include the proposed 398,500 gross square foot multi-story residential building to replace the
existing gas station, impervious pedestrian walkways, landscaped areas, a concrete driveway,
stormwater management facilities and associated site features. The proposed development will
be owned and operated by CA Ventures.

The project site is generally bound by Semple Street to the Northeast, Parcel 28-F-337, McKee
Place to the Southeast, and Forbes Avenue to the Northwest. The site is currently occupied by a
gas station, a parking lot with landscaped areas and impervious pedestrian walkways.

The project proposes two on-site gravity sewer laterals for the proposed building. One 10-inch
sanitary lateral will connect to the existing PWSA 36-inch RCP combination sewer in McKee
Place. A separate 10-inch sanitary lateral will connect to the existing 15-inch VCP combination
sewer in McKee Place. Sewage will then be conveyed and treated by Allegheny County Sanitary
Authority (ALCOSAN) Wastewater Treatment Facility in Pittsburgh, PA. This ultimate method will
provide for disposal of the net total combined daily flow of 81,465 gallons per day (204 EDU's).
A reference for the approximate sewage flow for the proposed development can be found in
Appendix C. The proposed lateral will remain private and will not create any undue financial
burdens to the City of Pittsburgh, PWSA, or ALCOSAN.

Alternative methods of sewage disposal that could be considered include on-site subsurface
disposal systems (septic systems) and an individual package wastewater treatment plant. The
existing developments in the area are all currently connected to the public sewer system;
therefore, an on-site septic system would not be consistent with the neighboring buildings, nor
would it be a practical solution to provide adequate service for the site. The nearest discharge
point from the site for a stream discharge is the Monongahela River, approximately 0.62 miles
southwest of the site. A package wastewater treatment plant with discharge to the Monongahela
River is not feasible due to the size and cost of the site.

2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403 Canonsburg, PA 15317 T. 724.514.5100 F: 724.514.5101 www.langan.com

New Jersey « New York  Connecticut « Pennsylvania ¢ Washington, DC e« Virginia ¢ West Virginia » Ohio  Florida  Texas ¢ Arizona ¢ California
Abu Dhabi ¢ Athens « Doha ¢ Dubai e Istanbul ¢ London « Panama



APPENDIX E

Public Notice
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SECTION P
SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING
MODULE COMPONENT 3

Re: Public Notice
3500 Forbes Avenue
City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania
Langan Project No.: 250084602

A public notification is required for this project since one item in Section P of Component 3
(Appendix C) is applicable to this project. (The project will change the flow at an existing
sewage treatment facility by more than 50,000 gallons per day.)

The Public Notice was posted in the XXX on XXX XX, 2021. A 30-day public comment period
was facilitated with CA Ventures Attn: Joe Sugiyama, 130 East Randolph Street, Suite 2100,
Chicago, IL 80601 from XXX XX, 2021 until XXX XX, 2021. A copy of the Public Notice and the
proof of publication are enclosed.

2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403 Canonsburg, PA 15317 T. 724.514.5100 F: 724.514.5101 www.langan.com

New Jersey « New York  Connecticut « Pennsylvania ¢ Washington, DC e« Virginia ¢ West Virginia » Ohio  Florida  Texas ¢ Arizona ¢ California
Abu Dhabi ¢ Athens « Doha ¢ Dubai e Istanbul ¢ London « Panama



APPENDIX F

USGS Map and Plot Plans
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LANGAN

PROJECT NO. 250084601

PARKING
PARCEL NO. 28—F-322 PARCEL NO. 28—F-356 BASIS OF BEARINGS BENCHMARK LEGAL DESCRIPTION - AS SURVEYED SCHEDULE B SECTION Il EXCEPTIONS -
19 PARKING SPACES 0 PARKING SPACES MERIDIAN IS REFERENCED TO PENNSYLVANIA STATE PLANE BM 2 — MAG NAIL, ELEV=903.63 PARCEL 1 PER FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE FILE
0 HANDICAP PARKING SPACES Q9 HANDICAP PARKING SPACES COORDINATE SYSTEM, SOUTH ZONE, NAD 83, PER GPS NO. NCS—-962998—CHI2 WITH A COMMITMENT DATE OF NOVEMBER 22, 2019.
19 TOTAL PARKING SPACES 0  TOTAL PARKING SPACES OBSERVATIONS IN JUNE, 2019. COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHEAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF FOREES AVENUE, 60 FEET WDE, WTH THE
HE il s Rh,‘ﬁ SOUTHWEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SEMPLE STREET, ET WIDE, THENCE SOUTH 420419"EAST ALONG SAID SEM
47 Parkine spaces T 20 %0 gARc%AggNgasgchr UTILITY INFO TION STREET RIGHT OF WAY, A DISTANCE OF 267.00 FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT BEING THE PLACE OF BEGINNING FOR THE ITEMS 1 THROUGH 8 AND 11 NOT SURVEY RELATED
T o : e i DATUM Die Tokes | Sorare11608 C i OWN ON THE PLAN AS RECORDED IN THE RECORDER'S
47 TOTAL PARKING SPACES 0 TOTAL PARKING SPACES DIG TICKET 20191611604 COURSE NO.1 THENCE SOUTH 42'0419"EAST ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF SAID SEMPLE STREET, A DISTANCE 2. SUOECT TU AL NAJIEIES o _
VERTICAL DATUM IS NAVD 88 OBTAINED FROM GPS OF 40.00 FEET T0 A NORTHERLY CORNER OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY PARCEL 26354 NOW OF PORMEGLY OWNED BY coumma OFFICE OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA IN PLAN BOOK VOLUME 12, PAGE 184. .
66  TOTAL PARKING SPACES OBSERVATIONS ON 06/10/2019 ENCROACHMENTS REALTY LP AS RECORDED IN VOLUME 15347, PAGE 31 OF THE ALLEGHENY COUNTY RECORDS: (PLAN SHOWS LOT LAYOUT FROM 1893, LOT LINES, BUILDING LINES AND BLOCK NUMBERS
SHOWN HEREON.)
COURSE NO.2 THENCE SOUTH 4757°'11"WEST, ALONG SAID COMHDAN LAND, A DISTANCE OF 80.00 FEET TO A POINT ALONG A "y
@ PARKING SHED ENCROACHES ONTO SUBJECT PARCEL AS SHOWN mm&fiﬁn;%};ﬂgf G?CJ%LEO?‘H??:E}: g%&;ﬁ%ﬁNﬁg}‘&‘gg gow OR FORMERLY OWNED BY FAMILY HOUSE AS RECORDED 10. COAL, OlL, GAS, AND/OR OTHER MINERAL RIGHTS GRANTED OR RESERVED AS SET FORTH |
'A 4 s e
' IN DEED BOOK VOLUME 15114, PAGE 478. (INCLUDES SUBJECT PARCEL NUMBER 28~F-356
OACHES ONTO RIGHT OF WAY AS SHOWN o :
| €2 woop waLL Ecr COURSE NO.3 THENCE NORTH 420419 WEST ALONG SAID FAMILY HOUSE LAND, A DISTANCE OF 40.00 FEET TO A POINT (PARCEL ONE), PARCEL NUMBER 28—F-354 (PARCEL TWO), AND PARCEL NUMBERS 28-F-330) <, -
- } g I\ ALONG A SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY PARCEL 28~F—330 AND 360 NOW OR FORMERLY OWNED BY COMHDAN AND 28-F-360 (PARCEL THREE). :
8 1 REALTY, LP AS RECORDED IN VOLUME 15347, PAGE 31 OF THE ALLEGHENY COUNTY RECORDS; .
2 < ' 12. INTENTIONALLY DELETED el N,
'@ ' \ COURSE NO.4 THENCE NORTH 47°5711"EAST ALONG SAID COMHDAN LAND, A DISTANCE OF 80.00 FEET TO THE PLACE OF i i i O N
IS || ! | ‘ 3 BEGINNING, SAID PARCEL CONTAINING 3,200 SQUARE FEET OR 0.0735 ACRES OF LAND ACCORDING TO A SURVEY BY LANGAN 13. COAL, Oll, GAS, AND/OR OTHER MINERAL RIGHTS GRANTED OR RESERVED, EASEMENTS,
| | | b | < ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES AND BEING THE SAME MORE OR LESS AND BEING SUBJECT TO ALL LEGAL RIGHTS, COVENANTS, AND CONDITIONS, AND HAZARDOUS WASTE NOTICE AS SET FORTH IN o .S e i ¥ i\
| E‘j | ‘ | FORBES SEMFPLE g HIGHWAYS AND EASEMENTS. THE BASIS OF BEARINGS OF THIS SURVEY IS BASED ON THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE PLANE DEED BOOK VOLUME 15347, PAGE 46. (.-'NCLUDES SUBJECT PARCEL NUMBER 28—F-322, e i i
= o PARKING GARAGE COORDINATE SYSTEM, NAD 83 DERIVED FROM GPS OBSERVATIONS AND BEARINGS ARE TO DENOTE ANGLES ONLY. e 3 -
" ks | ! % L SUBJECT PARCEL SHOWN HEREON.) O P
il bpil -- o | =z | | PROJECT LOCATION MA
! * R ||/ - - 14. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF LEASE TO TRI~STATE PETROLEUM CORPORATION AS EVIDENCED)
3 'L__R/w SO RARANANRRR Y Fﬁx\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\%\\\\\\\\\ Bl T b s o i BY A MEMORANDUM THEREGF RECORDED IN DEED BOOK. VOLUME 11294, PAGE 316
R Ol o INV)=901.90 s “conc. WALk SITUATED IN WHAT IS NOW THE FOURTH WARD OF THE CITY OF PITTSBURGH, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA MEMORANDUM OF REPURCHASE OPTION AND RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL SET FORTH IN DEED SCALE: NOT TO SCALE
i | 122 K%_M = 2 = Sty il ! \—\E — e AND BEING MORE FULLY BOUNDED AND DESCRIGED AS FOLLOWS; BOOK VOLUME 11294, PAGE 217. (LEASE DESCRIBES PARCEL NUMBER 28-F-322, SUBJECT
| - = , — CE:
N899 51 §| | ol | B M. ER"-‘WE _ SEMPLE STREET (50’ RM) - ko 59537 o LAl = ) COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHEAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF FORBES AVENUE, 60 FEET WIDE, WITH THE PARCEL SHOWN HEREON.) FACB0GLE. COM /MAPS
w&n =897.86 = i Sil” “ o Rw—som? ~ i — W e | ane— S A "7 SOUTHWEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SEMPLE STREET, 50 FEET WIDE, THENCE SOUTH 42'0419"EAST ALONG SAID SEIMPLE
INRADEs2.00 | g7 WvoeRf=s0ss | W' s (ONE WAY) 15" P1 | h=89732 — 1 7" ' STREET RIGHT OF WAY, A DISTANCE OF 307.00 FEET TO A POINT, SAID POINT BEING THE PLACE OF BEGINNING FOR THE
f P b e ) i — i .
i | o 8 I - —— o ggp— — —Cl— - @ W)-a087_ e o Ty = - = e PARCEL HEREIN DESCRIBED;
' | | ‘ i - o e B T A i  R=30 s i PER FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE
| 0 | 2 IRSE NO.1 THENCE SOUTH 42°0419"EAST ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF SAID SEMPLE STREET, A DISTANCE
NS i1 AN S \T@ -’ - /st 98 08 PA Y PARKING\ .- POB ™ bosss Z : /_ §E’ ggg,’; OF 20.00 FEET TO A NORTHERLY CORNER OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY PARCEL 28—F-337 NOW OR FORMERLY OWNED BY FAMILY LEGAL DESCRIPTION - FILE NO. NCS-962998~CHI2 WITH A COMMITMENT DATE OF NOVEMBER 22, 2019.
' ! | _ ce = %57 CLEAR £ 07,09 - eC o PARCEL 1 : F%RCEL 2 C - HOUSE AS RECORDED IN VOLUME 7337, PAGE 305 OF THE ALLEGHENY COUNTY RECORDS; e
l.:] R —— e T % el S e Gx — - U__ — __ '_ — R S D e B iy 1 — T R N — R
‘ g £—CHAIN F ENCE o( SiLL=904 @5 ) 04 19 5—267 g g0 CONC WAIK o - | <=3 . COURSE NO.2 THENCE SOUTH 47'57'11"WEST, ALONG SAID FAMILY HOUSE, A DISTANCE OF 80.00 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT
cofly [ ! - : R e s . - - i e THEREON:; ALL THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE IN THE FOURTH WARD OF THE CITY OF PITTSBURGH,
S| SR N 13657" REC. & \= POB | 130 43 RE 5 Su - = - . e G A G B 55 R S COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY AND COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA BEING PART OF LOT NO. 29 IN THE
[E]|/S ' Y P o =908.6773 |a< Folcy B : : COURSE NO.3 THENCE NORTH 42°04'19" WEST, ILY HOUSE, OTS RECORDED IN PLAN BOOK VOLUME 12, PAGE 184, MORE PARTICULA
S| |, | /\%:P A; gEBL 4%392“97 m%%‘ g IPARCEL 3 NNED=a055 o, P 00D COVER UNDER LiD %Q S CORNER OF ALLEGHENY COUNTY PARCEL 26-F-356 NOW OR FORMERLY OWNED BY COMHDAN REALTY LP AS RECORDED IN P e o e MLl O LOIS SVl W ALaN.
- K 3 1 i VOLUME 15347, PAGE 31 OF THE ALLEGHENY C . .
Forges HALL | § g [0 Ll g AR mzmw ol | | PArcEL T RE,E’ S ' '
o 0 e 663 SQ. FT 97 m e O w COHHDAN REALTY LP;i L S RLY SIDE OF SEMPLE STREET AT A DISTANCE 267 FEET, MORE OR LESS,
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. = |/l CONCRETE | [ ' -1 '1“1‘0_'.'7 IB 1. EXISTING BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHY INFORMATION IS BASED ON A PLAN TITLED "ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY” FOR THE "3500
© <.~ Y/l SIDEWALK I |~ FORBES AVENUE” PROJECT SITUATED IN THE "CITY OF PITTSBURGH, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,” PREPARED BY LANGAN
c )L (TYP) = = i ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC., DATED JUNE 28, 2019.
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® ‘l L 2. THESE PLANS REPRESENT THE OVERALL SITEWORK IMPROVEMENTS REQUIRED FOR PROJECT CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
A | Ot | | FURNISH, INSTALL, TEST AND COMPLETE ALL WORK TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ENGINEER AND OWNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
ot R CONCRETE -7 H ! CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION; AS SUCH,
0 PAVEMENT I THESE PLANS DO NOT COMPLETELY REPRESENT, NOR ARE THEY INTENDED TO REPRESENT, ALL SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS REQUIRED FOR
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= - +398,500 GSF GRATE ELEVATIONS, BUILDING FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS, ETC.) MAY BE FOUND IN MORE THAN ONE LOCATION IN THE CONTRACT
Q N | LANDSCAPING I DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUFFICIENTLY REVIEW ALL PLANS, PROFILES AND ANY OTHER INFORMATION IN THE CONTRACT
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10—IN PVC WYE CONNECTION TO l
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SANITARY SEWER @ STA. X+XX

INV. IN: 891.53
EX. INV. IN: 891.53
INV. OUT: 891.53
(COORDINATE WITH PWSA)

UTILITY PROVIDERS

WATER
THE PITTSBURGH WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY
ADDRESS: PENN LIBERTY PLAZA |
1200 PENN AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15222
PHONE: 412—-255-8800
CONTACT: JULIE ASCIOLLA

SEWER
THE PITTSBURGH WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY
ADDRESS: PENN LIBERTY PLAZA |
1200 PENN AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15222
PHONE: 412—-255-8800
CONTACT: JULIE ASCIOLLA

GAS

PEOPLES NATURAL GAS COMPANY LLC

ADDRESS: 375 NORTH SHORE DRIVE, SUITE 600
PITTSBURGH, PA 15212

PHONE: 878—645—-6892

CONTACT: TIM VITULLO

ELECTRICITY

DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY

ADDRESS: 2825 NEW BEAVER AVENUE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15233

PHONE: 412-393-7812

CONTACT: EARL ELDER

COMMUNICATIONS

COMCAST CABLE — KEYSTONE REGION WEST

ADDRESS: 5335 ENTERPRISE BLVD
BETHEL PARK, PA 15102

PHONE: 412-580—-1442

CONTACT: WALT KASIEVICH 1l

COMMUNICATIONS

VERIZON OF PA — PIKE TELECOM

ADDRESS: 501 HOLIDAY DRIVE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15220

PHONE: 412-237-2291

CONTACT: DAN BARREN
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25.

EXISTING BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHY INFORMATION IS BASED ON A PLAN TITLED "ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY" FOR THE
"3500 FORBES AVENUE” PROJECT SITUATED IN THE "CITY OF PITTSBURGH, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,” PREPARED BY
LANGAN ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC., DATED JUNE 28, 2019.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH, INSTALL, TEST AND COMPLETE ALL WORK TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ENGINEER AND OWNER
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS AND METHODS OF
CONSTRUCTION; AS SUCH, THESE PLANS DO NOT COMPLETELY REPRESENT, NOR ARE THEY INTENDED TO REPRESENT, ALL SPECIFIC
INSTRUCTIONS REQUIRED FOR SITEWORK CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO CONSTRUCT ALL IMPROVEMENTS
DEPICTED ON THESE PLANS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE RULES, REGULATIONS AND LAWS IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF
CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCEPT THE SITE AS IS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSESS CONDITIONS, AND THE KIND, QUALITY AND
QUANTITY OF WORK REQUIRED. THE OWNER AND ENGINEER MAKE NO GUARANTEE IN REGARD TO THE ACCURACY OF ANY
INFORMATION THAT WAS OBTAINED DURING INVESTIGATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL: MAKE A THOROUGH SITE INSPECTION IN
ORDER TO FIELD CHECK EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS; CORRELATE CONDITIONS WITH THE DRAWINGS; AND, RESOLVE ANY POSSIBLE
CONSTRUCTION CONFLICTS WITH THE OWNER AND ENGINEER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PERFORM ADDITIONAL TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEYS HE/SHE DEEMS NECESSARY, PROVIDED THEY ARE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER.
ANY CONDITIONS DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR THAT DIFFER FROM THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS THAT ARE
NOT BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER AND ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED
GROUNDS FOR ADDITIONAL PAYMENT OR CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT DURATION, OR ANY OTHER CLAIMS AGAINST THE OWNER OR
OWNER'’S ENGINEER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, WHEN HE/SHE DEEMS NECESSARY, PROVIDE A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR INFORMATION (RFI) TO THE OWNER
AND/OR OWNER’S DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE, AND ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF ANY SPECIFIC SITEWORK ITEM.
THE RFI SHALL BE IN A FORM ACCEPTABLE TO OWNER AND/OR OWNER’S DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE, AND ENGINEER AND SHALL
ALLOW FOR A MINIMUM OF THREE WORK DAYS FOR A WRITTEN REPLY. RFIS SHALL BE NUMBERED CONSECUTIVELY BY DATE
SUBMITTED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR SITEWORK ITEMS CONSTRUCTED DIFFERENTLY THAN INTENDED
OR AS DEPICTED ON THE PLANS.

INFORMATION RELATED TO ELEVATIONS AND PROPOSED UTILITIES (SUCH AS ROADWAY GRADES, INVERT ELEVATIONS, RIM
ELEVATIONS, GRATE ELEVATIONS, BUILDING FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS, ETC.) MAY BE FOUND IN MORE THAN ONE LOCATION IN
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUFFICIENTLY REVIEW ALL PLANS, PROFILES AND ANY OTHER INFORMATION
IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR CONSISTENCY PRIOR TO BID. ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR DISCREPANCIES THAT ARE FOUND BY
THE CONTRACTOR OR HIS/HER ASSIGNS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER AND ENGINEER IN
WRITING, IN THE FORMAT OF AN RFl PRIOR TO BID.

THERE ARE ADDITIONAL NOTES, SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED THROUGHOUT THE PLAN SET AS WELL AS
REFERENCES TO SPECIFICATIONS FROM APPLICABLE GOVERNING AUTHORITIES AND INDUSTRY STANDARDS. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO OBTAIN, REVIEW AND ADHERE TO ALL THESE DOCUMENTS.

CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT ALL CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT FOR THIS PROJECT MUST BE COMPLETED FROM THE
SITE SPECIFIC SURVEY CONTROL (HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL) UPON WHICH THE DESIGN IS BASED. THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD NOT
RELY ON OR RE-ESTABLISH SURVEY CONTROL BY GPS OR OTHER METHODS FOR USE IN CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT OR ANY OTHER
PURPOSE FOR THIS PROJECT. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE EXISTING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL DATA SHOWN ON THESE
DRAWINGS AND THAT ENCOUNTERED IN THE FIELD MUST BE REPORTED TO THE DESIGN TEAM PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION FOR
RESOLUTION.

WHERE CONFLICTS ARISE BETWEEN EXISTING OR PROPOSED WATER, GAS, AND ELECTRIC LINES AND PROPOSED STORMWATER
CONVEYANCE PIPES OR STRUCTURES, THE WATER, GAS, AND ELECTRIC LINES SHALL BE ADJUSTED BENEATH OR AROUND THE
PROPOSED STORMWATER CONVEYANCE PIPES OR STRUCTURES AS NECESSARY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION
PRACTICES.

ONCE EXISTING UTILITIES TO REMAIN ARE LOCATED, ANY POTENTIAL CONFLICTS WITH OTHER UTILITIES, RELOCATED UTILITY POLES,
ETC. SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.

ADJUST ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED UTILITY FRAMES, GRATES, MANHOLE COVERS, VALVE BOXES, ETC. TO BE FLUSH WITH THE
PROPOSED SURFACE ELEVATIONS WITHIN THE LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION.

TRENCH DEPTH REQUIREMENTS MEASURED FROM FINISHED GRADE SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING:

e STORM SEWER: DEPTHS, ELEVATIONS, AND GRADES AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

e SANITARY SEWER: DEPTHS, ELEVATIONS AND GRADES AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.

e WATER MAINS: 48 INCHES TO TOP OF PIPE BARREL OR 6 INCHES BELOW THE FROST LINE OR ESTABLISHED BY THE LOCAL
BUILDING OFFICIAL OR WATER COMPANY, WHICHEVER IS DEEPER

e GAS MAINS AND SERVICE: 30 INCHES MINIMUM TO TOP OF PIPE, OR AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL UTILITY COMPANY,
WHICHEVER IS DEEPER.

e ELECTRICAL CONDUITS: 24 INCHES MINIMUM TO TOP OF CONDUIT OR AS REQUIRED BY NEC 300-5 / NEC 710—36 CODES, OR
THE LOCAL UTILITY COMPANY REQUIREMENTS, WHICHEVER IS DEEPER.

e TELEPHONE / TV CONDUITS: 18 INCHES MINIMUM TO TOP OF CONDUIT OR AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL UTILITY COMPANY,
WHICHEVER IS DEEPER.

UTILITY TESTING INCLUDING (BUT NOT LIMITED TO) WATER PRESSURE TESTING, WATER SYSTEM FLUSHING, BACTERIOLOGICAL
TESTING, VIDEO CAMERA TESTING, MANDREL TESTING, OR ANY OTHER TESTING REQUIRED BY LOCAL, COUNTY, OR STATE AGENCIES
PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROJECT AND CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCIES BEING ISSUED SHALL BE COORDINATED AND
PAID FOR BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. THE ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL BE GIVEN 48 HOURS
NOTICE PRIOR TO ALL TESTING. THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE TO CONTACT AND COORDINATE THE LOCAL AND
COUNTY OFFICIALS THAT ARE REQUIRED TO BE PRESENT AT ALL INSPECTIONS. LOCAL FIRE INSPECTORS SHALL BE INVITED TO
INSPECT ALL FIRE SERVICE LINES PRIOR TO BACKFILLING OF TRENCHES.

ALL WATER MAINS SHALL BE HYDROSTATICALLY TESTED AND DISINFECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWWA STANDARDS, LATEST
REVISIONS. HYDROSTATIC TESTING FOR PVC MAINS SHALL BE 150 PSI FOR MINIMUM OF 2 HOURS AND MEET AWWA STANDARD
C—605. DUCTILE IRON MAINS SHALL BE TESTED AT 150 PSI FOR 2 HOURS AND MEET AWWA STANDARD C—600. ALL NEW MAINS
SHALL BE DISINFECTED PER AWWA STANDARD C—651. BACTERIOLOGICAL TESTS FOR 2 CONSECUTIVE DAYS SHALL BE APPROVED
PRIOR TO PLACING SYSTEM INTO SERVICE. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE OWNER AND ENGINEER OF RECORD WITH AWWA C906
AND NSF—-61 CERTIFICATIONS.

PVC POTABLE WATER MAINS SHALL BE SOLID BLUE IN COLOR. DUCTILE IRON WATER MAINS SHALL BE PAINTED WITH BLUE BANDS.
CONTRACTORS SHALL INSTALL ALL NEW OR ALTERED WATER PIPES IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE AWWA STANDARDS AND /
OR ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED PROCEDURES.

ALL WATER LINES ARE TO BE INSPECTED BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER DURING INSTALLATION.

ALL WATER LINES SHALL HAVE AN "EARLY WARNING” PROTECTION TAPE INSTALLED CONTINUOUSLY ALONG THE ENTIRE LENGTH.
THE PROTECTION TAPE SHALL BE INSTALLED DURING THE BACKFILLING 2 FEET ABOVE PIPE AND 2 FEET BELOW FINISHED GRADE
DIRECTLY OVER THE PIPE AND BE CONTINUOUSLY MARKED WITH "CAUTION WATER PIPE”. THE TAPE SHALL HAVE AN EMBEDDED
METALLIC DETECTABLE STRIP AND BE BLUE IN COLOR. PROTECTION TAPE SHALL BE TERRA-TAPE OR APPROVED EQUAL.

ALL SANITARY SEWER LINES SHALL HAVE AN "EARLY WARNING” PROTECTION TAPE INSTALLED CONTINUOUSLY ALONG THE ENTIRE
LENGTH. THE PROTECTION TAPE SHALL BE INSTALLED DURING BACKFILLING AT LEAST 2 FEET ABOVE THE PIPE, AT LEAST 2 FEET
BELOW THE FINISHED GRADE, AND AT MOST 4 FEET BELOW THE FINISHED GRADE. THE PROTECTION TAPE SHALL BE PLACED
DIRECTLY OVER THE PIPE AND BE CONTINUOUSLY MARKED WITH "SEWER”. THE PROTECTION TAPE MUST BE ELECTRONICALLY
LOCATABLE AND BE BRIGHTLY COLORED PLASTIC. THE SELECTION AND INSTALLATION OF THE PROTECTION TAPE MUST MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED WITHIN THE PWSA PROCEDURES MANUAL.

AT THE POINT WHERE THE PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER CONSTRUCTION MEETS A LIVE OR EXISTING SEWER, THE NEW SANITARY
SEWER SHALL BE SECURELY PLUGGED UNTIL THE ENTIRE NEW SANITARY SEWER CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED AND READY FOR
FINAL INSPECTION.

SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN 5 FEET OF ALL BUILDING CONNECTIONS FOR ALL SEWER CONNECTIONS
TO COMBINED SEWERS.

ALL GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER PIPE SHALL BE PVC SDR35.

GRAVITY SANITARY SEWER LINES SHALL BE TESTED FOR INFILTRATION BY MEASURING FLOW OVER A V—-NOTCH OR TESTED FOR
EXFILTRATION BY FILLING THE LINE WITH WATER TO 10 FEET ABOVE THE INVERT OF THE MANHOLE. THE LIMITING RATE OF
INFILTRATION SHALL NOT EXCEED 200 GALLONS PER 1—-INCH DIAMETER PER MILE PER 24 HOURS. AN ALTERNATE TESTING
METHOD SHALL BE AIR PRESSURE TESTING AT 5 PSI FOR A DURATION OF 10 MINUTES YIELDING NO OBSERVED DROP IN PRESSURE.

ALL GAS LINES SHALL HAVE AN "EARLY WARNING” PROTECTION TAPE INSTALLED CONTINUOUSLY ALONG THE ENTIRE LENGTH. THE
PROTECTION TAPE MUST BE INSTALLED DURING THE BACKFILLING APPROXIMATELY 6 INCHES BELOW THE FINISHED GRADE. THE
PROTECTION TAPE SHALL BE PLACED DIRECTLY OVER THE PIPE AND BE CONTINUOUSLY MARKED WITH "CAUTION—GAS PIPE BELOW".
THE PROTECTION TAPE SHALL BE 6 INCH WIDE YELLOW PLASTIC PAIRED WITH A SOLID COPPER TRACER WIRE WITH YELLOW
THERMOPLASTIC COATING OF AT LEAST #12 AWG. THE SELECTION AND INSTALLATION OF THE PROTECTION TAPE AND TRACER
WIRE MUST MEET THE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED WITHIN THE PEOPLE'S NATURAL GAS SERVICE LINE INSTALLATION STANDARDS
(INSTALLER'S GUIDE).

ANY WATER, SANITARY AND STORM UTILITY WITH 18 INCHES OR LESS VERTICAL SEPARATION BETWEEN OUTSIDE OF PIPE AND
OUTSIDE OF PIPE SHALL BE CONCRETE ENCASED.

ALL TRENCHING, PIPE LAYING, AND BACKFILLING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL OSHA REGULATIONS AND ANY LOCAL
AUTHORITIES.

STREET PAVEMENT AFFECTED BY TRENCHING OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE RESTORED TO ITS ORIGINAL AND
PROPER CONDITION. ALL WORK PERFORMED WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY AND ALL RESTORATION OF STREET PAVEMENTS
SHALL ABIDE BY THE POLICIES SET FORTH IN THE CITY OF PITTSBURGH RIGHT—OF-WAY PROCEDURES.

ALL SEWER CONNECTIONS MUST BE APPROVED AND INSPECTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITY. CONTRACTOR TO RECEIVE
APPROVAL FROM THE LOCAL AUTHORITY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

PROPOSED LIGHTING TO BE COORDINATED WITH ELECTRICAL DOCUMENTS.
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T L 8—IN HDPE WYE CONNECTION
TO EXISTING 24—IN RCP PWSA
STORM SEWER

INV. IN: 898.10

EX. INV. IN: 896.10

| | EX. INV. OUT: 896.10
< % ‘ (COORDINATE WITH PWSA)

8—IN HDPE WYE CONNECTION TO
EXISTING 24—IN RCP PWSA STORM

| SEWER INV. IN: 898.14 I 8—IN HDPE WYE CONNECTION TO

! EX. INV. IN: 896.14 EXISTING 24—IN RCP PWSA STORM SEWER
| < EX. INV. OUT: 896.14 | NV, IN (8" W): 896.58
= | | (COORDINATE WITH PWSA) CEX. INV. IN: 894.58 8—IN SANITARY CROSSING
‘ ‘ ‘ EX. INV. OUT: 894.58 8—IN SANITARY TOP OF PIPE: 897.26
(COORDINATE WITH PWSA) 8—IN STORM BOTTOM OF PIPE: 899.07
‘ i SEPARATION DISTANCE: 1.81—FT
- NANANAN S\ N\

FRESCO WAY

‘7‘*\:@ \ﬁ% ,\;‘7/\, —— Wk —— - Wk ——————— Wk - WMWEH&O’W*\//\
LF 8-IN HDPE

%

=

)
Jﬁ 20 0 10 20
W)

Q% (ONE WAY) /9017 @ 6.00% SCALE IN FEET

9 —~——

5 ‘ : b0 G, 3/ 8—IN SANITARY CROSSING’
8—IN SANITARY TOP OF PIPE: 898.10

‘ ‘ ‘ / RIM=907.98 8—IN-STORMBOTTOM OF PIPE: 900.99
—D) | : J SEPARATION DISTANCE: 2.89—F

/?/M(:905. 71

[ ivvii=tse.1 DRAINAGE NOTES

@ 6.00% INV(SE)=896.16

N I ’é e ¢ 1. EXISTING BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHY INFORMATION IS BASED ON A PLAN TITLED "ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY” FOR THE
W :

S o o "3500 FORBES AVENUE” PROJECT SITUATED IN THE "CITY OF PITTSBURGH, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,” PREPARED BY
— LANGAN ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC., DATED JUNE 28, 2019.

ac . » o C a <

: - 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH, INSTALL, TEST AND COMPLETE ALL WORK TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ENGINEER AND OWNER
PROPOSED 8—IN BUILDING N N J\ IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS AND METHODS OF
CONNECTIONS N\ ~21 LF 8—IN HDPE @ 1.00% I CONSTRUCTION; AS SUCH, THESE PLANS DO NOT COMPLETELY REPRESENT, NOR ARE THEY INTENDED TO REPRESENT, ALL SPECIFIC
INV. OUT: 901.62 1N x ‘ I INSTRUCTIONS REQUIRED FOR SITEWORK CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO CONSTRUCT ALL IMPROVEMENTS

(COORDINATE WITH MEP PLANS) - 8—IN SANITARY CROSSING - ||| €0-200 DEPICTED ON THESE PLANS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE RULES, REGULATIONS AND LAWS IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF
8—IN SANITARY TOP OF PIPE: 898.09 ~|JN_RIM: 906.00 CONSTRUCTION.

3 LF 8=IN PVC 8—IN STORM BOTTOM OF PIPE: 900.99 INV. IN (8" SW): 899.26

o . v .

© 6.00% SEPARATION DISTANCE: 2.90—FT ! - |fl. 'NV. OUT: 899.26 3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCEPT THE SITE AS IS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSESS CONDITIONS, AND THE KIND, QUALITY AND

| L 3 LF 8—IN PVC | PROPOSED STORM '~ |Ill-56 LF 8—IN HDPE @ 1.00% QUANTITY OF WORK REQUIRED. THE OWNER AND ENGINEER MAKE NO GUARANTEE IN REGARD TO THE ACCURACY OF ANY

| 0CS—1 @ 6.00% CONVEYANCE ~ _ INFORMATION THAT WAS OBTAINED DURING INVESTIGATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL: MAKE A THOROUGH SITE INSPECTION IN
OUTLET CONTROL STRUCTURE 4 LF 18-IN PVC SYSTEM TO BE BID NE ! ORDER TO FIELD CHECK EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS; CORRELATE CONDITIONS WITH THE DRAWINGS; AND, RESOLVE ANY POSSIBLE

(COORDINATE WITH MEP PLANS) ® 0.50% AS PART OF SITE . %\ MH—100 CONSTRUCTION CONFLICTS WITH THE OWNER AND ENGINEER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM

¥

-
X

RIM: 907.00 UTILITIES BID h RIM: 905.70 ADDITIONAL TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEYS HE/SHE DEEMS NECESSARY, PROVIDED THEY ARE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER. ANY
INV. IN: 901.98 PACKAGE N R INV. IN (8" NW): 899.82 CONDITIONS DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR THAT DIFFER FROM THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS THAT ARE NOT
INV. OUT: 901.98 a1 TNV, IN (8" Nw): 899,82 BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER AND ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED GROUNDS
INV. OUT: 901.98 - INV. IN (8" S): 901.84 FOR ADDITIONAL PAYMENT OR CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT DURATION, OR ANY OTHER CLAIMS AGAINST THE OWNER OR OWNER'S

57 LF 8—IN HDPE @ 0.98%~ : / *INV. OUT: 899.82 ENGINEER.

\ 20 FT X 65 FT X 3.75 FT ' _ 23 LF 8—IN HDPE @ 2.00% | 4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, WHEN HE/SHE DEEMS NECESSARY, PROVIDE A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR INFORMATION (RFI) TO THE OWNER
R § UNDERGROUND / / AND/OR OWNER’S DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE, AND ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF ANY SPECIFIC SITEWORK ITEM.
| | I CONCRETE DETENTION VAULT ? § -- - THE RFl SHALL BE IN A FORM ACCEPTABLE TO OWNER AND/OR OWNER'S DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE, AND ENGINEER AND SHALL
% R INV. OUT: 902.00 ) D=7 ALLOW FOR A MINIMUM OF THREE WORK DAYS FOR A WRITTEN REPLY. RFIS SHALL BE NUMBERED CONSECUTIVELY BY DATE
‘ ‘ R B \ =1 ~- SUBMITTED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR SITEWORK ITEMS CONSTRUCTED DIFFERENTLY THAN INTENDED OR
g NYLOPLAST YARD DRAIN
: WITH DEGORATIVE GRATE AS DEPICTED ON THE PLANS.

0 ‘ 1 _— bl | ! GRATE ELEVATIONS, BUILDING FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS, ETC.) MAY BE FOUND IN MORE THAN ONE LOCATION IN THE CONTRACT
! ‘ oan YD—6 &y ) _ DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUFFICIENTLY REVIEW ALL PLANS, PROFILES AND ANY OTHER INFORMATION IN THE CONTRACT
| B S N s - o — NYLOPLAST YARD DRAIN E [ - \e=— o DOCUMENTS FOR CONSISTENCY PRIOR TO BID. ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR DISCREPANCIES THAT ARE FOUND BY THE CONTRACTOR OR
\ o & WITH DECORATIVE GRATE HIS ASSIGNS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER AND ENGINEER IN WRITING, IN THE FORMAT OF
& / AP P RIM: 906.09 - /l
I | INV. IN (8" SW): 900.37
R ¥ PROPOSED MIXED USE INV. OUT: 900.37

K RESIDENTIAL BUILDING
/ | SR +398,500 GSF 52 LF 8—IN HDPE @ 0.75%

: S ¥ l |
| H;A‘I, il K RIM: 905.02
| | A \J INV. OUT: 902.30 | 5. INFORMATION RELATED TO ELEVATIONS AND PROPOSED UTILITIES (SUCH AS ROADWAY GRADES, INVERT ELEVATIONS, RIM ELEVATIONS,
“\

o/

35 LF 8-IN HDPE @ 0.96% AN RFI PRIOR TO BID.

6. THERE ARE ADDITIONAL NOTES, SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED THROUGHOUT THE PLAN SET AS WELL AS
! REFERENCES TO SPECIFICATIONS FROM APPLICABLE GOVERNING AUTHORITIES AND INDUSTRY STANDARDS. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR’S
\ RESPONSIBILITY TO OBTAIN, REVIEW AND ADHERE TO ALL THESE DOCUMENTS.

7. CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT ALL CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT FOR THIS PROJECT MUST BE COMPLETED FROM THE
YD-3 SITE SPECIFIC SURVEY CONTROL (HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL) UPON WHICH THE DESIGN IS BASED. THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD NOT
NYLOPLAST YARD DRAIN RELY ON OR RE—ESTABLISH SURVEY CONTROL BY GPS OR OTHER METHODS FOR USE IN CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT OR ANY OTHER
WITH DECORATIVE GRATE PURPOSE FOR THIS PROJECT. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE EXISTING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL DATA SHOWN ON THESE

RIM: 905.67 DRAWINGS AND THAT ENCOUNTERED IN THE FIELD MUST BE REPORTED TO THE DESIGN TEAM PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION FOR

INV. IN (8" W): 900.16 : RESOLUTION.
INV. OUT: 900.16

19 LF 8—IN HDPE @ 1.00%

/
/FORBES AVE. (60’ RW)

YD-5

NYLOPLAST YARD DRAIN
WITH DECORATIVE GRATE
RIM: 905.46

INV. IN (8" SW): 900.76
INV. OUT: 900.76

8. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH CONFLICT WITH THE PROPOSED
IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS, UTILITY LOCATIONS, DEPTHS AND
INVERTS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ANY CONDITIONS FOUND TO DIFFER FROM THOSE SHOWN BY THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE

YD-2 IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF LANGAN ENGINEERING.

NYLOPLAST YARD DRAIN

WITH DECORATIVE GRATE 9. WHERE CONFLICTS ARISE BETWEEN EXISTING OR PROPOSED WATER, GAS, AND ELECTRIC LINES AND PROPOSED STORMWATER

RIM: 905.88 | CONVEYANCE PIPES OR STRUCTURES, THE WATER, GAS, AND ELECTRIC LINES SHALL BE ADJUSTED BENEATH OR AROUND THE

INV. IN (8" SW): 900.35 PROPOSED STORMWATER CONVEYANCE PIPES OR STRUCTURES AS NECESSARY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION

INV. OUT: 900.35 PRACTICES.

48 LF 8—IN HDPE @ 0.75%

YD—4
| NYLOPLAST YARD DRAIN
WITH DECORATIVE GRATE
RIM: 903.87

INV. OUT: 901.12

10. ONCE EXISTING UTILITIES TO REMAIN ARE LOCATED, ANY POTENTIAL CONFLICTS WITH OTHER UTILITIES, RELOCATED UTILITY POLES,
84 LF 8-IN HDPE @ 1.00% ETC. SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.

;EY)E(;PLAST YARD DRAIN | 11. ADJUST ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED UTILITY FRAMES, GRATES, MANHOLE COVERS, VALVE BOXES, ETC. TO BE FLUSH WITH THE
WITH DECORATIVE GRATE ] PROPOSED SURFACE ELEVATIONS WITHIN THE LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION.

RIM: 903.95 12
INV. OUT: 901.19

. ALL TRENCHING, PIPE LAYING, AND BACKFILLING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL OSHA REGULATIONS AND ANY LOCAL
AUTHORITIES.

13. ALL DRAINAGE STRUCTURES SHALL BE PRE—CAST UNLESS NOTED.

WA 14. ALL INLET FRAMES, GRATES, TOP UNITS, AND BOXES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH PENNDOT PUBLICATION 408, AND COMPLY
WITH ADA AND BICYCLE SAFE SPECIFICATIONS.

C T /]—_| - 4./% 15. ALL DRAINAGE STRUCTURES AND STORM SEWER PIPES SHALL MEET HEAVY DUTY TRAFFIC (HS20) LOADING AND BE INSTALLED
—= - — = — — — ACCORDINGLY. ALL PROPOSED ROOF LEADERS SHALL BE TIED TO THE STORM SEWER SYSTEM.

\ 16. ALL CLEANOUTS SHALL BE FLUSH WITH THE FINAL SURFACE GRADE.
™~ __ RIM=902.05 , )
: R N : INVINW)=889 5 : o : 17. ANY WATER, SANITARY OR STORM UTILITY CONFLICTS WITH STORM AND/OR SEWER LINES WITH 18 INCHES OR LESS VERTICAL

INV(SE )=889.53 SEPARATION BETWEEN OUTSIDE OF PIPE AND OUTSIDE OF PIPE SHALL BE CONCRETE ENCASED.

_RIM=9 .
INVINW)=892. 74
INV(SE-892.48

_F F ok — E ok — L Pk NS— E
. AN RIM=903.92
4 / INV(SE)=892.16 ~ 7
RIM=004 13 <§> / — - g— « 5 - — - S- ————S- — -5~ 74’7 -S- — X —— -5 —

/ N ' INVINW)=890.63 / PROPER CONDITION. ALL WORK PERFORMED WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY AND ALL RESTORATION OF STREET PAVEMENTS
o MCKEE PLACE (60’ RW) INV(S)=890.51 X 03" SHALL ABIDE BY THE POLICIES SET FORTH IN THE CITY OF PITTSBURGH RIGHT—OF—WAY PROCEDURES.

INV(NE)892.53 gOb‘ ( by 9

18. STREET PAVEMENT AFFECTED BY TRENCHING OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE RESTORED TO ITS ORIGINAL AND

L 20. ANY STORMWATER FACILITIES SHOWN TO REMAIN MUST BE INSPECTED, REPAIRED IF NECESSARY AND CLEARED OF DEBRIS AS
- o k? I - NECESSARY WITHIN THE PROPERTY LIMITS.

% 19. ALL STORMWATER STRUCTURES ARE TO BE INSPECTED BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER DURING INSTALLATION.
&

— Wk - ———— Wk ——— - Wk —— - W

21. ALL STORM DRAINAGE PIPES, INCLUDING THE UNDERGROUND DETENTION SYSTEM PIPES, ARE TO BE AS SPECIFIED ON THE PLANS:
HIGH—DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE (HDPE): AASHTO M294 TYPE S FOR PIPE AND FITTINGS. MATERIAL SHALL MEET ASTM 01298
- - = - = - = - = - = - = TYPE Ill, CATEGORY 4, GRADE P33, CLASS C, OR ASTM D3350 CELL CLASSIFICATION 324420C. PIPE SHALL BE SURE—LOK 10.8
RIM=903 63 PIPE MANUFACTURED BY HANCOR, INC. WITH WATERTIGHT JOINTS ACCORDING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM D3212 OR
/N\/(N):89027 APPROVED EQUIVALENT. INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM 02321 AND MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS.

I INV(SW)=890.18 22. ALL AREA DRAINS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY NYLOPLAST OR APPROVED EQUAL. SEE MANUFACTURER'S DETAILS AND
| SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. ALL GRATES SHALL BE ADA AND BICYCLE SAFE. ALL GRATES IN TRAFFIC AREAS
SHALL BE H20 LOAD RATED.

- Wk - \7\1\* —— Wk — - W
E 7\

23. PARKING LOT AREA SUBGRADES SHALL BE FIRM AND NON-YIELDING. SOFT AREAS AND UNSUITABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED
AND REPLACED WITH APPROVED FILL AND COMPACTED AS DIRECTED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

\ 24. SPOT ELEVATIONS IN PARKING AREAS REPRESENT SURFACE PAVEMENT ELEVATIONS.

/>
IROQUOIS WAY (20’ RW)

g ‘ 25. 1T IS THE CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO PERFORM DEWATERING OF THE SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION. BASED ON THE SITE

‘ | ‘ INVESTIGATION, GROUNDWATER AT THE SITE CONTAINS CONCENTRATIONS OF CONSTITUENTS OF CONCERN (COCs) WHICH EXCEED THE

o i PADEP RESIDENTIAL AND NON—RESIDENTIAL GROUNDWATER ACT 2 MEDIUM—SPECIFIC CONCENTRATIONS (MSCs). FLUIDS MANAGEMENT

‘ N 0 I \ WILL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS. ANY GROUNDWATER THAT IS REMOVED VIA DEWATERING
| WILL BE MANAGED FOLLOWING THE FLOW CHART PROCESS PROVIDED AS FIGURE 5 IN THE AUGUST 2020 MATERIALS MANAGEMENT

‘ ‘ ) PLAN. ANY CONTAINERIZED WATER WILL BE CHARACTERIZED FOR OFF-SITE DISPOSAL. IF DISCHARGED TO THE LOCAL SEWER SYSTEM,

FLUIDS WILL BE PRE—-TREATED AS REQUIRED PER THE DISCHARGE APPROVAL.

LEGEND POST-CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION 2. GONTRACTOR TO COORONAT ALL WORK W THE PUBL RGHT-OFWAY W T4E GITY OF FTTSSURGH OEPARTUENT
PUBLIC WORKS.
EXISTING PROPOSED
ROW BOUNDARY g — 1. PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, CONTRACTOR IS TO INSTALL ALL 9. INSTALL STORMWATER STRUCTURES USING AN APPROVED LIFTING DEVICE THAT WILL SAFELY
SURFACE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES (ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES, LIFT THE WEIGHT OF THE STRUCTURE WITH APPLICABLE OSHA SAFETY FACTOR
COMBO SEWER —~ FILTER SOCK, INLET PROTECTION, CONCRETE WASH AREAS, ETC.). REQUIREMENTS (TITLE 29 PART 1926). BMP MAI NTE NANCE SCH EDU LE
( \
SANITARY MANHOLE \. J 2. DIG TRENCHES TO NECESSARY DEPTH FOR SPECIFIED STORMWATER SYSTEM INVERT 10. CONNECT STORMWATER PIPES TO PROPOSED INLETS, AND MANHOLES AS SPECIFIED BY THE
— ELEVATIONS. TRENCH OR DITCH BOTTOMS CONTAINING BEDROCK, SOFT MUCK OR REFUSE, OR PRODUCT MANUFACTURER.
STORM SEWER OTHER MATERIAL UNABLE TO PROVIDE LONG—TERM UNIFORM PIPE SUPPORT ARE TWICE PER YEAR AND
T T R OCEE D e T o B e s e TABLE, THE SONTRACTOR 11. UNDERGROUND UTILITY CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED. CONVEYANCE | AFTER RAINFALL | TRENCH DRAINS, INLET STRUCTURES, YARD DRAINS, MANHOLES, AND PIPES TO BE INSPECTED FOR CLOGGING AND EXCESSIVE DEBRIS AND SEDIMENT
INLET/AREA DRAIN = [l o T, : d SYSTEM EVENTS EXCEEDING | ACCUMULATION AT LEAST TWICE PER YEAR AND AFTER EVERY STORM EXCEEDING ONE INCH OF RAINFALL.
= SHALL EXCAVATE TO A DEPTH REQUIRED BY THE ENGINEER AND REPLACE WITH SUITABLE 12. AFTER ALL STORMWATER STRUCTURES, CONVEYANCE AND CONCRETE DETENTION VAULT AND ONECEE
MATERIAL AS SPECIFIED BY THE ENGINEER. IF NATIVE SOIL IS OBSERVED MIGRATING INTO CONNECTIONS HAVE BEEN PROPERLY INSTALLED UNDER THE INSPECTION OF A LICENSED
TRENCH DRAIN meRRRRERRRRRREARRRRRREREERREAEE) BACKFILL, USE SYNTHETIC GEOTEXTILE FABRIC TO SEPARATE NATIVE SOIL FROM BACKFILL. PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, BEGIN BACKFILLING ALL TRENCHED AREAS USING THE ACCEPTABLE
o~ THE CONTRACTOR SHALL UTILIZE STANDARD OSHA PROTECTIVE SYSTEMS FOR ALL TRENCHES BACKFILL MATERIAL AND COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS SHOWN ON SITE DETAIL DRAWINGS.
STORM MANHOLE . (@) 4 FEET DEEP OR GREATER, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SLOPING, SHORING AND/OR
@ SHIELDING. 13. CLASS | MATERIALS CAN BE BACKFILLED AROUND HDPE PIPES. VOIDS MUST BE ELIMINATED A POST—INSTALLATION INSPECTION SHOULD BE PERFORMED TO ALLOW THE OWNER TO MEASURE THE INVERT PRIOR TO ACCUMULATION OF SEDIMENT. THE
STORM CLEANOUT - BY KNIFING UNDER AND AROUND PIPES. NON—COHESIVE SAND, SAND/GRAVEL MIXES AND ONCE PER YEAR AND] SEDIMENT BUILDUP AT EACH RISER AND CLEAN—OUT LOCATION SHALL BE MEASURED DURING INSPECTION. THE OUTLET PIPE SHALL BE INSPECTED FOR
o 3. BEGIN CONSTRUCTION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. gIQEFSA%LDAiSR cl)lc%lrg SIIENMS/?TTERIFQAE_SSPE%JTSJEEE CI:I\?C'\)ARPGAACNTI%DS-IFLQI' SA Xllxl'\[l)lM(L;JRMA géﬁYANSDA ,\?&% or DETENTION AFTER RAINFALL SEDIMENT BUILD UP, OBSTRUCTION, OR OTHER PROBLEMS. OBSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE REMOVED. IF SEDIMENT BUILD UP IS BET 5%—20% OF THE PIPE
—————— , : , ; VAULT EVENTS EXCEEDING | DIAMETER, CLEANING SHOULD BE PERFORMED AT THE EARLIEST OPPORTUNITY. A THOROUGH CLEANING OF THE SYSTEM (MANIFOLD AND LATERALS) SHALL
B ORETENTION [ e Y] 4. INSTALL PROPOSED INLETS, PIPES, AND STRUCTURES. ENSURE PIPES AND STRUCTURES ARE SILTY CLAYS, AND OTHER CLASS IV MATERIALS ARE NOT PERMITTED. ONE INCH B PERFORMED BY EITHER MANUAL METHODS OR BY A VACUUM TRUGK. ( )
CLEAR OF ALL DEBRIS AND ALL CONNECTIONS ARE ADEQUATE.
— 14. PLACE AND COMPACT BACKFILL IN LAYERS NO LARGER THAN HALF THE DIAMETER OF THE
MAJOR CONTOUR — — -940- — — 1920} 5. INSTALL INLET PROTECTION ON ALL INLETS IMMEDIATELY AFTER STRUCTURE PLACEMENT AND HDPE PIPE OR PER THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS, WHICHEVER IS LESS.
AS SPECIFIED IN THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN. INSTALL AND MAINTAIN
MINOR CONTOUR 919 PROPER EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES DURING CONSTRUCTION OF THE 15. ONCE BACKFILL HAS BEEN ADEQUATELY COMPACTED, CONTINUE WITH SITE CONSTRUCTION AS TWICE PER YEAR AND
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM. EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES ARE TO DETAILED IN THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLANS. MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 2 FEET GREEN ROOF WETER RAINFALL MAINTENANCE FOR THE GREEN ROOF WILL INCLUDE PERIODIC IRRIGATION DURING THE PLANT ESTABLISHMENT PERIOD. THREE TO FOUR VISITS DURING
REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL SITE IS COMPLETELY STABILIZED OF COVER OVER STORMWATER PIPING FOR PROTECTION DURING CONSTRUCTION. AREAS EVENTS EXCEEDING Eg_ErAEbASTlTMEESTTAFEBE_FIQSSSAE%LLF\’(EW(? /Eﬁﬁu%skﬁsxvrg%\g;'|NFsEFF>€|-:T<|:LT|ﬁ>/?\1TK/m’DAﬂgHwVvFE”E':Sn\T(lEAwM% EISN/EESQDRECOMMENDED. AFTER THE PLANT
ONE INCH ’
6. BEGIN INSTALLATION OF UNDERGROUND DETENTION SYSTEM UNDER THE INSPECTION OF A 16. BEGIN INSTALLATION OF GREEN ROOF AREAS UNDER THE INSPECTION OF A LICENSED
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AS SPECIFIED IN THE PENNSYLVANIA STORMWATER BEST PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AS SPECIFIED IN THE PENNSYLVANIA STORMWATER BEST
MANAGEMENT PRACTICES MANUAL. MANAGEMENT PRACTICES MANUAL. REFER TO GREEN RODF SPECIFICATIONS FOR DETAILED

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
7. LOWER EACH PIPE INTO TRENCH BY HAND, OR USE NYLON STRAPS AND EXCAVATING

EQUIPMENT. INSPECT JOINTS AND REMOVE ANY FOREIGN MATTER. USE A CLEAN RAG OR 17. ONCE SITE HAS BEEN BROUGHT TO FINAL GRADE, BEGIN INSTALLATION OF PLANTED AREAS
BRUSH TO LUBRICATE BELL WITH PIPE LUBRICANT. CLEAN SPIGOT END OF PIPE. REMOVE PER THE SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS INCLUDED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT SET.
PROTECTIVE WRAP FROM GASKET AND LUBRICATE EXPOSED GASKET WITH PIPE LUBRICANT.
DO NOT ALLOW LUBRICATED SECTION TO TOUCH DIRT OR BACKFILL. FOREIGN MATTER COULD 18. CRITICAL STAGES OF CONSTRUCTION FOR POST—CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
ADHERE TO SURFACE AND COMPROMISE JOINT INTEGRITY. PLACE SPIGOT INTO BELL AND INCLUDE THE INSTALLATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
ALIGN. ENSURE BELL AND SPIGOT ARE ADEQUATELY HOMED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION AND e PROPOSED UNDERGROUND DETENTION SYSTEM
TIGHT JOINING SEAL. e PROPOSED GREEN ROOF AREAS

8. AT THE BASE OF THE MANHOLE, INLETS, AND TRENCH DRAINS, USE A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES 19. CERTIFICATION FROM A LICENSED PENNSYLVANIA PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IS REQUIRED TO
OF CLASS 1 BEDDING MATERIAL, COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM 90% PROCTOR DENSITY IN AN INDICATE THAT THEY HAVE PROVIDED ON-SITE SUPERVISION DURING THE INSTALLATION OF
AREA 6 INCHES BEYOND THE OUTSIDE RADIUS OF THE MANHOLE BASE. THE AREA UNDER THE ABOVE LISTED CRITICAL STAGE ITEMS.

THE INCOMING AND OUTGOING PIPES SHOULD BE TREATED THE SAME TO PREVENT SHEARING

OF PIPES AND PROVIDE PROPER ALIGNMENT FOR THE WATERTIGHT CONNECTOR/ PIPE
INTERFACE. LEVEL THE STRUCTURE BASE IN BOTH DIRECTIONS.
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APPENDIX G

Cultural Resource Notice



l ANEAN Technical Excellence
Practical Experience

Client Responsiveness

SECTION G
SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING
MODULE COMPONENT 3

Re: Cultural Resources Notice
3500 Forbes Avenue
City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania
Langan Project No.: 250084602

Per DEP Document #0120-PM-PY0003a — Section F, a Cultural Resource Notice is not required
for this project because the project area is less than 10 acres, and does not contain any existing
historical buildings.

2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403 Canonsburg, PA 15317 T. 724.514.5100 F: 724.514.5101 www.langan.com

New Jersey « New York  Connecticut « Pennsylvania ¢ Washington, DC e« Virginia ¢ West Virginia » Ohio  Florida  Texas ¢ Arizona ¢ California
Abu Dhabi ¢ Athens « Doha ¢ Dubai e Istanbul ¢ London « Panama
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Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search ID: PNDI-714179
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt_3500_forbes_avenue_714179_FINAL_1.pdf

1. PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Name: 3500 Forbes Avenue

Date of Review: 7/14/2020 04:39:50 PM

Project Category: Development, New commercial/industrial development (store, gas station, factory)
Project Area: 1.53 acres

County(s): Allegheny

Township/Municipality(s): PITTSBURGH

ZIP Code: 15213

Quadrangle Name(s): PITTSBURGH EAST

Watersheds HUC 8: Lower Monongahela

Watersheds HUC 12: Streets Run-Monongahela River

Decimal Degrees: 40.439652, -79.958682

Degrees Minutes Seconds: 40° 26' 22.7485" N, 79° 57' 31.2542" W

2. SEARCH RESULTS

Agency Results Response

PA Game Commission No Known Impact No Further Review Required
PA Department of Conservation and No Known Impact No Further Review Required
Natural Resources

PA Fish and Boat Commission No Known Impact No Further Review Required
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service No Known Impact No Further Review Required

As summarized above, Pennsylvania Natural Diversity Inventory (PNDI) records indicate no known impacts to
threatened and endangered species and/or special concern species and resources within the project area. Therefore,
based on the information you provided, no further coordination is required with the jurisdictional agencies. This
response does not reflect potential agency concerns regarding impacts to other ecological resources, such as
wetlands.

Page 1 of 6



Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt_3500_forbes_avenue_714179_FINAL_1.pdf

Project Search ID: PNDI-714179

3500 Forbes Avenue

|:| Project Boundary
|:| Buffered Project Boundary =

Service Layer Credits: Source: Esri, Maxar, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics,
CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community

Esri, HERE, Gamin, (¢) OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS user community
Sources: Esr, HERE, Garmin, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAQ, NPS,
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Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt_3500_forbes_avenue_714179_FINAL_1.pdf

Project Search ID: PNDI-714179

3500 Forbes Avenue
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Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search ID: PNDI-714179
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt_3500_forbes_avenue_714179_FINAL_1.pdf

RESPONSE TO QUESTION(S) ASKED

Q1: The proposed project is in the range of the Indiana bat. Describe how the project will affect bat habitat (forests,
woodlots and trees) and indicate what measures will be taken in consideration of this. Round acreages up to the
nearest acre (e.g., 0.2 acres = 1 acre).

Your answer is: No forests, woodlots or trees will be affected by the project.

Q2: Is tree removal, tree cutting or forest clearing of 40 acres or more necessary to implement all aspects of this
project?
Your answer is: No

3. AGENCY COMMENTS

Regardless of whether a DEP permit is necessary for this proposed project, any potential impacts to threatened
and endangered species and/or special concern species and resources must be resolved with the appropriate
jurisdictional agency. In some cases, a permit or authorization from the jurisdictional agency may be needed if
adverse impacts to these species and habitats cannot be avoided.

These agency determinations and responses are valid for two years (from the date of the review), and are
based on the project information that was provided, including the exact project location; the project type,
description, and features; and any responses to questions that were generated during this search. If any of the
following change: 1) project location, 2) project size or configuration, 3) project type, or 4) responses to the
questions that were asked during the online review, the results of this review are not valid, and the review must
be searched again via the PNDI Environmental Review Tool and resubmitted to the jurisdictional agencies. The
PNDI tool is a primary screening tool, and a desktop review may reveal more or fewer impacts than what is listed
on this PNDI receipt. The jursidictional agencies strongly advise against conducting surveys for the species
listed on the receipt prior to consultation with the agencies.

PA Game Commission
RESPONSE:

No Impact is anticipated to threatened and endangered species and/or special concern species and resources.

PA Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
RESPONSE:

No Impact is anticipated to threatened and endangered species and/or special concern species and resources.

PA Fish and Boat Commission
RESPONSE:

No Impact is anticipated to threatened and endangered species and/or special concern species and resources.

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
RESPONSE:

No impacts to federally listed or proposed species are anticipated. Therefore, no further consultation/coordination
under the Endangered Species Act (87 Stat. 884, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq. is required. Because no take of
federally listed species is anticipated, none is authorized. This response does not reflect potential Fish and Wildlife
Service concerns under the Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act or other authorities.
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Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search ID: PNDI-714179
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt_3500_forbes_avenue_714179_FINAL_1.pdf

4. DEP INFORMATION

The Pa Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) requires that a signed copy of this receipt, along with any
required documentation from jurisdictional agencies concerning resolution of potential impacts, be submitted with
applications for permits requiring PNDI review. Two review options are available to permit applicants for handling PNDI
coordination in conjunction with DEP’s permit review process involving either T&E Species or species of special
concern. Under sequential review, the permit applicant performs a PNDI screening and completes all coordination with
the appropriate jurisdictional agencies prior to submitting the permit application. The applicant will include with its
application, both a PNDI receipt and/or a clearance letter from the jurisdictional agency if the PNDI Receipt shows a
Potential Impact to a species or the applicant chooses to obtain letters directly from the jurisdictional agencies. Under
concurrent review, DEP, where feasible, will allow technical review of the permit to occur concurrently with the T&E
species consultation with the jurisdictional agency. The applicant must still supply a copy of the PNDI Receipt with its
permit application. The PNDI Receipt should also be submitted to the appropriate agency according to directions on
the PNDI Receipt. The applicant and the jurisdictional agency will work together to resolve the potential impact(s). See
the DEP PNDI policy at https://conservationexplorer.dcnr.pa.gov/content/r
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Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search ID: PNDI-714179
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt_3500_forbes_avenue_714179_FINAL_1.pdf

5. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The PNDI environmental review website is a preliminary screening tool. There are often delays in updating species
status classifications. Because the proposed status represents the best available information regarding the
conservation status of the species, state jurisdictional agency staff give the proposed statuses at least the same
consideration as the current legal status. If surveys or further information reveal that a threatened and endangered
and/or special concern species and resources exist in your project area, contact the appropriate jurisdictional
agency/agencies immediately to identify and resolve any impacts.

For a list of species known to occur in the county where your project is located, please see the species lists by county
found on the PA Natural Heritage Program (PNHP) home page (www.naturalheritage.state.pa.us). Also note that the
PNDI Environmental Review Tool only contains information about species occurrences that have actually been
reported to the PNHP.

6. AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION

PA Department of Conservation and Natural U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Resources Pennsylvania Field Office
Bureau of Forestry, Ecological Services Section Endangered Species Section
400 Market Street, PO Box 8552 110 Radnor Rd; Suite 101
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8552 State College, PA 16801
Email: RA-HeritageReview@pa.gov Email: IR1_ESPenn@fws.gov
NO Faxes Please
PA Fish and Boat Commission PA Game Commission
Division of Environmental Services Bureau of Wildlife Habitat Management
595 E. Rolling Ridge Dr., Bellefonte, PA 16823 Division of Environmental Planning and Habitat
Email: RA-FBPACENOTIFY@pa.gov Protection
2001 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-9797
Email: RA-PGC_PNDI@pa.gov

NO Faxes Please

7. PROJECT CONTACT INFORMATION

Name: Marci Carter

Company/Business Name:_Langan Engineering & Environmental Services, Inc.
Address: 2400 Ansys Drive, Suite 403

City, State, Zip: Canonsburg, PA 15317

Phone:(_724 ) 514-5182 Fax:(_724 )514-5101

Email: mcarter@langan.com

8. CERTIFICATION

| certify that ALL of the project information contained in this receipt (including project location, project
size/configuration, project type, answers to questions) is true, accurate and complete. In addition, if the project type,
location, size or configuration changes, or if the answers to any questions that were asked during this online review
change, | agree to re-do the online environmental review.

Mo (A 7/14/2020

applicant/project proponent signature date
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3850-FM-BCWO0362A  6/2016

DEP Code #:

; i pennsylvanla COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
[~

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING MODULE
COMPONENT 4A - MUNICIPAL PLANNING AGENCY REVIEW

Note to Project Sponsor: To expedite the review of your proposal, one copy of your completed planning module
package and one copy of this Planning Agency Review Component should be sent to the local municipal planning
agency for their comments.

SECTION A. PROJECT NAME (See Section A of instructions)

Project Name
3500 Forbes Ave.

SECTION B. REVIEW SCHEDULE (See Section B of instructions)

1. Date plan received by municipal planning agency March 9, 2021

2. Date review completed by agency March 9, 2021

SECTION C. AGENCY REVIEW (See Section C of instructions)

Yes No

] X 1. Is there a municipal comprehensive plan adopted under the Municipalities Planning Code
(53 P.S. 10101, et seq.)?

O wva O 2. Is this proposal consistent with the comprehensive plan for land use?

If no, describe the inconsistencies

N/

X ] 3. Is this proposal consistent with the use, development, and protection of water resources?

If no, describe the inconsistencies

X ] 4. s this proposal consistent with municipal land use planning relative to Prime Agricultural Land
Preservation?

L] X 5. Does this project propose encroachments, obstructions, or dams that will affect wetlands?

If yes, describe impacts

] X 6. Will any known historical or archaeological resources be impacted by this project?

If yes, describe impacts

] X 7. Will any known endangered or threatened species of plant or animal be impacted by this
project?

If yes, describe impacts

X ] 8. Is there a municipal zoning ordinance?

X ] 9. Is this proposal consistent with the ordinance?
If no, describe the inconsistencies

] X 10. Does the proposal require a change or variance to an existing comprehensive plan or zoning
ordinance?

X ] 11. Have all applicable zoning approvals been obtained?

X ] 12. Is there a municipal subdivision and land development ordinance?
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SECTION C. AGENCY REVIEW (continued)

Yes No

X ] 13. Is this proposal consistent with the ordinance?
If no, describe the inconsistencies

X L] 14. s this plan consistent with the municipal Official Sewage Facilities Plan?
If no, describe the inconsistencies

] X 15. Are there any wastewater disposal needs in the area adjacent to this proposal that should be
considered by the municipality?
If yes, describe

U] X 16. Has a waiver of the sewage facilities planning requirements been requested for the residual
tract of this subdivision?

] ] If yes, is the proposed waiver consistent with applicable ordinances?

If no, describe the inconsistencies

17. Name, title and signature of planning agency staff member completing this section:
Name: Martina Wolf Battistone
Title: Senior Environmental Planner
Signature: mﬁ/ Wﬁé/ ZMM@
Date: _March 9, 2021
Name of Municipal Planning Agency: City of Pittsburgh Department of City Planning
Address 200 Ross Street 4th Floor Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Telephone Number: (412) 255-2516

SECTION D. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (See Section D of instructions)

This component does not limit municipal planning agencies from making additional comments concerning the relevancy
of the proposed plan to other plans or ordinances. If additional comments are needed, attach additional sheets.

The planning agency must complete this component within 60 days.

This component and any additional comments are to be returned to the applicant.
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: : COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
o Eﬁmggm'mamﬂ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
PROTECTION BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING MODULE
COMPONENT 4C - COUNTY OR JOINT HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW

Note to Project Sponsor: To expedite the review of your proposal, one copy of your completed planning module
package and one copy of this Planning Agency Review Component should be sent to the county or joint county health
department for their comments.

SECTION A. PROJECT NAME (See Section A of instructions)

Project Name
3500 Forbes Avenue

SECTION B. REVIEW SCHEDULE (See Section B of instructions)

118 Date plan received by county or joint county health department February 24, 2021

Agency name Allegheny County Health Department (ACHD)

2. Date review completed by agency February 26, 2021

SECTION C. AGENCY REVIEW (See Section C of instructions)

Yes No
X [0 1. Isthe proposed plan consistent with the municipality‘s Official Sewage Facilities Plan?

If no, what are the inconsistencies?

L] ] 2. Are there any wastewater disposal needs in the area adjacent to this proposal that should be
considered by the municipality?

If yes, describe

] K 3. Is there any known groundwater degradation in the area of this proposal?

If yes, describe

4 [0 4. The county or joint county health department recommendation concerning this proposed plan is as
follows: ACHD recommends approval. See attached letter.

5.  Name, title and signature of person completing this section:

Name: Freddie Fields

Title;: Environmental Health Engineer le/
Signature: M%__,,z{a,; el

Date: February 26, 2021

Name of County Health Department: ACHD

Address: 3901 Penn Avenue, Building #5, Pittsburgh, PA 15224-1318

Telephone Number: 412-578-8046

SECTION D. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (See Section D of instructions)

This component does not limit county planning agencies from making additional comments concerning the relevancy of
the proposed plan to other plans or ordinances. If additional comments are needed, attach additional sheets.

The county planning agency must complete this component within 60 days.
This component and any additional comments are to be returned to the applicant.




APPENDIX K

Completeness Checklist



3800-FM-BPNPSM0353 Rev. 2/2015
Checklist

pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

'é PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BUREAU OF POINT AND NON-POINT SOURCE MANAGEMENT

Completeness Checklist

The individual completing the component should use the checklist below to assure that all items are included in the
module package. The municipality should confirm that the required items have been included within 10 days of receipt,
and if complete, sign and date the checklist.

Sewage Collection and Treatment Facilities

Ooodbogogogogogbogogog

Name and Address of land development project.

U.S.G.S. 7.5 minute topographic map with development area plotted.

Project Narrative.

Letter from water company (if applicable).

Alternative Analysis Narrative.

Details of chosen financial assurance method.

Proof of Public Notification (if applicable).

Name of existing collection and conveyance facilities.

Name and NPDES number of existing treatment facility to serve proposed development.
Plot plan of project with required information.

Total sewage flows to facilities table.

Signature of existing collection and/or conveyance Chapter 94 report preparer.
Signature of existing treatment facility Chapter 94 report preparer.

Letter granting allocation to project (if applicable).

Signature acknowledging False Swearing Statement.

Completed Component 4 (Planning Agency Review) for each existing planning agency and health department.
Information on selected treatment and disposal option.

Permeability information (if applicable).

Preliminary hydrogeology (if applicable).

Detailed hydrogeology (if applicable).

Municipal Action

Doogogd

Component 3 (Sewage Collection and Treatment Facilities).

Component 4 (Planning Agency Comments and Responses).

Proof of Public Notification.

Long-term operation and maintenance option selection.

Comments, and responses to comments generated by public notification.
Transmittal Letter

Signature of Municipal Official

Date submittal determined complete

-20 -
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